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MEMORANDUM
To: | All stakeholders, including VBCOA, VPMIA, Va-lAEIl, Elevator Inspectors
Association, VFPA/FSBCC
From: Emory Rodgers e/‘ﬂ/
Date: June 24, 2013
Subject: List of New and Carry-over Code Changes and Issues

Here are some code issues, carry-over and new code changes for you to review. A workgroup
meeting is scheduled for August 22, 2013 at 9:30 at the Virginia Housing Center. The agenda
will be sent at the end of July, 2013. A 2™ workgroup meeting will be held October 11, 2013 to
complete work on final code changes for consensus and prepare the final 2012 regulations for
the BHCD's CDC and the FSB/BHCD SFPC CDC board to consider on October 28™M .

So we are now sending out these code changes and issues ahead of time as it is of critical
importance that all stakeholders review now and develop comments or amendments.
DHCD/BFRD staff will be glad to review with any stakeholder or code change proponents
possible issues. Vernon Hodge, Emory Rodgers and Cindy Davis are all available to discuss
any of the code changes or issues still on-the-table. DHCD staff will have only a few days to
prepare the agenda and board packet after the October 11" meeting to then prepare the
packets for the CDC'’s for their October 28" meeting. The 2" public hearing is September 23",
There is still the possibility of additional code changes being submitted by July 1% by public
comments on the proposed regulations at the September 23™ public hearing; and, by the
BHCD’s directives.
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PART ONE: New & Carry-over Code Changes/Issues (PAGES 8 — 162)

VBCOA Administrative - Note: These code changes should be reviewed in particular by impacted
stakeholders and the VBCOA Administrative Committee (John Catlett).

DESCRIPTION Page #
1, USBC 103.10 IECC 101.7. Carry-over. 8
2. 108.2 — Exemptions — exempts flagpoles 30 feet or less in height from a permit —but

gives the ability to require one. 12
3. 108.2 — Exemptions — ramps no more than 30" above grade (R3 and R5). (includes one

for footings). 14
4. USBC 108.1 and 3411.9.5 - Accessible parking spaces restriping latest code change

attached sub-group reviewing. Carry-over. 15
5. USBC R311.2.1 - | Interior door openings. 1% floor door widths 32 or 34 inches for

accessible route. IRC committee should review. Clarify too bathroom relationship to

bedroom and accessibility from other spaces and rooms. Two code changes

17

6. USBC 1106.3. - Parking outpatient clinics, doctors and dentist offices. This is the latest

code changes for sub-group. Also review with IBC committee. Carry-over. Two code

changes. 19
7. _USBC 107.1.3 and VADR - Fees for generators. Two code changes. 21
8. VADR New Part VIl — Zip lines 23
9. A75D — Amusement device certificate of inspection (displaying). 24
10.A200 — Amusement device cettificate of inspection (calendar year). 25
11.1BSR 13VAC5-81-260 - Clarify if manufacturer can purchase seals. 26
12.1SSUE. NO CODE CHANGES SUBMITTED:
13.USBC VCC and VADR - 3" party liability insurance mandate. N/A

USBC VCC Regulations - Note: These code changes should be reviewed in particular by impacted
stakeholders and the VBCOA USBC IBC Committee (Rick Fortner) and the Amusement Device

representatives.

DESCRIFPTION Page #
1. IBC 310 - move IRC sections into appendix. 27
2. IBC 408.2. and new section 427 - Short-term holding area. Three code changes

attached. Carry-over. 28
3. 705.2 — Projections. Adds balcony as an exception. 35
4. 706.5.2 IBC — Adds exceptions to clarify extension of firewalls related to balconies and

decks. 36
5. 712.1.3 — Exit stairways (relocate exemptions). 37
6. 903.2.3 ~ Group E. Delete state change and revert to IBC model code. This would

delete the current 20,000 s.f. threshold for sprinklers and change it to 12,000 s.f. for E

occupancy. This was denied in the last cycle based on private school opposition

without justification and fire data. 39

903.2.8 - R-2 delete technical amendment to not sprinkle two story, under 16 dwelling
units. FSBCC believes public water supply and pressure should not be an issue today.




Fire data needed along with cost impact. 41
8. DELETED 43
9. 908.7 — Group E. CO alarm requirement for E occupancies K-12 public schools or all E

occupancies with fuel burning appliances. Two code changes. 44
10.USBC 1008.1.9.7 IBC — Delayed egress locks. Mostly impacts I-2 and changes name.

Owners, healthcare and lock folks on board. 53
11.1BC 1008.1.9.8 — Access Controlled Locks. 57
12.1BC 1016.2.2 - Travel distance F and S. 62
13.1021.1 — Exit stairways. Adds Exceptions. 66
14.1BC 1403.2 - Air barriers. 68
15.1BC 1403.5 - Water resistance barrier. Four code changes/options. 72
16.1BC 1407.10.4 IBC — Full-scale tests. Two code changes/options. 84
17.1BC 2603.5.5 - IBC — Vertical and lateral fire propagation. Sprinkler exception. Three

code changes/options. 89
18.1BC 2902.1 - Fixture calculations (allows portable toilets). Confer with VPMIA. 100
19.1BC 3006.4 - Elevator control rooms rating. Rating OK over 4 stories but the issue was

4 or less allowed to be zero. Carry over. 103
20.[BC 3412.2.2 — Exception. Partial change of occupancy. 105
21.1BC SWCB 415.1.1 - UST removal discuss possible code changes from sub-group.

Need for link to the SFPC 5704.2.13 and new sections for DEQ UST'’s only leaving

current text for all other UST tanks. SFPC can apply operational testing if closure or

abandonment has more than 1 inch of fuel. Need code changes. In SFPC code too for

operational matters, 106
22.1BC/IFC 2306.7.1- E-85 UL listing. 107
23.1BC Tables for Southern Pine lumber. 108
24.1BC nightclub 202 definition how to determine if it is main use with issue being

sprinklers if 100 or if A-2 restaurant at 300. See attached Track B IFC code change.

132
25. IBC/IFC T307.1, IFC 5003.1.1 and T2703.1.1 - Storage of 1.4G decrease amount

before building or area has to be H-3. Retain or delete footnote “d” at 250 where

sprinkled. Needs to be in USBC. Also, need to deal then with permissible fireworks

that in the USBC would be and is a separate type of fireworks from all other 1.4G

fireworks, so what should be the storage limits? s it the current 1.4G in the 2009

USBC/IBC/IFC, the proposed 2012 code change or another limit.

135
26. IBC 12083.6 - Smoking in restaurants. Moves language from DSS MOA smoking

lounges into USBC construction requirements. 138
27.1BC Chapter 30 — Elevators. IPC 1003.4 — Delete exception seperators in hydraulic

elevator pits. 143

28. USBC/SFPC 5001.3 - NFPA 45 SFM to reference in SFPC only for laboratories
operating with no control areas. Issues include:

* What code it was built under (so how does it violate the SFPC)?

e Can this work in the SFPC only without conflicting with the USBC VCC or VRC and
outside the SFPC’s scope?

¢ What is the impact on a certificate of occupancy issued?

e Ifthere isn’t a CO, does this issue violate the CO for occupancy quantity limits so
the lab is an H-3?

» |s this code change considered a retrofit measure?

¢ Should the code change be in the SFPC and the USBC VCC and VRC/IEBC?




Should there be an appeal to the STRB? 149
« NOTE #28: THIS CODE CHANGE IS ALSO LISTED IN SFPC SECTION.

29.ISSUES (NO CODE CHANGES SUBMITTED):

o |ECC delete building commissioning chapter? Issue only for now see emails.

« [IBC emergency power for ALF's and nursing homes study VDH and DSS may have 154
code changes issue only.

e USBC and SFPC delete all IFC construction requirements and where not in the IBC 157
insert. Large project for us to do next 4 months maybe do part and rest 2015. See
email. Issue only

e |EBC VCC and VRC I-2 and I-3.

159

NOTE: The remaining new & carry-over code changes/issues are in the Part Two document.



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent information (Check one): [ individual DXGovernment Entity ~ [_|Company
Name: Michael Redifer Representing:  City of Newport News

Mailing Address: 2400 Washington Avenue 37 flr Newport News, VA 23607

Email Address: mredifer@nngov.com Telephone Number:  757-926-8861

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s). Virginia Construction Code Section 103.10

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Add ltem 7 to 103.10 as follows (no changes to existing text)

7. Sections C101.4, C101.5, R101.4 and R101.5 of the IECC

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and cost impact of the proposal):

Section 101.7 deletes administrative provisions of the referenced model codes in order to reduce potential conflict with
Chapter 1 of the VCC. Specific administrative and testing provisions contained within the model codes are incorporated
by reference through Section 103.10. Important scoping provisions are contained within Chapter 1 of the IECC. Among
them are exemptions for historic and low energy buildings. Without this proposed change, applying these exemptions is
questionable and without the exemptions the VCC becomes significantly more restrictive than the model code and
results in increased costs.

NOTE:

Although referencing only the section numbers of the IECC is in keeping with the structure of VCC 103,10, the following
full text from IECC Sections C101.4, C101.5, R101.4 and R101.5 is provided in an effort to eliminate the need to refer to
another document while considering this proposal.

€101.4 Applicability. Where, in any specific case, different sections of this code specify different materials, methods of
construction or other requirements, the most restrictive shall govern. Where there is a conflict between the general
requirement and a specific requirement, the specific requirement shall govern.

€101.4.1 Existing buildings. Except as specified in this chapter, this code shall not be used to require the
removal, alteration or abandonment of, nor prevent the continued use and maintenance of, an existing building
or building system lawfully in existence at the fime of adoption of this code.




C101.4.2 Historic buildings. Any building or structure that is listed in the State or National Register of Historic
Places; designated as a historic property under local or state designation law or survey; certified as a
contributing resource with a National Register listed or locally designated historic district; or with an opinion or
certification that the property is eligible to be listed on the National or State Registers of Historic Places either
individually or as a contributing building to a historic district by the State Historic Preservation Officer or Keeper
of the National Register of Historic Places, are exempt from this code.

C101.4.3 Additions, alterations, renovations or repairs. Additions, alterations, renovations or repairs to an
existing building, building system or porfion thereof shall conform to the provisions of this code as they relate to
new construction without requiring the unaltered portion(s) of the existing building or building system to comply
with this code. Additions, alterations, renovations or repairs shall not create an unsafe or hazardous condition or
overload existing building systems. An addition shall be deemed to comply with this code if the addition alone
complies or if the existing building and addition comply with this code as a single building.

Exception: The following need not comply provided the energy use of the building is not increased:

1. Storm windows installed over existing fenestration.

2. Glass only replacements in an existing sash and frame.

3. Existing ceiling, wall or floor cavities exposed during construction provided that these cavities
are filled with insulation,

4. Construction where the existing roof, wall or floor cavity is not exposed.

5. Reroofing for roofs where neither the sheathing nor the insulation is exposed. Roofs without
insulation in the cavity and where the sheathing or insulation is exposed during reroofing shall
be insulated either above or below the sheathing.

6. Replacement of existing doors that separate conditioned space from the exterior shall not
require the installation of a vestibule or revolving door, provided, however, that an existing
vestibule that separates a conditioned space from the exterior shall not be removed.

7. Alterations that replace less than 50 percent of the luminaires in a space, provided that such
alterations do not increase the installed interior lighting power.

8. Alterations that replace only the bulb and ballast within existing luminaires in a space provided
that the alterafion does not increase the installed interior lighting power.

C101.4.4 Change in occupancy or use. Spaces undergoing a change in occupancy that would result in an
increase in demand for either fossil fuet or electrical energy shall comply with this code. Where the use in a
space changes from one use in Table C405.5.2 (1) or (2) to another use in Table C405.5.2 (1) or (2), the
installed lighting wattage shall comply with Section C405.5.

C101.4.5 Change in space conditioning. Any nonconditioned space that is altered to become conditioned
space shall be required to be brought into full compliance with this code.

C101.4.6 Mixed occupancy. Where a building includes both residential and commerciaf occupancies, each
occupancy shall be separately considered and meet the applicable provisions of IECC — Commercial Provisions
or [ECC — Residential Provisions.

C101.5 Compliance. Residential buildings shall meet the provisions of IECC — Residential Provisions. Commerciaf
buildings shall meet the provisions of IECC — Commercial Provisions,

C101.5.1 Compliance materials. The code official shall be permitted to approve specific computer software,
working sheets, compliance manuals and other similar materials that meet the intent of this code.

C101.5.2 Low energy buildings. The following buildings, or portions thereof, separated from the remainder of




the building by building thermal envelope assemblies complying with this code shall be exempt from the building
thermal envelope provisions of this code:

1. Those with a peak design rate of energy usage less than 3.4 Btu/h-ft2 (10.7 W/im2) or 1.0 watt/ft2 (10.7
W/m?2) of floor area for space conditioning purposes.
2. Those that do not contain conditioned space.

R101.4 Applicability. Where, in any specific case, different sections of this code specify different materials, methods of
construction or other requirements, the most restrictive shall govern. Where there is a conflict between the general
requirement and a specific requirement, the specific requirement shall govern.

R101.4.1 Existing buildings. Except as specified in this chapter, this code shall not be used to require the
removal, afferation or abandonment of, nor prevent the continued use and maintenance of, an existing building
or building system lawfully in existence at the time of adoption of this code.

R101.4.2 Historic buildings. Any building or structure that is listed in the State or National Register of Historic
Places; designated as a historic property under local or state designation law or survey; certified as a
contributing resource with a National Register listed or locally designated historic district; or with an opinion or
certification that the property is eligible to be listed on the National or State Registers of Historic Places either
individually or as a contributing building to a historic district by the State Historic Preservation Officer or Keeper
of the National Register of Historic Places, are exempt from this code.

R101.4.3 Additions, alterations, renovations or repairs. Additions, alterations, renovations or repairs to an
existing building, building system or portion thereof shall conform to the provisions of this code as they relate to
new construction without requiring the unaltered portion{s) of the existing building or building system to comply
with this code. Additions, alterations, renovations or repairs shall not create an unsafe or hazardous condition or
overload existing building systems. An addition shall be deemed to comply with this code if the addition alone
complies or if the existing building and addition comply with this code as a single building.

Exception: The following need not comply provided the energy use of the building is not increased:

1. Storm windows installed over existing fenestration.

2. Glass only replacements in an existing sash and frame.

3. Existing ceiling, wall or floor cavities exposed during construction provided that these cavities
are filled with insulation.

4. Construction where the existing roof, wall or floor cavity is not exposed.

5. Reroofing for roofs where neither the sheathing nor the insulation is exposed. Roofs without
insulation in the cavity and where the sheathing or insulation is exposed during reroofing shall
be insulated either above or below the sheathing.

6. Replacement of existing doors that separate conditioned space from the exterior shall not
require the installation of a vestibule or revolving door, provided, however, that an existing
vestibule that separates a conditioned space from the exterior shall not be removed.

7. Alterations that replace less than 50 percent of the luminaires in a space, provided that such
alterations do not increase the installed interior lighting power.

8. Alterations that replace only the bulb and ballast within existing luminaires in a space provided
that the alteration does not increase the installed interior lighting power.

R101.4.4 Change in occupancy or use. Spaces undergoing a change in occupancy that would result in an
increase in demand for either fossit fuel or electrical energy shall comply with this code.
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R101.4.5 Change in space conditioning. Any nonconditioned space that is aliered to become conditioned
space shall be required to be brought into full compliance with this code.

R101.4.6 Mixed occupancy. Where a building includes both residential and commercial occupancies, each
occupancy shall be separately considered and meet the applicable provisions of IECC — Commercial Provisions
or IECC - Residential Provisions.

R101.5 Compliance. Residential buildings shall meet the provisions of IECC ~ Residential Provisions. Commercial
buildings shall meet the provisions of IECC — Commercial Provisions.

R101.5.1 Compliance materials. The code official shall be permitted to approve specific computer software,
working sheets, compliance manuals and other similar materials that meet the intent of this code.

R101.5.2 Low energy buildings. The following buildings, or portions thereof, separated from the remainder of
the building by building thermal envelope assemblies complying with this code shall be exempt from the buiiding
thermal envelope provisions of this code:

1. Those with a peak design rate of energy usage less than 3.4 Btu/h-ft2 (10.7 W/m2) or 1.0 watt/ft2 (10.7
Wim2) of floor area for space conditioning purposes.
2. Those that do not contain conditioned space. -

Submittal Information

Date Submitted:  November 29, 2012 (revised January 3, 2013)

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.

Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR SBCO (State Building Codes Office)

600 East Main Street Email Address: Vernon.hodge@dhed.virginia.gov
Suite 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers; (804) 371-7150

" VIRGINIA

]
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number;
Proponent [nformation (Check one):  []Individual x[_|Government Entity [ _]Company
Name: Frank Castelvecchi, Il PE Representing: County of Henrico Buifding Inspections
Mailing Address: PO Box 90775, Henrico VA 23273
Email Address: cas13@co.henrico.va.us Telephone Number; 804 501 4375

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): VCC 108.2 new section

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

108.2 Exemptions from application for permit. Notwithstanding the requirements of Section 108.1,
application for a permit and any related inspections shall not be required for the following; however, this
section shall not be construed to exempt such activities from other applicable requirements of this code. In
addition, when an owner or an owner’s agent requests that a permit be issued for any of the following, then a
permit shall be issued and any related inspections shall be required.

Add new section

X. Flagpoles 30 feet or less in height.

12



Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

This exemption is fo exclude from permit requirements shorter flagpoles that present a minimal hazard in the event of
failure while still requiring permits for the large and giant flagpoles that may present a significant hazard. The 30 ft
height limit will exempt most common residential flagpoles.

This issue recently came up in our jurisdiction as the result of a citizen inquiry

Most of these are installed without permits anyway.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: 3/21/2013

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR SBCO (State Building Codes Office)

600 East Main Street Email Address: Vernon.hodge@dhcd.virginia.gov
Suite 300 Fax Number: (804} 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7150
N
“ VIRGINIA
iz DHCD

13



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and cost impact of the proposal):

DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION
Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one): [ lIndividual [ ]Government Enfity ~ [_]Company
Name: Gregory Revels Representing: Henrico County

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 90775, Henrico, Va. 23273-0775

Email Address: rev@4@co.henrico.va.us Telephone Number; 804-501-4374

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): 108.2

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

108.2 Exemptions from application for permit. Notwithstanding the requirements of Section 108.1, application for a
permit and any related inspections shall not be required for the following; however, this section shall not be construed to
exempt such activities from other applicable requirements of this code. In addition, when an owner or an owner’s agent
requests that a permit be issued for any of the following, then a permit shall be issued and any related inspections shall be
required,

Items 1-9 no proposed change to current text..........

Add new item 10 to read: Ramps serving dwelling units in Group R-3 and R-5 occupancies where the height of the entrance

served by the ramp is no more than 30 inches above grade,

Re-number the current item 10 to item 11, ete.

Supporting Statement:

Ramps that provide access to the entrance door of a single family dwelling that is 30 inches or less above grade require no
guardrails, and typically no handrails, per Section R311.8. These ramps are frequentiy erected, without permits or inspections, by
volunteers to provide temporary access for the elderly and disabled, and pose minimal risk to the public. The proposed exception
also clarifies that permits are required for ramps when guardrails would be required to prevent falls from walking surfaces that
exceed 30 inches above the adjoining grade.

Please submit the proposal io:
DHCD DBFR SBCO (State Building Codes Office)

600 East Main Street Email Address: Vernon.hodge@dhcd.virginia.gov
Suite 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7150
N
“ VIRGINEA
2 DHCD

14



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number:

Proponent Information (Check ong): [ Jindividual [_IGovernment Entity [_JCompany

Name {Representing):
Ken Fredgren, Chairman, Reston Accessibility Committee of Reston Citizens Association, 703-391-9019,
fredgren.k@gmail.com. (Lead contact.)

John Catlett, MCP — Director, Alexandria Dept. of Code Administration. 703.746.4182, john.catlett@alexandriava.gov

Teri Barker-Morgan, Program Manager, Virginia Board for People with Disabilities, Richmond, 804-786-9381,
Teri.Barker @vbpd.virginia.gov.

Gayl Brunk, Executive Director, Valley Associates for Independent Living (VAIL), Harrisonburg, 540-433-6513,
gayl@govail.org.

Marcia DuBois, Program Coordinator, Community Based Services-Field Rehabilitative Services,
Department for Aging and Rehabilitative Services, Richmond, 804-662-7083, Marcia.DuBois@dars.virginia.gov.

Karen Michalski-Karney, Executive Director, Blue Ridge Independent Living Center, Roanoke, 540-342-1231,
kmichalski @brilc.org.

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): USBC, Virginia Construction Code Sections 3411.1, 3411.6

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Modify as shown:
ACCESSIBILITY FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS

3411.1 Scope. The provisicns of Sections 3411.1 through 3411.9 apply to maintenance, change of occupancy, addition and
alterations to existing buildings and site conditions, including those identified as historic buildings.

3411.6 Alterations. A fucility that is altered shall comply with the applicable provisions in Chapter 11 of this code, unless
technically infeasible. Where compliance with this section is technically infeasible, the alteration shall provide access to the
maximum extent technically feasible, When restriping an existing parking facility that does not contain accessible parking. at least
one van accessible parking space shall be provided in facilities serving use groups A, B. E. M. R1, and I. When existing parking
facilities in these use groups contain 100 or more spaces. the number of accessible parking spaces shall be in accordance with
Section 1106 (a}. Restriping of existing parking facilities shall require an accessible route from existing and newly created
accessible parking space(s) to_an entrance.

Exceptions:

1. The altered element or space is not required to be on an accessible route, unless required by Section 3411.7.

2. Accessible means of egress required by Chapter 10 are not required to be provided in existing facilities.

3. The alteration to Type A individually owned dwelling units within a Group R-2 occupancy shall be permitted to meet the
provision for a Type B dwelling unit.

4, Type B dwelling or sieeping units required by Section 1107 of this code are not required to be provided in existing buildings and
facilities undergoing a change of occupancy in conjunction with alterations where the work area is 50 percent or less of the
aggregate area of the building.

5. When restriping existing parking facilities and full compliance with Section 1106 would create a violation of ]ocal ordinances
establishing a minimum number of parking spaces, compliance with Section 1106 shall be achieved to the maximum extent

possible as approved by the building official..
6. The costs of providing access from existing or newly created accessible parking spaces to an accessible route are not required to

exceed 20 percent of the costs of the parking restriping alterations.
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Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

This proposal results from the initial review by DHCD workgroups of proposals submitted by a legislative study group (the HJR 648
Study Group). This proposal is offered as an additional compromise submitted by the HJR 648 study group and is being submitted
by groups involved in the HJR 648 study.

The compromise builds on previous proposals and addresses concerns expressed by the Godes and Standards Committee.

Interestingly enough, the building code already establishes that when a parking lot is altered it must comply with accessibility
requirements. 3411.6 states that facilities that are altered must comply with Chapter 11 unless technically infeasible.

3411.6 Alterations. A facility that is altered shall comply with the applicable provisions in Chapter 11 of this code, unless
technically infeasible. Where compliance with this section is technically infeasible, the alteration shall provide access to the
maximum extent technically feasible...

Facilities are defined to include site improvements, which includes parking lots

FACILITY. All or any portion of buildings, structures, site improvements, elements and pedestrian or vehicular routes located on a
site.

The proposed change actually proposes lower overall requirements for smaller parking facilities while recognizing the
need to add accessible parking to facilities that do not have them. For parking lots in use groups that house places of
public accommodation, the change establishes necessary guidance regarding how many spaces fo provide and what to
do if full compliance causes violations of existing local parking space regulations. In these cases, the number of spaces
provided can be less than required by 3411.6 if full compliance cannot be achieved.

The provision also recognizes that lots with greater than 100 spaces have a greater need and requirement for the number
of accessible parking spaces.

Since a lot alteration is not generally associated with a primary function space alteration and 3411.6 requires altered
facilities (site improvements) to be made in accordance with Chapter 11, the proposed language adopts a disproporiional
amount provision typically found with primary function alterations which limits the cost exposure to the building owner
beyond the parking space striping and signage.

The issue of permitting and inspection, like many other provisions in this code, can be determined by the local building
official. Section 108.2 would allow the building official to determine if a permit is needed since this is not a direct health
and safety issue.

108.2 Exemption from Permit.

10.11. Other repair work deemed by the building official to be minor and ordinary which does not adversely affect public health or
general safety, ’

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: February 20, 2013

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:

DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)
The Jackson Center Email Address: taso @ dhed.virginia.gov
501 N. 2nd Street Fax Number: (804) 371-7092




VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one): [ ]individual [ lGovernment Entity ~ [JCompany
Names: Ken Fredgren/Karen Michalski/Matthew Representing: Reston Accessibility Committee/Building For All
Barkley/Teri Barker-Morgan/Marcia DuBois, from HIR ~ Committee/Blue Ridge Independent Living Center/Virginia
648 Workgroup Board for People with Disabilities/Virginia Department for

Aging and Rehabilitative Services

Email Addresses: matthew.barkley@fairfaxcounty.gov, Telephone Numbers: 703-324-5868, 703-391-9019, 540-342-
fredgren.k @ gmail.com, KMichalski @brilc.org, 1231, 804-786-9381, {804) 662-7083
teri.barker @ vbpd.virginia.gov,

Marcia.DuBois @dars.virginia.gov

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section{s): USBC, Virginia Construction Code Section 310.6 (IRC Section R311.2.1)

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Add new Section R311.2.1 to the International Residential Code to read as follows:

R311.2.1 Interior passage: If provided on the main living level, one bedroom, a kitchen, enteriainment areas and at least
one full bathroom shall be provided with a minimum "nominally" 34" door.

Exceptions:
1. _Above listed rooms located at the end of hallways

2. “Jack and Jill"' Bathrooms
3. Closet or Pantry Doors

Supporting Staterment (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):
This proposal provides a minimum passage for certain areas on the main living level of new dwellings. The language is borrowed
from the Easy Living criteria, but does not include all of the criteria in that standard.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: 6/21/2013

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal fo:
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

The Jackson Center Email Address: taso @dhcd.virginia.gov
501 N. 2nd Street Fax Number: (804} 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219-1321 SN Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150




VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent information (Check one): [Jindividual [lGovernment Entity ~ [JCompany
Name: HBAV Representing:
Mailing Address:
Email Address: Telephone Number:

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s). USBC, Virginia Construction Code Section 310.6 (IRC Section R311.2.1)

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

R311.2.1 Interior door openings. Where door openings are provided to the following spaces on the main living level, such
door openings shall be sized to accommodate the use of minimum 34-inch nominally sized door.

1. One bedroom.
2. Entertainment areas.
3. At least one full bathroom.

Exception: A door opening at the end of a hallway.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

This proposal provides a minimum passage for certain areas on the main living level of new dwellings. The language is borrowed
from the Easy Living criteria, but does not include all of the criteria in that standard.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted:

The proposal may be submitted by email as an aftachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

The Jackson Center Email Address: taso@dhcd.virginia.gov

501 N. 2nd Street Fax Number: (804) 371-7092

Richmond, VA 23219-1321 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150
-‘ VIRGINIA
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent information (Check one): [ ]individual [ _IGovernment Entity [ ]Company
Name: 2011 HJR 648 Workgroup Representing:
Email Address: teri.barker@vbpd.virginia.gov Telephone Number: 804-786-9381
Proposal Informaticn
Code(s) and Section(s): USBC, Virginia Construction Code Section 1106.3 Option 1

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Change Section 1106.3 to read as follows:

1106.3 Hespital-eutpatient Ouipatient clinics, ambulatory health care and medical facilities/offices. At least 10 percent, but not
less than one, of care recipient and visitor parking spaces provided to serve hespital outpatient clinics, ambulatory health_care
facilities and medical facilitiesfoffices shall be accessible parking spaces.

Exemption: for those medical facilities/offices located within strip malis, or sharing a common parking area with

non-medical commercial businesses.

Supporting Statement {including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

This proposal would require slightly more accessible parking spaces at newly constructed outpatient clinics, ambulatory surgery
centers and medical facilities/offices. The IBC already requires the additional spaces for medical facilities which are on hospital
campuses. An exemption for those medical facilities/offices located within strip malls, or sharing a common

parking area with non-medical commercial businesses will be made.

Examples: An office would provide 2 accessible parking spaces if it had 20 parking spaces or 3 accessible parking spaces if it had
30 parking spaces. Minimal but efficacious changes.

Doctors and dentists, their associations and health insurance companies all repeatedly stress the critical importance of preventive
health care. This proposal makes it more feasible for people with mobility limitations to participate in the preventive health care
imperative, the purposes of which are to enhance people's quality of life, keep people out of hospitals insofar as possible and
reduce health care costs.

Submittat Information

Date Submitted: 4/29/2013

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to;

DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)
The Jackson Center Email Address: taso@dhcd.virginia.gov




VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one): [ Jindividual [_iGovernment Entity [ [Company
Name: 2011 HJR 648 Workgroup Representing:
Email Address: teri.barker@vbpd.virginia.gov Telephone Number: 804-786-9381
Proposal Information
Code(s) and Section(s): USBC, Virginia Construction Code Section 1106.3 Option 2

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Change Section 1106.3 to read as follows:

1106.3 Hospital-eutpatient Outpatient clinics, ambulatory health care and medical facilities/offices. At least 10 percent, but not
less than one, of care recipient and visitor parking spaces provided to serve hespital outpatient clinics, ambulatory health care
facilities and medical facilities/offices shall be accessible parking spaces. When medical facilities/offices are present in a
mall, office building, office park or similar development where one parking lot is shared by several lessees,
accessible parking spaces shall be apportioned by the property owners to provide at least two accessible
parking spaces on the shortest accessible route to each medical office.

supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

This proposal would require slightly more accessible parking spaces at newly constructed outpatient clinics, ambulatory surgery
centers and medical facilities/offices. The IBC already requires the additional spaces for medical facilities which are on hospital
campuses.

Examples: An office would provide 2 accessible parking spaces if it had 20 parking spaces or 3 accessible parking spaces if it had
30 parking spaces. Minimal but efficacious changes. When medical facilities/offices are present in a mall, office
building, office park or similar development where one parking lot is shared by several lessees, accessible
parking spaces shall be apportioned by the property owners to provide at least two accessible parking spaces
on the shortest accessible route to each medical office.

Doctors and dentists, their associations and health insurance companies all repeatedly stress the critical importance of preventive
health care. This proposal makes it more feasible for people with mobility limitations to participate in the preventive health care
imperative, the purposes of which are to enhance people's quality of life, keep people out of hospitals insofar as possible and
reduce health care costs.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: 4/29/2013

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)




VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number;
Proponent information (Check one): X Individual [lGovernment Entity ~ []Company
Name: Casey Littlefield Representing:

Mailing Address: 1003 Rock Spring Rd  Bumpass, VA 23024

Email Address: caseylittlefieldmep @ gmail.com Telephone Number: 804-387-9107

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): VADR Part 2 13VAC5-31-75 Section “A”

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

1 through 4 under fees to stay unchanged by this proposal.

5. Generator Electrical Fee- a fee as set forth by the local building official but not to exceed $165.00 for
each event shall be charged for inspection of all associated electrical components for the event.
Exception- a generator that complies with NFPA 70 Article 250.34 (A) where the senerator does not

feed any other service equipment shall be excluded from this fee.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and cost impact of the proposal):

This proposal will bring more uniformity to fees charged throughout the state and makes it clear that small portable
generators that do not feed any other service equipment (panels, other generators, etc.) will not incur a cost for
inspection.

This fee also would also link the VADR and USBC together for the electrical inspection that is required for larger
carnivals and fairs held throughout the state where the generators and associated wiring are already part of the
inspection process but where a fee for this inspection is currently not allowed by current requlations as the VADR is a
stand-alone document.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted; 6-22-2013

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR SBCO (State Building Codes Office)
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number:

Proponent Information (Check one):  [lindividual [_|Government Entity ~ []Company

Name: Amusement Device Technical Advisory Comm. Representing:

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s). VCC and VADR

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Add new Section 107.1.3 1o the VCC to read:

107.1.3 Fees for generators used with amusement devices. Fees for generators and associated wiring used with amusement
devices shali be only charged under the Virginia Arusement Device Requlations (13VAC5-31).

Change Section 13VAC5-31-75 of the VADR to read:

13VAC5-31-75. Local building department.

A. In accordance with §§ 36-98.3 and 36-105 of the Code of Virginia, the local building department shall be responsible for the
enforcement of this chapter and may charge fees for such enforcement activity. The total amount charged for any one permit to
operate an amusement device or devices or the renewal of such permit shall not exceed the following, except that when a private
inspector is used, the fees shall be reduced by 50%:

1. $25 for each kiddie ride covered by the permit;

2, $35 for each circular ride or flat-ride less than 20 fest in height covered by the permit;

3. $55 for each spectacular ride covered by the permit that cannot be inspected as a circular ride or flat-ride in subdivision 2 of this
subsection due to complexity or height; and

4. $150 for each coaster covered by the permit that exceeds 30 feet in height.

5. When a private inspector is not used, the [ocal building department may charge an additional fee per permit for inspecting 6500

walt or larger generators and associated wiring when such genetaiors are usad with amusement devices. The fee shall not exceed

$25 per generator, or $150 total if more than six generators are covered by the penmit.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and cost impact of the proposal):

This proposal addresses the concern of operators of amusement devices that some local building departments are requiring
electrical permits under the VCC for generators used with amusement devices and are using the fee schedule established by the
local government for electrical permits to charge separate fees for such permits. This proposal only addresses the fee aspect of
this situation and clarifies that fees may not be charged under the VCC for any electrical permits issued by the local building
department for generators and associated wiring used with amusement devices. The proposal does however establish a new fee
under the VADR for inspecting such generators when the local building department does the inspecfion.

Submittal Information
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number:

Proponent [nformation (Check one): [ Jindividual [ |Government Entity ~ [_|Company

Name: Amusement Device Technical Advisory Comm.  Representing:

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): VADR (New Part VII| - Zip Lines)

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Add ASTM Standard F2959-12 to Section 13VAC5-31-40.
Create new Part VIl {move existing Part VIl to be Part IX and existing Part IX to be Part X) to read:

Part Vil
Zip Lines

13VACS-31-217. General reguirements.

In addition to other applicable requirements of this chapter, zip lines shall be operated, maintained and inspected in
accordance with ASTM F2958.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and cost impact of the proposal):

This proposal would incorporate a new ASTM standard on zip lines (called aerial adventure courses) to give specific
requirements for those zip lines that fall under the VADR.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted:

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR SBCO (State Building Codes Office)

600 East Main Street Email Address: Vermon.hodge @dhcd.virginia.gov
Suite 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7150
]
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one): [ Jindividual X Government Entity [ JCompany
Name: Michael Redifer Representing:  City of Newport News

Mailing Address: 2400 Washington Avenue 31 fir Newport News, VA 23607

Email Address: mredifer@nngov.com Telephone Number: 757-926-8861

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): 13 VAC 5-31-75.D

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

D. Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection C of this section, a permit appheationds shall not be
required for a kiddie ride displaying that-has-an-unexpired a certificate of inspection issued within the same

calendar year by any local building department in this Commonwealth. In such cases, the information
egu1red ona perm1t agghcatlon as 11sted in subsect1on C of this sectlo %he—}eeal—b&k}émg—dep&ﬁmeﬂt—shaﬁ

hs%eel—m—mbsee&eﬂ—eef—tms—see&eﬂ shall be prov1ded to the Iocal bu1ld1ng depa1tment at least 5 davs prior to
operation.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and cost impact of the proposal):

This revision intends to provide a more easily discemnible timeframe for which the kiddie ride inspection is valid. The
required certificates provided by DHCD prominently display the year whereas the issue date is applied in the field and
subject to fading by time and the elements. Additional clarification is provided to correct flawed language regarding the
currently required notification, identification and insurance information even though no permit or fees are applicable. As
currently written the section states a permit application is not needed however the operator must provide all of the
information required on the permit application.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted:  2-25-13

The proposal may be submitted by email as an aftachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR SBCO (State Building Codes Office}

600 East Main Street Email Address: Vernon.hodge @dhcd.virginia.gov
Suite 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092 '
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7150
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one):  []Individual X Government Entity [JCompany
Name: Michael Redifer Representing:  City of Newport News

Mailing Address: 2400 Washington Avenue 3% flr Newport News, VA 23607

Email Address: mredifer@nngov.com Telephone Number: 757-826-8861

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): 13 VAC 5-31-200

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

In addition to other applicable requirements of this chapter, inflatable amusement devices shall be operated,
maintained and inspected in accordance with ASTM F2374. :

Notwithstanding any requirements of this chapter to the contrary, a permit to operate an inflatable
amusement device that is less than 150 square feet and in which the height of the patron containment area is
less than 10 feet need-not-be-obtained shall not be required if the device has-an-unexpired displays a
certificate of inspection issued within the same calendar year by a local building department in this
Commonwealth, regardless of whether the device has been disassembled or moved to a new site.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and cost impact of the proposal):

This revision intends to provide a more easily discemnible timeframe for which the inspection is valid. The required
certificates provided by DHCD prominently display the year whereas the issue date is applied in the field and subject to
fading by time and the elements.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted:  2-25-13

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR SBCO (State Building Codes Office)

600 East Main Street Email Address: Vernon.hodge@dhed.virginia.gov
Suite 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7150
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one): [ lindividual [XGovernment Entity [ |Company
Name: DHCD Staff Representing:

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): IBSR, 13VAC5-91-260

Proposed Change {including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

13VAC5-91-260, Registration seal for industrialized buildings.
(Subsections A and B unchanged)

Change subsection C to read as follows (differences between the proposed regulations already approved by the board and the new
proposed changes are shown with the use of brackets}:

C. Approved registration seals may shall be purchased [ by the compliance assurance agency | from the SBGAS SBCO in advance
of use. The fee for each registration seal shall be $75, except that the fee for each redistration seal for buildings consttucted as
Group R-5 under Part | of the USBC shall be $50. Fees shall be submitted by checks made payable to “Treasurer of Virginia” or
shall be submitted by electronic means. Payment for the seals must be received by the SBGAQ SBCO before the seals can be sent
to the user. [ The compliance assurance agency shall maintain permanent records of seals purchased, including a record of any
manufacturers receiving such seals. ]

(Subsection D unchanged)

[ EE. ] Refunds of seals shall be in accordance with § 36-85.1 of the Code of Virginia. An administrafive and processing fee of 25%
of the amount of the refund due shall be deducted from the refund; however, such deduction shall not exceed $250.00,

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and cost impact of the proposal);

This change reflects an internal policy decision made over two years ago to restrict the sale of Virginia seals to the Compliance
Assurance Agencies. The requirement to maintain permanent records of the seals has been combined with subsection C.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: June 21, 2013

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR SBCO (State Building Codes Office)




VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one):  Xindividual [ IGoverment Entity ~ [_|Company
Name: Paul A. Sweet Representing: Paul A. Sweet, Architect & Engineer

Mailing Address: 2633 Wyndham Dr., Richmond, Va. 23235

Email Address: psweet@bonair.net Telephone Number: 804-323-9527

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): 1BC 310

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Move IRC changes out of IBC Chapter 3 into an appendix.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and cost impact of the proposal);

IRC revisions don't apply to the IBC. Itis presently necessary to thumb through 30 some pages of IRC revisions to get
from Group M to S. If there is a reason for printing IRC changes in the IBC, it would be better to put them in an appendix
where they wouldn't be in the way.

There is no cost impact.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: March 11, 2013

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR SBCO (State Building Codes Office)

600 East Main Street Email Address: Vernon.hodge@dhcd.virginia.gov
Suite 300 Fax Number: {804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7150
N
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one): [ Jindividual [JGovernment Entity  [X]Organization
Name: J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AlA Representing: VSAIA

Mailing Address: 3200 Norfolk Street, Richmond, VA 23230
Email Address: kpayne @ moseleyarchitects.com Telephone Number: 804.794.7555

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): 2012 IBC, Section 202; Section 408.2.1, and new Section 427

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Add new definition in Section 202 as follows:

SHORT-TERM HOELDING AREA. An area located in an occupancy other than I-3, containing holding cells or rooms, and

associated rooms or spaces, where occupants are restrained or detained by the use of security measures not under the
occupant's control, and where helding-eells-and-asseeiated such rooms or spaces are not intended for overnight
accommodations use.

Add new subsection 408.2.1 as follows:
408.2.1 Short-term holding areas. For short-term holding areas, refer to Section 427.
Add new Section 427 as follows:

SECTION 427
SHORT-TERM HOLDING AREAS

427.1 Applicability. The provisions of Sections 427.1 through 427.3 shall apply to all parts of buildings and structures
that contain a short-term holding area.

427.2 Classification. Short-term holding areas shall be permitted to be classified as the main occupancy, provided all
of the following are met:

1. Adgreqgate area of short-term holding areas shall not occupy more than 10 percent of the building area of the
story in which they are located and shall not exceed the tabular valug for building area in Table 503, without
building area increases.
Detainee occupant load of each short-term holding area shall not exceed 20,
Agareqgate detainee occupant load in short-term holding areas per building shall not exceed 80.
Compliance with the following:

a. Section 408.3.7.

b. Section 408.3.8.

c. Section 408.4.

d. Section 408.7.

Mo
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Requirements of the main occupancy in which the short-term holding area is located shall be met,

Building or structure in which the shori-term holding area is located shall be provided throughout with a fire
alarm system in accordance with Section 807.2.6.3.

Building or structure in which the short-term holding area is located shall be fully sprinklered in accordance with

Section 903.3.1.1.

427,3 Separation. Each shorf-term holding area shall be separated from each other and adjacent spaces by smoke

partitions in accordance with Section 710.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

Refer to Option 1 for additional supporting statement and cost impact.

Differences from Option 1:

Capacities have been lowered from 30 to 20 per area
Capacities have been lowered from 120 to 80 per building

It is important to note these holding areas:

Are temporary / short term

Are limited to no more than 10% of the area within a story

Cannot exceed tabular areas, without increases

Are allowed only when the entire building is fully sprinklered with an NFPA 13 system only

Are allowed only when the entire building is provided throughout with a fire alarm system as required for |-3

occlpancies

Are separated from other areas with smoke partitions

Must still comply with various -3 requirements, so if located within other occupancies (which is allowed under

current code, e.g., a school), these areas are in some ways still required to comply with |-3 requirements for:
o Means of egress

Sallyports

Exit stairway and ramp construction

Locking arrangements, including redundant operations

Security glazing

0O 00O

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: January9-2013 February-22, 2013 Mareh-5,-2643 April 1, 2013
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one):  [_Jindividual [ Govemnment Entity  D<]Organization
Name: J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AlA Representing: VSAIA

Mailing Address: 3200 Norfolk Street, Richmond, VA 23230
Email Address: kpayne @moseleyarchitects.com Telephone Number: 804.794.7555

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): 2012 IBC, Section 202; Section 408.2.1, and new Section 427

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if muttiple sections):

Add new definition in Section 202 as follows:

SHORT-TERM HOLDING AREA. An area located in an occupancy other than -3, containing holding cells or rooms, and

associated rooms or spaces, where occupants are restrained or detained by the use of security measures not under the
occupant's control, and where helding-eslls-and asseelated such rooms or spaces are not intended for overnight
acoommodations Use.

Add new subsection 408.2.1 as follows:
408.2.1 Short-term holding areas. For short-term holding areas, refer to Section 427.
Add new Section 427 as follows:

SECTION 427
SHORT-TERM HOLDING AREAS

427.1 Applicability. The provisions of Sections 427.1 through 427.3 shall apply to all parts of buildings and structures
that contain a short-term holding area. Shott-term holding areas are not permitied in educational occupancies.

427.2 Classification. Short-term holding areas shall be permitted to be classified as the main occupancy, provided all
of the following are met:

1. Agaregate area of short-term holding areas shall not occupy more than 10 percent of the building area of the
story in which they are located and shall not exceed the tabular value for building area in Table 503, without
building area increases.
Detainee occupant load of each shori-term holding area shall not exceed 20.
Agaregate detainee occupant load in short<term holding areas per building shall not exceed 80.
Compliance with the following:

a. Section 408.3.7.

b. Section 408.3.8.

c. Section 408.4.

d. Section 408.7.

Wi
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5. Requirements of the main occupancy in which the short-term holding area is located shall be met.

6. Building or structure in which the short-ferm holding area is located shall be provided throughout with a fire
alarm system in accordance with Section 907.2.6.3.

7. Bulilding or structure in which the short-ferm holding area is located shall be fully sprinklered in accordance with

Section 903.3.1.1.

427.3 Separation, Each shori-term holding area shall be separated from each other and adjacent spaces by smoke
partitions in accordance with Section 710.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):
Refer to Option 1 for additional supporting statement and cost impact.

Differences from Qption 1 and 2;
» Shortterm halding areas are not allowed in educational occupancies
» Capacities have been lowered from 30 to 20 per area
s (apacities have been lowered from 120 to 80 per building

It is important to note these holding areas:
» Are temporary/short term
* Are limited to no more than 10% of the area within a story
o Cannot exceed tabular areas, without increases
» Are allowed only when the entire building is fully sprinklered with an NFPA 13 system only
» Are allowed only when the entire building is provided throughout with a fire alarm system as required for |-3
occupancies
Are separated from other areas with smoke partitions
o Must still comply with various -3 requirements, so if located within other occupancies {which is allowed under
current code, e.g., a school}, these areas are in some ways still required to comply with 1-3 requirements for:
o Means of egress
Saliyports
Exit stairway and ramp construction
Locking arrangements, including redundant operations
Security glazing

O 0 00

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: January-9;-2043 February22-2043 March-5,-2043 April 1, 2013
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Hoolding areasVIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one):  [individual [ Government Entity  [X]Organization
Name: J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AIA Representing: VSAIA

Mailing Address: 3200 Norfolk Street, Richmond, VA 23230
Email Address: kpayne @moseleyarchitects.com Telephone Number; 804.794.7555

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): 2012 IBC, Section 202; Section 408.2.1, and new Section 427

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Add new definition in Section 202 as follows:

SHORT-TERM HOLDING AREA, An area located in an occupancy other than |-3, containing holding cells or rooms, and
associated rooms or spaces, where occupants are restrained or detained by the use of security measures not under the
occupant’s control, and where helding-eells-and asseeiated such rooms or spaces are not intended for overnight
accommodations use.

Add new subsection 408.2.1 as follows:
408.2.1 Short-term holding areas. For short-term holding areas, refer to Section 427.
Add new Section 427 as follows:

SECTION 427
SHORT-TERM HOLDING AREAS

427.1 Applicability. The provisions of Sections 427.1 through 427.3 shall apply to all parts of buildings and structures
that contain a shori-term holding area.

427.2 Classification. Short-term holding areas shall be permitted to be classified as the main occupancy, provided all
of the following are met:

1. Aggregate area of shori-term holding areas shall not occupy more than 10 percent of the building area of the
story in which they are located and shall not exceed the tabular value for building area in Table 503, without
building area increases.
Detainee occupant load of each short-ferm holding area shall not exceed 30.
Aggregate detainee occupant load in shori-term holding areas per building shall not exceed 120.
Compliance with the following:

a. Section 408.3.7.

b. Section 408.3.8.

c. Section 408.4.

d. Section 408.7.

Ll
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Requirements of the main occupancy in which the short-term holding area is located shall be met.

6. Building or structure in which the short-term holding area is located shall be provided throughout with a fire
alarm system in accordance with Section 907.2.6.3.

7. Building or structure in which the short-term holding area is located shall be fully sprinklered in accordance with

Section 903.3.1.1.

427.3 Separation. Each shori-ferm holding area shall be separated from each other and adiacent spaces by smoke
partitions in accordance with Section 710.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

The goal is to allow short-ferm holding (lockup) areas in occupancies other than 1-3, without applying [-3 provisions to
the entire building (including, height limitations and smoke control system). This code ¢change would address those
situations where you have short-term holding areas located within other occupancies such as: courthousss, police
stations, security offices (arenas, stadiums, airports, shopping mall, etc.), customs facilities, immigration facilities, and
similar types of facilities, where the detainees are there for a limited time, do not inhabit or sleep in the holding cell, and
the occupant load and aggregate area is limited.

I-3 is defined, in part, as buildings “that are inhabited” which must then be further defined as one of 5 conditions — where
each condition refers to sleeping areas. Thus, it appears areas where detainees do not sleep and are held for a limited
time do not meet the definition of an |-3 occupancy. However, |-3 is the closest occupancy classification (occupants
under restraint or security and are generally incapable of self-preservation) and is almost always applied to such short-
term holding celi / lockup areas - which creates ambiguities, including Section 408.2 {Other occupancies), and onerous
requirements for the rest of the occupancies within the main building.

Section 408.2 has been interpreted and enforced differently by building officials throughout Virginia, and by
locating short-term holding areas in its own "special detailed requirements” Section 427 — its potential to be
classified as an -3 occupancy is avoided and consistency should result.

This code change proposal takes some portions of two code change proposals (G33-12 and G37-12) that were
‘Disapproved” by the General Code Committee at the 2012 ICC Code Development Hearing in Dallas. Some of the
reasons for disapproval of G33-12 and/or G37-12 included the following:

1. Confusion with psychiatric, neonatal, and dementia wards.

2. Occupant load of 50 seems too high and inconsistent with other IBC criteria and further coordination with |-3
occupant loads should be made.

3. No limitations on how many lockup facilities could be located within a building (could be used to replace i-3

gccupancies).

Built-in systems were preferred over contacting the fire department.

Concemed with use of terms “trained and practiced.”

Smoke barriers may make observation difficult,

Sprinklers were not required throughout the building, and only within the lockup facility.

A time limit needs to be placed upon the use of such facilities.

o NG o

This code change proposal atiempts to address the above reasons/concems as follows (numbers correspond to above):

1. The new term short-term holding area would have its own definition and the requirements would be located
under a new section, thus avoiding any potential for confusion with other |-related requirements except those
specifically identified.
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2. The proposed occupant load of 30 is a compromise between 10 (identified in Tables 1015.1 and 1021.2(2))
which would be too low; and 50 which was deemed by the General Code Committee to be too high.
3. Limitations are established by the following:
a. Limited to 10% of the building area per story.
b. Detainee occupant loads would be limited to 120 per building.
4, Short-term holding areas would still be required to meet selected requirements of 1-3, including automatic alarm
and detection systems, means of egress, glazing, sprinkler system throughout entire building, and locks.
5. The terms “trained and practiced” are not used in this code change proposal.
6. Smoke barriers would not be required since short-term holding areas are not sleeping areas, and the short-term
holding areas are not “in” an I-3 occupancy. However, smoke partitions would be required.
7. An NFPA-13 sprinkler system and fire alarm system would be required throughout the building or structure.
8. No detainee shall occupy a short-term holding area “ovemnight” — thus avoiding the potential for the need to
“sleep” within the holding area.

NFPA 5000 recognizes the need for such an approach, and includes provisions for such “lockup” areas.

To avoid potential issues with the Virginia Department of Corrections and their requirement to certify “lockups,” the term
“lockups” is not used in this code change proposal.

Construction costs should be reduced (no smoke control system, no need for Type | or IA construction if short-term
holding areas are on a 34 floor or higher, and no need to fire-rate the enclosing and supporting construction) - compared
to if [-3 requirements were applied to these holding areas andfor the rest of the building in which short-term holding
areas are located.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: dJanuary-92043 February-22-2043 March 5, 2013

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.

Please submit the proposal to:

DHCD

600 East Main Street

Suite 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092

Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150

34



WP W T Raw € WF L 1w Y ey [ el Tl

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION }
j

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle |
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Proposal Information : '
Code(s) and Section(s); 70 5,7, ( 16 . \

Proposed Change (ingiuding all relevant section numbers, If multiple sections):
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Submittal Information

Date Submitted:; MARGCH ," -@ k)
' -7
The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.

Please submit the propasat to:
DHCD DBFR 8BCO (State Bullding Codes Offics)

60 East Main Street Email Address: Vernon hodge@dhed.virginia.gov
Suite 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092 .
Rieshmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7150
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION .

Gode Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Gycle
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Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):
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Suite 300 : Fax Number. {804) 371-7092
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number;
Proponent Information (Check one): [ individual [X]Government Entity [CICompany
Name: Andrew Milliken, P.E. Representing: Stafford County
Maifing Address: P.O. Box 339, Stafford, VA 22555
Email Address: amilliken@staffordcountyva.gov Telephone Number: 5406588558

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s). YCC and VSFPC 1009.3 Exception 3 and 4; VCC 712.1.3

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections);

Delete exceptions 3 and 4 from 1009.3 of the VCC and VSFPC and retain the original location and intent of
those exceptions with the following addition to VCC Chapter 7:

712.1.3 Escalator or stairway openings.
Where a building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section
903.3.1.1, an escalator opening or stairway that is not a portion of the means of egress shall be protected
according to Section 712.1.3.1 or 712.1.3.2,

712.1.3.1 Opening size. Protection by a draft curtain and closely spaced sprinklers in accordance
with NFPA 13 shall be permitted where the area of the vertical opening between stores does not exceed
twice the horizontal projected area of the escalator or stairway. In other than Groups B and M, this
application is limited to openings that do not connect more than four stories.

Supporting Statement (inctuding intent, need, and cost impact of the proposal):

This proposed change would not add or modify anything beyond what already exists in the 2009 VCC and
VSFPC. It would simply relocate the exceptions for unenclosed exit access stairways back to Chapter 7
with the appropriate context from their original location in the previous VCC editions [see 2009 VCC 708.2
Exception 2(2.1).].

During the substantial reorganization of shaft and egress requirements from the 2009 IBC to the 2012 IBC,
these exceptions which previously applied solely to unenclosed stairways that were not a part of the means
of egress, were relocated to a section specifically for egress stairway requirements. The impact of the
reorganization from 2009 to 2012 is fundamental and significant as it opens the way for at least one of the
critical egress/emergency access stairwells in a multiple story building to hold no fire resistance rating
whatsoever. If not corrected, this 2009 to 2012 IBC change will not only reduce the number of protected
exits available for building occupants, but will create tremendous new and unjustified difficulty on first
responders. First responders depend on and utilize the protection provided by fire resistance rated exit
stairways for safe fire department standpipe operations, evacuation, ventilation and access to floors during
an emergency within multiple story buildings. In addition, it appears that this fundamental omission was
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not clearly identified during the ICC code change process as even the 2012 IBC Significant Code Changes
reference book states that “all stairways that are permitted to be open, or are not required stairways for
egress purposes, are exit access stairways” (pl73). Furthermore, for decades it has been well documented
and reflected in the codes that vertical egress is not simply equivalent to horizontal egress (travel distance)
and the protection of occupants vertically egressing through multiple floors is critical to their survival
during an emergency incident.

The solution proposed here is simply to retain how the current 2009 codes are written on this issue and place
these exceptions back to their current location, context and intent. Eastly, as this proposal would be to
simply retain the current language in the 2009 VCC, there would be no additional cost impact to this
proposed change.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: 6/11/13

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR SBCO (State Building Codes Office)

600 East Main Street Email Address: Vernon.hodge@dhcd.virginia.gov
Suite 300 Fax Number:; {804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804} 371-7150

" VIRGIHIA
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one): [ ]Individual X Government Entity [ ICompany
Name: Ed Altizer Representing: State Fire Marshal's Office

Mailing Address: 1005 Technology Park Drive, Glen Allen, VA 23059

Email Address: ed.altizer@vdfp.virginia,gov Telephone Number; 804-371-0220

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): USBC 903.2.3

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Delete state change made to Section 903.2.3 and revert to IBC model code language:

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

The 20,000 square foot threshold for requiring sprinkler systems in Group E occupancies has been in place for at least
the past 5 code cycles in Virginia. Starting with the ‘09 edition, the IBC model code has progressed to requiring such
systems in buildings of 12,000 square feet or more. Aside from subscribing to the notion that this is the way we've
always done i, the time has arrived to progress along with the national model code for protecting a occupancy within
which is found one of our most vulnerable segments of population, and in the event of fire, to reduce the fiscal impact
suffered by a locality for the most costly infrastructure a locality invests in — its schools.

The supporting statement of the model code change, which the ICC code committee and final action hearing accepted
‘As submitted”, stated in part,

"The continuity of mission is important for educational occupancies. If a community loses a school, that
community cannot quickly recover to resume normal school activities. There are several similarifies between
educational and several other occupancies, therefore sprinkler requirements should also be similar. Reducing
the fire area from 20,000 s.f. to 12,000 s.f. will aid in fire fighter rescue, smaller area of damage, and a quicker
recovery to school programs if a sprinkler system is not chosen. Although through consistent fire drills, deaths
are rare, but the possibility exists for a large loss of life in educational occupancies. A threshold of 20,000
square feet is one of the highest minimum sprinkler thresholds in the code and exists without good reason.
Some states have already mandated complete sprinkler profection in educational occupancies.

Code Change - CB903.2.3, SFMO.docx




In most cases it is not economicafly feasible to build a schoof without sprinkler protection. The cost
savings for a community to build a school is infroduced when the decision to install sprinkfers is done at the
early stages of the project where they can take advantage of the sprinkler trade ups for building construction.
Another factor to consider fs federal, state, and local tax monies available to build and repair schoofs, A fire
sprinkled schoof will cost fess fo insure, less to rebuild, fess liabifity to the school system, less injuries, less
taxes, and less downtime. According to statistics only 24% of the nation’s schools have fire sprinklers. However
the average fire loss when sprinklers are present are $2,800 versus $12,900 having no sprinklers, resulting in a
78% reduction in damage.

Fires during lockdowns, hostage, or terrorist events are now a concern than during the legacy codes
where the 20,000 s.f. threshold evolved from. A fire during a fockdown is a lose-fose event for the administrators’
and children, (FSBCC informational note: Through the passage of HB2346 in the 2013 General Assembly session, all
schools are required to conduct security audits and drill twice a year for a lockdown.) Fire sprinklers can controf the fire
during the lockdown in lieu of endangering the children exiting during the lockdown or prohibiting egress caused
by the fire.

Statistics from a four year period of 1999-2002, there were an estimated average of 7,070 structure fires
in educational occupancies afong with 113 injuries and $112 million in property damage. K-12 schools make up
5,230 fires, 88 injuries, and $74 miflion in fire damage. This is money from the taxes we pay, and these are our
children getting burned and injured. Fire sprinklers can reduce the cost while increasing fire protection. Inciuding
fire sprinklers during the design process can significantly reduce the construction cost.”

In comparison, using the Virginia Fire Incident Reporting System (VFRIS) for the 5 year period of 2007 to 2011 Virginia
suffered a total of 444 fires in educational occupancies along with 14 injuries, one (1) fatality and $10,483,547 in
property damage. (The single fataiity fire occurred in 2007 in a Lynchburg day care facility that may have been
conducted in a Group R setting.) Although the compared time frames differ, it is readily evident the fire foss in Virginia
outpaces the national loss in terms of property loss and fatalities.

On May 30, 2013 the FSBCC expressed support for this proposed changed.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: 6/3/13 by GAD for SFMO

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR SBCO (State Building Codes Office)

600 East Main Street Email Address: Vernon.hodge@dhcd.virginia.gov
Suite 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7150

“ VIRGIRIA
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one): [ Jindividual [[1Government Entity ~ [_]Company
Name: Robby Dawson Representing: Fire Services Board Code Committee

Mailing Address: 1005 Technology Park Drive, Glen Alien, VA 23059

Email Address; dawsonj@chesterfield.gov Telephone Number: 804-748-1426

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): USBC Section 903.2.8

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

903.2.8 Group R. An automatic sprinkler system mstalled in accordance with Sec’uon 903 3 shall be prowded throughout
all buildings with a Group R fire arearexee up-F sles-when : A !

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

When the water supply language first made its appearance in the '93 edition of the USBC, the original reasoning behind
the exceptions as it relates to a Group R-2 building was based on a supposition there could be a lack of water volume
and pressure to support systems thereby preventing the building’s construction. Even though technology and installation
techniques were adequate at the time, advancements since then have more than rendered the supposition mute.

Basically if a building has enough potable {domestic) water supplies to allow residents to cook, clean and bathe, then by
default there’s enough water volume and pressure to support NFPA 13-R automatic sprinkler systems. To date there’s a
lack of documentation, past, present or future, o support the original contention behind the water supply exception.
When discussions were taking place during public input that led to the water supply exception, there was only one
anecdotal case in which an R-2 was not able to be built because of inadequate water supply. Subsequently, after the
adoption of the [anguage, it was found the water supply was inadequate to supply the needed domestic (potable)
demand. With that, by default, the water supply to support a 13-R system would also been insufficient.

Code Change - CB903.2.8, FSBCC.doc
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On the exceptions to providing automatic fire suppression systems within Group R-1 and R-2, beginning with the '03
edition of the IBC model building code, the exceptions based on the number of stories and/or level of exit discharge for
disappeared from the model code. These exceptions have continued through the USBC based on nothing much more
than an attitude of “we've always done it this way.”

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: 6/3/2013

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

Main Street Centre Email Address: tsu@dhed.virginia.gov
600 E. Main St., Ste. 300 Fax Number: {804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150
N
“ VIRGINIA
s DHC

Code Change - CB903.2.8, FSBCC.doc

42



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one): [ ]Individual x[_]Government Entity [ |Company
Name: Frank Castelvecchi, Il PE Representing: County of Henrico Building Inspections
Mailing Address: PO Box 90775, Henrico VA 23273
Email Address: cas13@co.henrico.va.us Telephone Number: 804 501 4375
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Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): IBC and IFC {F] 908.7 New VCC IBC section 3415.17

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

[F] 908.7 Carbon monoxide alarms.

908.7.1 Use Group I and R

Group I or R occupancies located in a building containing a fuel-burning appliance or in a building which
has an attached garage shall be equipped with single-station carbon monoxide alarms, The carbon monoxide
alarms shall be listed as complying with UL 2034 and be installed and maintained in accordance with NFPA
720 and the manufacturer’s instructions. An open parking garage, as defined in Chapter 2, or an enclosed
parking garage ventilated in accordance with Section 404 of the International Mechanical Code shall not be
considered an attached garage.

Exception: Sleeping units or dwelling units which do not themselves contain a fuel-burning appliance or
have an attached garage, but which are located in a building with a fuel-burning appliance or an attached
garage, need not be equipped with single-station carbon monoxide alarms provided that:

1. The sleeping unit or dwelling unit is located more than one story above or below any story which
contains a fuel-buming appliance or an attached garage;

2. The sleeping unit or dwelling unit is not connected by duct work or ventilation shafts to any room
containing a fuel-burning appliance or to an attached garage; and

3. The building is equipped with a common area carbon monoxide alarm system.

907.2 Use Group E

Classrooms in E occupancies located in a building containing a fuel-burning appliance or in a building which

has an attached garage or small engine or vehicle shop shall be equipped with single-station carbon
monoxide alarms. The carbon monoxide alarms shall be listed as complving with UL 2034 and be instalied
and maintained in accordance with NFPA 720 and the manufacturer’s instructions. An open parking garage,
as defined in Chapter 2, or an enclosed parking garage ventilated in accordance with Section 404 of the
International Mechanical Code shall not be considered an attached garage.

Exception: Classrooms which do not themselves contain a fuel-burning appliance or have an attached

garage, but which are located in a building with a fuel-burning appliance or an attached garage. need not be
equipped with single-station carbon monoxide alarms provided that:

1. The classroom is located more than 100 feet from the fuel burning appliance or attached garage or
located more than one story above or below any story which contains a fuel-burning appliance or

attached garage or; and
2. The classroom 1is not connected by duct work or ventilation shafts to any room containing a fuel-

buming appliance

908.7.3 Carbon monoxide detection systems.

Carbon monoxide detection systems, which include carbon monoxide detectors and audible notification
appliances, installed and maintained in accordance with this section for carbon monoxide alarms and NFPA
720 shall be permitted. The carbon monoxide detectors shall be listed as complying with UL 2075.
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Add
Section 3415.17 Carbon Monoxide Detectors. Classrooms in E occupancies located in a building containing a
fuel-buming appliance or in a building which has an attached garage or small engine or vehicle shop shall be

equipped with single-station carbon monoxide alarms by August 1, 2015 regardless of when constructed.
For existing buildings, in classrooms not undergoing renovation, these may be battery or plug in type. The
carbon monoxide alarms shall be listed as complying with UL 2034 and be installed and maintained in
accordance with NFPA 720 and the manufacturer’s instructions. An open parking garage, as defined in
Chapter 2, or an enclosed parking garage ventilated in accordance with Section 404 of the International

Mechanical Code shall not be considered an attached garage.

Exception: Classrooms which do not themselves contain a fuel-burning appliance or have an attached
garage, but which are located in a building with a fuel-burning appliance or an attached garage, need not be
equipped with single-station carbon monoxide alarms provided that:

1. The classroom is located more than 100 feet from the fuel burning appliance or attached garage or
located more than one story above or below any story which contains a fuel-burning appliance or

attached garage or; and
2. The classroom is not connected by duct work or ventilation shafts to any room containing a fuel-

buming appliance

Supporting Statement (including infent, need, and impact of the proposal);

This proposal is to meet the concer of the legislature about the potential for carbon monoxide poisoning in public
schools and extends this requirement to all E use groups including private schools and daycare centers as the hazard
does not know the difference between public and private schools.  Often the signs and symptoms of carbon monoxide
poisoning are mistake for the onset of influenza.

There are recent out of state news reports of multiple students being poisoned by carbon monoxide from faulty heating
systems in both public and private schools.

In January 2013 dozens of Nashville’s Drexe! Preparatory Academy students and staff were hospitalized with carbon
monoXxide poisoning.

In December 2012 dozens of student and staff from Finch Elementary school in Atlanta were sent to the hospital with
carbon monoxide poisoning.

Both of these incidents faulty heating appliances were to blame and it was initially thought to be influenza .

In that these incidents are more likely in existing building with aging heating systems and the plug in or battery single
station detectors are quite inexpensive, starting under $20 each, it is appropriate to add this as a retrofit provision in the
Virginia USBC to protect the children.,

This proposal will result in a minimal increase in cost of construction.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: 3/1/13

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.

Piease submit the proposal to:
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number;
Proponent Information (Check one): [ JIndividual [_]Government Entity ~ [_]Company
Name: DHCD Placeholder Representing:
Mailing Address:
Email Address: Telephone Number:

Proposal Information

Code(s} and Section(s): 908.7 CO alarms

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

See attached 2015 IBC for E occupancies for CO alarms.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: 6/25/13

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DEBAR State Building Codes Office

600 East Main Street, Email Address: vemon.hodge @ dhed.virginia.gov
Suite 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers; (804) 371-7150
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Committee: AS

F182-13
908.7 (IBC[F] 908.7) , 908.7.1 (New) [IBC [F] 908.7.1 (New)], 908.7.1.1 (New) [IBC [F]
908.7.1.1 (New)], 908.7.1.2 (New) [IBC [F] 908.7.1.2 (New)]

Proponent: Roger Evans, Park City Municipal Corporation, representing the Utah Chapter of ICC
(revans@parkcity.org)

Revise as follows:

908.7 (IBC[F] 908.7) Carbon monoxide alarms detection. Group | er, R and E occupancies located in a
building containing a fuel-burning appliance or in a building which has an attached garage shall be
equipped with single-statien carbon monoxide alarms detection. Fhe Group | and R occupancies shall be
equipped with single-station carbon monoxide alarms shall-be listed as complying with UL 2034 and be
installed and be installed and maintained in accordance with NFPA 720 and the manufacturer's
instructions. Group E occupancies shall be equipped with carbon monoxide detection in accordance with
907.1 and 907.2. An open parking garage ventilated in accordance with Section 404 of the International
Mechanicai Code shall not be considered an attached garage.

Exception: Sieeping units or dweliing units which do not themselves contain a fuel-burning appliance
or have an attached garage, but which are located in a building with a fuel-burning appliance or an
attached garage, need not be equipped with single-station carbon monoxide alarms provided that:
1. The sleeping unit or dwelling unit is located more than one story above or below any story
which contains a fuel-burning appliance or an attached garage;
2. The sleeping unit or dwelling unit is not connected by duct work or ventilation shafts to any
room containing a fuel-burning appliance or to an attached garage; and
3. The building is equipped with a common area carbon monoxide alarm system.

908.7.1 (IBC[F] 908.7.1} Group E Occupancy Locations. Where required by Section908.7. carbon
monoxide detectors in Group E occupancies shall be installed in the locations specified in Sections

908.7.2 through 908.7.2.2.

908.7.1.1(IBC[F] 908.7.1.1) Fuel-burning appliances and fuel burning fireplaces. Carbon monoxide
detectors shall be installed on the ceiling of a room containing a fuel-burning appliance or a fuel burning
fireplace. The carbon monoxide alarm signal shall be automatically transmitted to a constantly attended
on site location.

908.7.1.2 (IBC[F] 908.7.1.2) Forced air furnaces. Carbon monoxide detectors shall be installed on the
ceiling of a room containing a fuel-burning forced air furnace or in cceupied rooms served by a fuel-
burning, forced air furnace. The carbon monoxide alarm signal shall be automatically transmitted to a

constantly atiended on site location.

908--1{(IBCIF]-908.7-1) 908.7.2 (IBC[F] 908.7.2) Carbon monoxide detection systems. Carbon
monoxide detection systerns, which include carbon monoxide detectors and audible notification
appliances, installed and maintained in accordance with this section for carbon monoxide alarms and
NFPA 720 shall be permitted. The carbon monoxide detectors shall be listed as complying with UL 2075.

Reason: This proposal is intended to protect students and faculty from serious injury or possibly death
from unintentional non-fire related carbon monoxide (CO) exposure by mandating the installation of CO
detection devices in education occupancies. In the absence of a model code for the installation of CO
detection in education occupancies each jurisdiction is developing its own regulations with varying
installation requirements. For example, after several CO incidents in Connecticut (Public Act 11-248) and
in Maryland (SB 173}, the Governors signed bills into law for the installation CO detection in education
occupancies and left the location, performance, inspection, testing and maintenance of CO detection and
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warning equipment up to the Building Commission or the State Fire Marshal. Section 610 of the 2010 Fire
Code New York State (FCNYS) requires CO detection in Group E occupancies.
Also a result of the national publicity generated from an incident at an Atlanta school (ABC News) that

sent 42 students to hospitals, three states have introduced legislation requiring CO detection in schools.

Pennsylvania;
http://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/Legis/CSM/showMemoPublic.cfm ?chamber=H&SPick=20130&cosponld=9878
Florida: http://www.flsenate.gov/Session/Bill/20130116/8illText/Filed/HTML

Georgia: HB 23

Attached are fifty three (53) reports of CO incidents in schools from 2005 through 2012. Thirty (30) of
these incidents were caused by problems with a permanently installed fuel burning appliance.

This proposal models the location requirements for schools after the current requirements in the 2012
edition of the IFC for detection in hotels, dormitories and apartment buildings as a basis.

The efficacy of voluntary national consensus codes, such as the IFC, ensures a collaborative, balanced
and consensus-based process.

Cost Impact: Minimal cost as a percentage of the building valuation.
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908.7 (IBC[F] 908.7) , 908.7.1 (New) [IBC [F] 908.7.1 (New)], 908.7.1.1 (New) [IBC [F]
908.7.1.1 (New)], 908.7.1.2 (New) [IBC [F] 908.7.1.2 (New)]

Proponent: Roger Evans, Park City Municipal Corporation, representing the Utah Chapter of ICC
{revans@parkcity.org)

Revise as follows:

908.7 (IBC[F] 908.7) Carbon monoxide alarms detection. Group | e/-R and E occupancies located in
a building containing a fuel-burning appliance or in a building which has an attached garage shall be
equipped with single-station carbon monoxide alarms-detection. Fhe Group | and R occupancies shall be
eduipped with single-station carbon monoxide alarms shal-be listed as complying with UL 2034 and be
installed and be installed and maintained in accordance with NFPA 720 and the manufacturer's
instructions. Group E occupancies shall be equipped with carbon monoxide detection in_accordance with
907.1 and 907.2. An open parking garage ventilated in accordance with Section 404 of the International
Mechanical Code shall not be considered an attached garage.

Exception: Sleeping units or dwelling units which do not themselves contain a fuel-burning appliance
or have an attached garage, but which are located in a building with a fuel-burning appliance or an
attached garage, need not be equipped with single-station carbon monoxide alarms provided that:

1. The sleeping unit or dwelling unit is located more than one story above or below any story
which contains a fuel-burning appliance or an attached garage;

2. The sleeping unit or dwelfling unit is not connected by duct work or ventilation shafts to any
room containing a fuel-burning appliance or to an attached garage; and

3. The building is equipped with a commaon area carbon monoxide alarm system.

908.7.1 {IBC{F] 908.7.1) Group E Occupancy Locations. Where required by Section808.7. carbon

monoxide detectors in Group E occupancies shall be installed in the locations specified in Sections
908.7.2 through 908.7.2.2,

208.7.1.1{IBC[F] 908.7.1.1) Fuel-burning appliances and fue! burning fireplaces. Carbon monoxide
detectors shall be installed on the ceiling of a room containing a fuel-burning appliance or a fue! burning
fireplace. The carbon monoxide alarm signai shall be automatically transmitted to a-constantly attended
on site location.

908.7.1.2 (IBC[F1 208.7.1.2) Forced air furnaces. Carbon monoxide detectors shall be installed on the

ceiling of a room containing a fuel-burning forced air furnace or in occupied rooms served by a fuel-
burning, forced alr furnace. The carbon menoxide alarm signal shall be automatically transmitted to a
constantly attended on site locaticn.

9087 HIBCIF]-908-71} 908.7.2 (IBC[F] 808.7.2) Carbon monoxide detection systems. Carbon
monoxide detection systems, which include carbon monoxide detectors and audible notification
appliances, installed and maintained in accordance with this section for carbon monoxide alarms and
NFPA 720 shall be permitted. The carbon monoxide detectors shall be listed as complying with UL 2075.

Reason: This proposal is intended to protect students and faculty from serious injury or possibly death from unintentional non-fire
related carbon monoxide (CQO) exposure by mandating the installation of CO detection devices in education occupancies. In the
absence of a model code for the installation of CO detection in education occupancies each jurisdiction is developing its own
regulations with varying installatien requirements, For example, after several CO incidents in Connecticut (Public Act 11-248) and in
Maryland (SB 173}, the Governors signed bills inte law for the installation CO detection in education occupancies and left the
location, performance, inspection, testing and maintenance of CO detection and warning equipment up to the Building Commission
or the State Fire Marshal. Section 610 of the 2010 Fire Code New York State (FCNYS) requires CO detection in Group E
ocoupancies.

Also a result of the national publicity generated from an incident at an Allanta schoe! (ABC News) that sent 42 studenis to
hospitals, three states have intreduced legislation requiring CO detection in schools.

ICC COMMITTEE ACTION HEARINGS ::: April, 2013 F302
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

HOUSE OF DELEGATES

RICHMOND
EILEEN FILLER-CORN COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENTS:
POST OFFICE BOX S23082 TRANSPORTATION
SPRINGFIELD, VIRGINIA - 22152 MILITIA, POLICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY
FORTY-FIRST DISTRICT February 14, 2013

Mr. Bill Shelton, Director

Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development
600 East Main Street

Richmond, Virginia 23219

Dear Bill:

Tt was a pleasure to meet and speak with Emory Rodgers, Deputy Director of DHCD a couple of weeks
ago. As you are aware, we discussed my bill, HB 2201, He provided advice on how best to proceed with
‘regard to the regulatory process for the 2012 Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC), promulgated by
the Board of Housing and Community Development. We discussed adopting requirements to have
carbon monoxide alarms to be installed in public K-12 schools. I undesstand the USBC regulatory
process is most inclusive and brings together the diverse stakeholders that might be impacted by any new
building code requirements, and is the best way to deal with the many technical procedures required to be

implemented in an uniform and effective manner.

I am hopeful this can serve as an official request to the Department of Housing and Community
Development to consider adopting requirements to have carbon monoxide alarms to be installed in public
K-12 schools for new constructions, additions and alterations. I would also like to request the DHCD
assist in preparing draft regulatory code changes and keep my office updated on the progress of your
efforts. In light of my discussion with Emory and DHCD’s efforts to accomplish this through regulation,
I will no longer pursue this course of action through the legislative process.

I believe that this is an important issue and addressing the alarming trend of carbon monoxide leaks in
schools is an issue worthy of our concern. This past year we witnessed a frightening incident in an
Aflanta school, where a carbon monoxide leak forced over 500 people be evaluated and 40 to be
hospitalized. There have been many other similar incidents of carbon monoxide leaks in schools,
inchuding in Tennessee, California; New Hampshire, and Kansas. At the moment, Connecticutand. . . .
Maryland are the only two states that require carbon monoxide detectors in schools, although several
other states are considering legislation similar to mine.

Thank you, Bill for your con51derat10n of this matter and please do not hesitate to reach out to me for any
further clarification or comments.

dicerely yours . Q/‘/
Eileen Filler-Com

Member, House of Delegates

| CC: E'méry Rodgers, Deputy Director, DHC

DISTRICT: (57 1) 249-3453 * RICHMOND: (504) 698-1041 = FAX: (BO4) 6598-674 | 1 kS
E-MALL: DELEFILL_!:'.R-COHN@HOUSE.V]FEGINIA.GOV o -
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2013 SESSION

131028860
HOUSE BILL NO. 2201

Offered January 10, 2013
A BILL to amend and reenact § 22.1-138 of the Code of Virginia, relating to public school buildings; carbon

monoxide detectors.

Referred to Committee on Education

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of Virginia:

1. That § 22.1-138 of the Code of Virginia is amended and reenacted as follows:

§ 22.1-138. Minimum standards for public school buildings.

A. The Board of Education shall preseribe by regulation minimum standards for the erection of or addition to public school
buildings governing instructional, operational, health and maintenance facilities where these are nof specifically addressed in

the Uniform Statewide Building Code.

B. The regulations established pursuant to subsection A shall include a provision requiring that all new consiruction of;
additions to, and alterations of public school buildings include the installation of at least one carbon monoxide detecior.

C. By July 1, 1994, every schoo! building in operation in the Commonwealth shall be tested for radon pursuant to pracedures
established by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPAY} for radon measurements in schools.

School buildings and additions opened for operation after July 1, 1994, shall be tested for radon pursuant to such EPA
procedures and regulations prescribed by the Board of Education pursuant to subsection A of this section. Each school shall
maintain files of its radon test results and make such files available for review. The division superintendent shall report radont

test results to the Department of Health.

13
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number:

Proponent Information (Check one): [_]Individual [ IGovernment Entity  D<]Organization

Name: J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AlA and Keith P. Nelson, AIA Representing: VSAIA and BETEC, respectively
Mailing Address: 3200 Norfolk Street, Richmond, VA 23230

Email Address: kpayne@moseleyarchitects.com Telephone Number: 804.794.7555

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s). Draft 2012 VCC, Section 1008.1.9.7

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

1008 1 9. 7 Delayed egress Iocks Approved Irsted delayed egress Iocks shall be permitted to be installed on doors

vin ; pancies in buildings which
are eqmpped throughout W|th an automatlc spnnkler system in accordance W|th Sectlon 903 3.1.1 or an approved
automatic smoke or heat detection system installed in accordance with Section 907, provided that the doors unlock in
accordance with ltems 1 through 6 below. A building occupant shall not be required to pass through more than one door
equipped with a delayed egress lock before entering an exit.

Exception: Delayed egress locks are not permitted in occupancies of Groups A, other than A-3 airport facilities, E,
and H.

[Items 1-6 below remain unchanged]

1. The doors unlock upen actuation of the automatic sprinkler system or automatic fire detection system.

2. The doors unlock upon loss of power controlling the lock or lock mechanism.

3. The door locks shall have the capability of being unlocked by a signal from the fire command center.

4. The initiation of an irreversible process which will release the latch in not more than 15 seconds when a force of
not more than 15 pounds (67 N) is applied for 1 second to the release device. Initiation of the irreversible
process shall activate an audible signal in the vicinity of the door. Once the door lock has been released by the
application of force to the releasing device, relocking shall be by manual means only.

Exception: Where approved, a delay of not more than 30 seconds is permitted

5. A sign shall be provided on the door located above and within 12 inches (305 mm) of the release device
reading: PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 SECONDS.

Exception: Where approved, such sign shall read: PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN BE
OPENED IN 30 SECONDS.
6. Emergency lighting shall be provided at the door,




Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

As currently written, the draft 2012 VCC syntax is confusing and could possibly be interpreted in a manner which is not
consistent with the intent (as described in the 2012 IBC Commentary). For example, it appears to allow delayed egress
locks in Groups A, E, and H, if you do not have a sprinkler, smoke, or heat detection system. The 2012 IBC syntax is
also confusing. It appears the only difference between the IBC and VCC versions is that airport facilities (which are
normally considered A-3) are allowed to have delayed egress locks under the VCC. When Virginia tried to exempt
airport facilities from the original IBC version (which already had confusing syntax), it expanded upon the questionable
syntax,

The proposed code change attempts to clarify the intent.

Cost Impact:
No cost impact. Proposed code change is for grammatical purposes only.

Submittal Information
Date Submitted: May 17, 2013

N
5 o

54



Thank you.

Kenney

From: Pruitt, Tim

Sent: Tuesday, May 14, 2013 1:31 PM
To: Payne, Kenney

Subject: RE: Code Question

Kenney:

It’s not a matter of misreading, but poor writing this time. The IBC version needs some commas, but cannot
reasonably be interpreted backwards. ©

IBC version with comma added:

1008.1.9.7 Delayed egress locks. Approved, listed, delayed egress locks shall be permitted to be installed on doors
serving any occupancy, except Group A, E and H occupancies, in buildings that are equipped throughout with an
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or an approved automatic smoke or heat detection
system installed in accordance with Section 907, provided that the doors unlock in accordance with Items 1 through 6
below.

The VUSBC version needs rewrite. English does like to not have no double negatives [an attempt at humor]. A

little better maybe:

1008.1.9.7 Delayed egress locks. Approved, listed, delayed egress locks shall be permitted to be installed on doors
serving any occupancy, except Groups A other than A-3 airport facilities, E, and H, in buildings which are equipped
throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or an approved automatic smoke or
heat detection system installed in accordance with Section 907, provided that the doors unlock in accordance with Items 1
through 6 below.

it
1008 1 9. 7 Delayed egress locks Approved Ilsted delayed egress locks shall be perrmtted to be 1nstalled on doors

H 3 . : D : areies in buildings which
are equ1pped throughout w1th an automatic sprmkler system in accordance thh Section 903. 3 1.1 or an approved
automatic smoke or heat detection system installed in accordance with Section 907, provided that the doors unlock in
accordance with Items 1 through 6 below. A building occupant shall not be required to pass through more than one door
equipped with a delayed egress lock before entering an exit.

Exception: Delayed egress locks are not germltted in occupancies of Groups E, H. and A, other than A-3 airport

facilities.

1. Items 1-6 unchanged.

Thanks,
Tim

From: Hodge, Vernon (DHCD) [mailto:Vernon.Hodge@dhcd.virginia.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, May 14, 2013 12:07 PM

To: Payne, Kenney

Cc: Davis, Cindy {(DHCD}; Brock, Larry {(DHCD)

Subject: RE: Code Question

55



Kenney, you can misread the IBC language the same way, so that is clearly not how it is supposed to be read. The
correct reading is that you can use a delayed egress lock in any sprinklered building in any occupancy other than Group
A, E or H and notwithstanding the prohibition in Group A, you can use them in a sprinklered A-3 airport facility building.

Vernon

From: Payne, Kenney [mailto:kpayne@rmoseleyarchitects.com]
Sent: Tuesday, May 14, 2013 10:26 AM

To: Hodge, Vernon (DHCD)

Subject: FW: Code Question

Vernon,

Please note question below. | checked the DRAFT 2012 VCC, and there do not appear to be any revisions planned. Your
thoughts?

Thank you.

Kenney

From: Pruitt, Tim

Sent: Tuesday, May 14, 2013 10:12 AM
To: Payne, Kenney

Subject: Code Question

Kenney:

The following section of VUSBC seems confusing:

1008.1.9.7 Delayed egress locks. Approved, listed, delayed egress locks shall be permitted to be installed on doors
serving any occupancy including Group A-3, airport facilities, except Group A, E and H occupancies in buildings
which are equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or an
approved automatic smoke or heat detection system installed in accordance with Section 907, provided that the doors
unlock in accordance with Items 1 through 6 below.

It appears to allow delayed egress in A Use IF you do NOT have a sprinkler system, reversing the IBC.

| believe they intended to add all Group A-3, including airport facilities, to what is allowed by the IBC, but the change
appears to revise the sense of the sentence.

Not sure why airport facilities were specifically mentioned.

Any idea of intent? How itis interpreted?

| see these all the time in A-2 restaurants. | wonder how they get past the loca! officials.
Thanks,

Tim Pruitt
Quality Control Manager

MOSELEY ARCHITECTS
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VIRGINIA BEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one): [ JIndividual X Government Entity [ ICompany
Name: Ed Altizer Representing: State Fire Marshal's Office

Mailing Address: 1005 Technology Park Drive, Glen Allen, VA 23059

Email Address: ed.altizer@vdfp.virginia.gov Telephone Number: 804-371-0220

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s):

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

1008.1.9.8 (IFC [B] 1008.1.9.8) Access-controlled Sensor release of electrically locked egress doors.
Electromagnetically locked The-entrance doors located in a means of egress in buildings with an occupancy in Groups
ABE -2, M, R-1or R-2 and entrance doors to tenant spaces in occupanmes in groups A, B E, I 2, M, R1 or R-
are permitted - M ,
ul_—2—94——wh4eh-ehau-be where | mstailed nd ogerated in accordance with all of the followmg crltena

1. A motion sensor shall be provided on the egress side arranged to detect an occupant approaching the doors.
The doors shall be arranged to uniock by a signal from or loss of power to the sensor.

2. Loss of power to that-the lock pari-of the-aceess-centrel-system-whichJocks-the-doers shall automatically unlock
the doors.

3. The doors shall be arranged to unlock from a manual unlocking device located 40 inches to 48 inches (1016mm
to 1219mm) vertically above the floor and within 5 feet (1524mm) of the secured doors. Ready access shall be
provided to the manual unlocking device and the device shall be clearly identified by a sign that reads "PUSH
TO EXIT.” When operated, the manual unlocking device shall result in direct interruption of power to the lock—
independent of the-aseess-ceontrel-system other electronics—and the doors shall remain unlocked for a
minimum of 30 seconds.

4. Activation of the building fire alarm systemn, if provided, shall automatically unlock the doors, and the doors shall
remain unlocked until the fire alarm system has been reset.

5. Activation of the building automatic sprinkler or fire detection system, if provided, shall automatically uniock the
doors The doors shall remaln unlocked untll the fire alarm system has been reset.

be Ilsted in accordance W|th UL 294

Code Change - CB1008.1.9.8, SFMO.docx
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Supporting Statement {including intent, need, and cost impact of the proposal}:

This change is a combination of ICC code changes E78-12 and E80-12. E79-12 was withdrawn by the proponent due to
the successful action to modify E78. Below are copies of the proposed changes to the IBC, the supporting reasons, and
the IBC Egress Committee reason statements.

This change is also supported by the FSBCC at its May 30, 2013 meeting.

E78-12

1008.1.9.8 (IFC [B] 1008.1.9.8)

Proponent: John Williams, CBO, Chair, ICC Ad Hoc Committee on Health Care and Carl Baldassarra, P.E., FSFPE,
Chair, ICC Code Technology Committee

Revise as follows:

1008.1.9.8 (IFC [B] 1008.1.9.8) Aceess-controlled Motion sensor release of electromagnetically locked egress
doors. Electromagnetically locked Fhe-epiranse doors jocated in a means of egress in buildings with an occupancy in
Groups A, B, E, I-2, M, R-1 or R-2 and entrance doors to tenant spaces in occupancles in groups A, B E, l 2, M, R-1
or R-2 are permitted
accordance-with-UL-2094; which shall be where mstalled and ogerated in accordance W|th all of the fo!fowmg criteria:

1. A motion sensor shall be provided on the egress side arranged to detect an occupant approaching the doors,
The doors shall be arranged to unlock by a signal from or loss of power to the sensor.

2. Loss of power to that the lock partofthe-aceess-contrel-system-whichJocks-the doors shall automatically unlock
the doors.

3. The doors shall be arranged to unlock from a manual unlocking device located 40 inches to 48 inches (1016mm
to 1219mm) vertically above the floor and within 5 feet (1524mm) of the secured doors. Ready access shall be
provided to the manual unlocking device and the device shall be clearly identified by a sign that reads “PUSH
TO EXIT.” When operated, the manual unlocking device shalt result in direct interruption of power to the lock—
independent of the-aseess-control-system other electronics—and the doors shall remain unlocked for a
minimum of 30 seconds.

4, Activation of the building fire alarm system, if provided, shall automatically unlock the doors, and the doors shall
remain unlocked until the fire alarm system has been reset.

5. Activation of the building automatic sprinkler or fire detection system, if provided, shall automatically unlock the
doors. The doors shall remain unlocked until the fire alarm system has been reset.

6. Entrance doors in buildings with an occupancy in Group A, B, E, or M shall net-be-secured-from-the always
allow immediate free egress side-during periods that the building is open to the general public.

7. All components of the door locking system shall be listed in accordance with UL 294,

Reason: This code was originally proposed to NFPA, UBC/UFC, and BOCA as an alternative way to release electromagnetic
locks. It came from Washington, D.C. security contractors in the early 1980s when faced with installing electromagnetic locks on
hundreds of all glass doors on defense contractors’ facilities. There was no way to install bars with switches and no way to conceal
the wiring. The title, Access Controlled Egress Doors, meant that access to free egress was controlled. It had nothing to do with
the (then) new electronic access control systems.

The code addressed fire safety by taking aspects of devices not allowed and making them safer when used together. Buttons,
once special knowledge, were given specific placement parameters and requirements to break the power to the lock, directly; the
somewhat unreliable motion sensor was backed up by the button; the 30 second re-triggerable and independent timer attached to
the button protected against CPU failure and allowed 30 seconds before relocking so the disabled could get through the door; and
the connection to the fire system meant that the door would unlock upon alarm. It was an alternate code, designed to be used
sparingly and in certain situations.

This code is used heavily in hospitals, but its application is often misunderstood. It is time to clean up this code by eliminating
confusing references to access control systems, directly or implied. Access has never been an issue for the codes, except in high-
rise stair towers.

This proposal is submitted by the ICC Ad Hoc Committee for Healthcare (AHC). The AHC was established by the ICC
Board of Directors to evaluate and assess contemporary code issues relating to hospitals and ambulatory healthcare facilities. The
AHC is composed of building code officials, fire code officials, hospital facility engineers, and state healthcare enforcement
representatives. The goals of the committee are to ensure that the ICC family of codes appropriately addresses the fire and life
safety concerns of a highly specialized and rapidly evolving healthcare delivery system. This process is part of a joint effort
between ICC and the American Society for Healthcare Engineering (ASHE), a subsidiary of the American Hospital Assaciation, to
eliminate duplication and conflicts in healthcare regulation. Since its inception in April, 2011, the AHC has held 5 open meetings
and over 80 workgroup calls which included members of the AHC as well as any interested party to discuss and debate the
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proposed changes. All meeting materials and reports are posted on the AHC website at:
http://www.iccsafe.org/cs/ AHC/Pages/defanlt.aspx

This proposal is being co-sponsored by the ICC Code Technology Committee. The ICC Board established the ICC Code
Technology Committee (CTC) as the venue to discuss contemporary code issues in a committee setting which provides the
necessary time and flexibility to allow for full participation and input by any interested party. The code issues are assigned to the
CTC by the ICC Board as “areas of study”. Information on the CTC, including: meeting agendas; minutes; reports; resource
documents; presentations; and all other materials developed in conjunction with the CTC effort can be downloaded from the
following website: http://www.iccsafe.org/cs/ce/cte/index.html. Since its inception in April, 2005, the CTC has held twenty-two
meetings — all open to the public,

E79 - 12

1008.1.9.8 {IFC [B] 1008.1.9.8)

Proponent: John Woestman, Kellen Company, representing Builders Hardware Manufacturers Association (BHMA)
(jwoestman@kellencompany.com)

Revise as follows:

1008.1.9.8 (IFC [B] 1008.1.2.8) Access-ceontrolled Electrically locked egress doors. Electically locked The
entranee doors without a door mounted manual lock release located in a means of egress in buildings with an
occupancy in Groups A, B, E, -2, M, R-1 or R-2 and entrance doors to tenant spaces in occupancies in groups A B,
E, I-2, M, R-1 or R-2 are-shall be permitted :
systemlistedin-accordance-with- U204 _which-shall-be where lnstalled nd ogerated in accordance w:th aII of the
following criteria:

1. A sensor shall be provided on the egress side arranged to detect an occupant approaching the doors. The doors
shall be arranged to unlock by a signal from or loss of power to the sensor.

2, l.oss of power to that the Jock part-of-the-access-controlsystem-which-losks-the-doors shall automatically unlock
the doors.

3. The doors shall be arranged to unlock fram a manual unlocking device located 40 inches to 48 inches (1016mm
to 1219mm) vertically above the floor and within 5 feet (1524mm) of the secured doors. Ready access shall be
provided to the manual uniocking device and the device shall be clearly identified by a sign that reads "PUSH
TO EXIT." When operated, the manual unlocking device shall result in direct interruption of power to the lock—
independent of the ascess-contro! jocking system eiectronics—and the doors shall remain unlocked for a
minimum of 30 seconds.

4. Activation of the building fire alarm system, if provided, shall automatically unlock the doors, and the doors shall
remain unlocked until the fire alarm system has been reset.

5. Activation of the building automatic sprinkler or fire detection system, if provided, shall automatically unlock the
doors. The doors shaill remain unlocked until the fire alarm system has been reset.

6. Entrance doors in buildings with an occupancy in Group A, B, E, or M shall ret-be-secured from-the always
allow immediate free egress side during periods that the building is open to the general public.

7. The components of the door lecking system shall be listed in accordance with UL 294.

Reason: Changes above illustrate BHMA’s suggested revisions from the 2012 IBC incorporating the ICC AHC MOE work
group’s proposed revisions, and further BHMA revisions. Revisions are to the main paragraph, Items 1, 3 and 7.

The doors included in this section utilize electrical components in their locking systems to help ensure egress. These systems
use a sensor to recognized the presence of a pedestrian, and then unlock the electrical lock (such as an electromagnetic lock) but
these elecirical locking systems are also required to be unlockable by a manually operated button mounted on the wall on the
egress side of the door (Item 3 of the criteria). Regarding the sensors, the sensor technologies used with these doors may not
technically be a motion sensor.

Access-controlled egress doors are commonly configured without a door-mounted manual lock release on the egress side such
as panic hardware. These doors usually require 2 magnetic card or similar instrument for authorized entry, and the absence of the
door-mounted manual lock release on the egress side prevents a person on the outside from inserting a wire or similar tool between
the gaps in the door edges to release the lock.

The other revisions are essentially editorial or help to clarify the intent,

Background: the Builders Hardware Manufacturers Association (BHMA) members have been observing the AHC and CTC
meetings and activities with most interest in the potential code proposals that may have implications to the means of egress, and to
doors and door hardware requirements.

The BHMA Codes and Government Affairs (CGA) committee met immediately after the Orlando ICC AHC meeting for a
final look-see at the proposed language. Many of the BHMA CGA members had reviewed the draft AHC MOE language
individually without identifying concern or opportunities for improvement. But when together in Orlando, the BHMA members
identified several opportunities for further revision to the AHC proposals.

We’ve captured our suggestions for additional considerations in this proposal. We’re not wanting to circumvent the work of the
AHC and CTC; that’s why several of us have been attending the AHC and CTC meetings and phone calls. We just did not

recognize some of the opportunities while reviewing the language individually, and only when the BHMA CGA committee got
together for — what we thought would be — a quick final review, did we realize several concerns and opportunities for revisions
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E80 - 12

1008.1.9.8 (IFC [B] 1008.1.9.8)

Proponent: Robert Trotter, representing Tennessee Code Development Committee {(bobtrotter1023@aol.com)
Revise as follows:

1008.1.9.8 (IFC [B] 1008.1.9.8) Access-controlled egress doors. The enfrance doors in a means of egress in
buildings with an occupancy in Group A, B, E, M, R-1 or R-2 and entrance doors to tenant spaces in occupancies in
Groups A, B, E, M, R-1 and R-2 are permitted to be equipped with an approved entrance and egress access control
system, listed in accordance with UL 294, which shall be installed in accordance with ali of the following criteria:

1. A sensor shall be provided on the egress side arranged to detect an occupant approaching the doors. The doors
shall be arranged to unlock by a signal from or loss of power to the sensor.

2. Loss of power to that part of the access control system which locks the doors shall automatically unlock the
doors.

3. The doors shall be arranged to unlock from a manual unlocking device located 40 inches to 48 inches (1016 mm
to 1219 mm) verticaily above the floor and within 5 feet (1524 mm) of the secured doors. Ready access shall
be provided to the manual unlocking device and the device shall be clearly identified by a sign that reads
“PUSH TO EXIT.” When operated, the manual unlocking device shall result in direct interruption of power to
the lock—independent of the access control system electronics—and the doors shall remain unlocked for a
minimum of 30 seconds.

4. Activation of the building fire alarm system, if provided, shall automatically unlock the doors, and the doors shall
remain unlocked until the fire alarm system has been reset.

5. Activation of the building automatic sprinkler or fire detection system, if provided, shall automatically unlock the
doors The doors shall rematn unlocked until the fire alarm system has been reset.

Reason: The sixth criterion is redundant and should be removed from the code, The first five requirements satisfactorily meet the
needs for access-controlled egress doors. The doors are not secured from the egress side when the first five criterions are met.

E78-12

Committee Action: Approved as Modified
Modify proposal as follows:
1008.1.9.8 (IFC [B] 1008.1.9.8) Metion-Sensor release of electromagnetically electrically locked egress doors.
Electromagnetically loeked The electric locks on sensor released doors located in a means of egress in buildings with an
occupancy in Groups A, B, E, I-2, M, R-1 or R-2 and entrance doors to tenant spaces in occupancies in groups A, B, E, I-2, M, R-1
or R-2 are permitted where installed and operated in accordance with all of the following criteria:

1. A-metien The sensor shall be prervided installed on the egress side arranged to detect an occupant approaching the

doors. The doors shall be arranged to unlock by a signal from or loss of power to the sensor.

2. Loss of power to the lock or locking system shall automatically unlock the doors.

3 through 6 (no change)

7. Adl-compenents-of The door locking system units shall be listed in accordance with UL 294.
Committee Reason: The modification coordinates with the terminology used in the referenced standard, UL 294 and recognizes
that locks are part of a system. The modification also coordinates with the suggested language clarifications brought up in E79.
The revision to the title and the start of the section allows for a variety of types of sensors and electric locks. The updated language
will improve consistency between the code and the industry. The reference to UL294 would provide consistency between the
different types of access control systems.
Assembly Action: None

E79-12

Committee Action: Disapproved
Committee Reason: The issues are addressed and coordinated in E78 with the modifications.
Assembly Action: None

E80-12

Committee Action: Approved as Submitted
Committee Reason: Deletion of Item 6 removes redundant language in this section. The committee agreed

60



that the doors are effectively open for egress if Items 1 through 5 are met.
Assembly Action: None

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: 6/3/13 by GAD for SFMO

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.

Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR SBCO (State Building Codes Office)

600 East Main Street Email Address: Vernon.hodge@dhed.virginia.gov
Suite 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers; (804) 371-7150

“ VIRGINIA
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one): [ Jindividual DdGovemment Entity  [|Company
Name: Amy Light Feltner Representing: VBCOA Region il, Means of Egress Committee

Mailing Address: 107 N Kent Street, Winchester, Virginia 22601

Email Address: alight@co.frederick.va.us Telephone Number: 540 665-5650

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Secfion(s). 2012 USBC, Table 1016, Section 1016.2.2 [New] (IFC Table 1016.2 & 1016.2.2[New])

Add new Section 1016.2.2 (IFC [B] 1016.2.2)

Group F-1 and S-1 increase. The maximum exit access trave! distance shall be 400 feet (122m) in Group F-1 and S-1
occupancies where alt of the following are met:

1. The portion of the building classified as Group F-1 or S-1 is limited to one story in height;

2. The minimum height from the finished floor to the bottom of the ceiling or roof slab or deck is 24 feet (7315 mm); and
3. The building is equipped throughout with an automatic fire sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1

Add an additional line under footnote a
a. See the following sections for modification to exit access travel distance requirements
{new} Section 1016.2.2 for increase distance limitation in Group F-1 & Group S-1

Supporting Statement {including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

This was presented and approved at the June 8% code hearings for the upcoming 2015 ICC IBCAFC, [E117-12)

This language which ance was in the code language and was removed for the 2009 & 2012 but has been approved to
be placed back in the 2015 edition.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: 225113

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

The Jackson Center Email Address: taso@dhcd.virginia.gov
501 N. 2nd Street Fax Number: (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219-1321 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150




E117 - 12 “/
Table 1016.2, 1016.2.2(New) [IFC [B] Table 1016.2, 1016.2.2(New)]

Jensen and Associates (cbaldassarra@rjagroup.com); Tonya L. Hoover, California State Fire Marshal
representing same
Revise as follows:

10186.2.2 (IFC (B} 1016.2.2) Groug‘F-1 and S-1 increase. The maximum exit access fravel distance
shall be 400 feet (122 m) in Group F-T or S-1 occupancies where all of the following are met:

f the building classified as Group F-1 or §-1 Is limited to one story in height; ‘/

iad e

feet (7315 mm); and

height fram the finished floor to the bottom_of the ceiling or roof stab or deck is 24 v

3. The building is equipped throughout with an automatic fire sprinkler system in accordance with v
Section 903.3.1.1. '
TABLE 1016.2 (IFC [B] TABLE 1016.2)
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE®
OCCUPANCY WITHOUT WITH SPRINKLER
. SPRINKLER SYSTEM {feet} SYSTEM (feet)
A EF1, MR, S-1 200 250"
-1 Not Permiited 250°
B . 200 300°
F-2,5-2, U 300 A&o0S
H-1 Not Permitied 75°
H-2 Not Permitted 100°
H-3 Not Permifted ' 150°
H4 Not Permitied : 175°
H-5 Not Permitted 200°
-2, 1-3, 1-4 150 200°

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm,
a. See the following sections for madifications to exit access travel distance requirements:
Seclion 402.8: For the distance limitallen in malls.
Section 404.9: For the distance imitation through an atrium space.
Section 407.4: For the distance limitation in Group 1-2.
Sections 408.6.1 and 408.8.1: For the distance limitations in Group 1-3.
Saction 411.4; For the distance limitation in special amusement buildings.
Section 1014.2.2: For the distance jimitation in Group 1-2 Hospital Suiles.
Section 1015.4: For the distance Fimitation in refrigeralion machinery rooms.
Section 1015.5; For the distance fimilation in refrigerated rooms and spaces.
Section 1016 2.2; For increased distance limitation in Group F-1 and Group §-1.
Secticn 1021.2: For bulldings with cne exit.
Section 1028.7: For increased lmitalion in assembly seating.
Section 1028.7; For increased limitation for assembly open-air seating.
Section 3103.4: For temporary structures.
Sectlon 3104.9: For pedestrian walkways.
b. Buildings equipped throughout with an aulomatic sprinkier system in accordance with Section 803.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. See
Section 803 for occupancies where automallc sprinkler systems are permitted in accordance with Section 803.3.1.2.
. Buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkier system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.

Reason: .

BALDASSARA: This proposed change is intended to aflow a 400-foat exit access travel distance for F-1 and 5-1 buildings meeting
certain criterla, The 200072012 editions of the International Buikling Cede were revised o eliminate the 400-foot exit {ravel dislance
for large Group -1 warehouse and large Group £-1 faclory facllities equipped with smoke and heal vents. This change was made
because thermally-activated vents were judged not to warrant such an increase. A companion change to allow such an increase
was nat approved, yet there remains a need to have extended exit trave] distances in such buildings because of the nature of their
funclion. The allowance of an exit travel distance of 400 feel has existed in the 1BC and Legacy codes for warechouses and factories
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Proponent: Carl F. Baldassarra, P.E., FSFPE, Rolf Jensen and Associates, Inc. representing Rolf
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with nen-combustible products since the arly 1560s without any adverse experience, hoth In bulldings with and wilhout smoke and
heat vents,

The Callfornia State Fire Marshal's Office (CSFM) has reviewed this subject because of the pressing need to find a solution for
large F-1 and §-1 buildings. A study was commissioned and published, “Report to the Caiifornia State Fire Marshal on Exit Access
Travel Distance of 400 Feet by Task Group 400, December 20, 2010, and subsequent “Fire Modeling Analysis Report,” revised
July 20, 2011, provide the technically-based rationale for increased exit travel distance without any special protection. That is the
basls for this change. [NOTE TQ ICC STAFF: PROVIDE LINKS TO THE REPORTS FOR INTERESTED PARTIES.] Fulure work
by both tha 1ICC Code Technelogy Committee and the GSFM in the next year will further Imprave the proteciion for such facilities:
" . such provisions will be proposed for the IFC in the Group B Code Change cycle next year,

This proposal amends the above seclions and add additional criteria necessary to reinstate a 400 foot trave! distances for large
warehouse and farge factory facilities. An addition to Footnote a In Table 1016.2 is added and makes a reference to a new Section
1016.2.2.

Section 1016.2.2 is added to provide the criterfa for an Increased exit access travel distance of 400 feet in Group F-1 and -1
occupancies. The criterla for application of this section, based upan the criteria in the reports, Includes:

1. The travel distance increase is only applicable to porliens of the hudlding which are one story in height, The allowance for a
travel distance of 400 feet in the 2006 IBC is limiled to buitdings which are ene story in height, se this concept is carried
forward, This would nat preclude a building with a one story slorage warehouses or factory area and a two siory office or a
mezzanine from also utllizing this section. The section is writlen so that the one story limitation is only applicable to the
area where the 400 foot traval distance is utilized, )

2, The minimum helght from floor, cefling, or roof deck abtve, must be 24 feet. The 24 feet of clearance is based an the “Fira
Modeling Analysis Report” by Aon Fire Prolection Engineering. The 24 feet ceiling height is used to provide a volume for
the smake o accumulate during the fire and provide lime for egress, much like the concep! used for smake-protected
sealing. Conlral made sprinklers were ulilized in the fire modeling to demonstrate the more conservative approach,
Certainly, ESFR or spacially sprinklers would be mare effeclive.

HOOVER: The 2008/2012 International Building Code {IEC) and International Fire Code (IFC) revised the aliowable exit travel
distance for farge Group F-1 faclory facilities and large Group S-1 warehouses from that of the 2008 186 and IFC and prior Legagy
codes. In the 2009/2012 IBCAFC, warehouses and faclories with non-combustile products are allowed an exlt access travel
distance of 400 feel; however, when those same buildings contain combustible materials, the maximum exil access travel distance
is reduced to 250 feet, ) "

The allowance of an exit fravel distance of 400 feet has existed in the IBCAFC and Legacy codes for warehouses and factories
with non-combustible products since the early 1960s. The allowance of an exil travel distance of 400 feel for all warehouses and
factories has existed for well over a decade.

The Califarnia State Fire Marshal and the Task Group 400 recognized that the ltem was deleled from the 2009 IBCIFC, which
has been canied forward to the 2012 IBCAFC. The ullimate goal was {o cevise the |BCAFC, however a revision processed through
the International Code Councll Cade change process would not appear in the code until the 2015 edition making adoplion not
possible until 2015 or later due lo the regulatery adoption process, This propesal will re-instate the irave) distance allowance of 400
for F-1 and 5-1 occupancles, but it Is not based on the installation of smokefheat verts, it is based on fire modeling and egress
times, ) '

This proposal amends Tzble 1016.2 and adds a new sectlon 1018.2.2 that contalng additional criteria necessary {o reinstate a
400 fool travel distances for large factary facilities and targe warehouses, The report, “Report lo the Celifomia State Fire Marshal on
Exit Access Travel Distance of 400 Feet by Task Group 400 December 20, 2010 ("report”), and subsequent “Fire Modeling Analysis
Report” (Appendix A 1o the report) provide the complete ratlonale. Inilially, a simple addilion to Foolnote a in Table 1016.2 is added
to make a reference to a new Seclion 1016.2.2.

Section 1016.2.2 Is added lo provide the eriteria for an increased exit access travel distance of 400 feet in certain large Group F-
1 and §-1 occupancies. The criterion for application of this section includes:

1. The travel distance increase is only appiicable Lo porilons of the building which are ane story In heighl, The allowance for a

trave| distance of 400 feet in the 2006 IBC was also limited to buildings which are one slory In helght, sa this concept is
carried forward,
This would nol preciude a buiiding with a one story storage warehauses or factory area and a two slary office or 2
mezzanine from also utilizing this seclion. The section is written so that the one story limitation is only applicable to the
area where the 400 foot travel distance is ulllized. ‘The two slory office building would stil be limited to 300 feat as
indicated In Table 1018,1,

2. The minimum height from floor to ceifing abave, or the underside of the roof deck. musl be 24 feel. The 24 feet is
measured lo the bottom of the roof or celling above. The height is specified as ‘minimum.' 1t is not intended to be applied
to an 'sverage’ height; it Is the minimum. It is assumed that bearns and purling will extend down below this helght of 24
feet. ’

The 24 feet of clearance Is based on the "Fire Modeling Analysis Report” by Aon Fire Protection Engineering. The 24 feet
ceiling height is used fo provide a volume for the smoke to accumulate during the fire event and provide time for egress.
The report evaluated varlous size buildings and theough fire modeling established safe egress times in those facilifies. The
repart provides the basis and justification 1o (he 400 foot exit access travel distance, Canlral mode sprinklers were ulilized
in e fire modeling to demonstrate the more conservative approach. Certainly, ESFR of specialty sprinklers would be
more effective.
The complele repart can be found on ihe California State Fire Marshal's website at: .

/ hilpﬂusfrn.lire.ca.govlcodedevelnpmenlfpdflzmOinterimcndeadoplionIParl-S_!SOR_AHachmenl__A_revzm10?20comp.pdf

This code change is the first of two praposals being submitled by the California State Fire Marshal regarding large factory {acilities

and large warehouses. This code change provides a sound solutlon to allowing an exit travel distance of 400 feet. The next code
change proposal considers the fact that {irefighting operations are impacled when larger buildings are construtied where the exit
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access Iravel distance is allowed lo be 400 feel. As a resull, mitigation te 1he firefighting imgact is to be propesed lo the IFC in lhe
2013 ICC Group B code development scheduls,

Cost impact:
BALDASSARA: None.

HOOVER: This code change will lkely decrease the cost of construciion for F-1 and 5-1 buildings with a travel distance in excess of
250 feet because strict compliance would require more exits unless a performance-based altemnate method of design was approved.

E117-12
Public Hearing: Committee: AS AM D
Assembly; ASF "~ AMF DF
1016.2.2 {new)-E-Baldassarra.T1016,2-E-HOOVER.doc
/ /
ICC PUBLIC HEARING ::: April - May 2012 £243
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one): [ lIndividual XJGovernment Entity [ ICompany
Name: Andrew Milliken, P.E. Representing: Stafford County
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 339, Stafford, VA 22555
Email Address: amilliken@staffordcountyva.gov Telephone Number: 5406588558

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): VCC and VSFPC 1021.1

Praposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Delete the last two sentences from 1021.1 of the VCC and VSFPC and retain the original intent of that

information by adding them as new exceptions 3 and 4 in the manner that they were included in the 2009
editions [2009 VCC and VSFPC 1016.1 Exceptions 3 and 4]:

1021.1 General. Each story and occupied roof shall have the minimum number of exits, or access to exits, as
specified in this section. The required number of exits, or exit access stairways or ramps providing access to
exits, from any story shall be maintained until arrival at grade or a public way. Exits or access to exits from
any story shall be configured in accordance with this section. Each-story-above-the second-storyofa

B

exitramps:

Exceptions:

3) In other than occupancy Groups H and I, a maximum of 50 percent of the exits are
permitted to use unenclosed exit access stairways or ramps when connecting a maximum of two stories. The

two connected stories shall be provided with at least two means of egress. Such interconnected stories shall
not be open to other stories.

4) In other than occupancy Groups H and I, exits are permitted to use unenclosed exit access
stairways or ramps in the first and second stories above grade plane in buildings equipped throughout with
an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1. The first and second stories above
grade plane shall be provided with at least two means of egress. Such interconnected stories shall not be
open to other stories.
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Submittal Information

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and cost impact of the proposal):

This proposed change would not add or modify anything beyond what already exists in the 2009 VCC and
VSFPC. It would simply retain the proper context and limitations provided in previous code editions
regarding the ability to have 50 percent of the means of egress using unenclosed exit access stairways.

The last two sentences of section 1021.1 were part of a large and significant reorganization of egress
requirements from the 2009 to the 2012 IBC that removed the context and limitations applied by previous
code editions to this particular requirement [see 2009 VCC 1016.1 Exception 3 and 4]. These exceptions,
which previously applied to travel distance, limited their application to either exits connecting only two
stories or two story buildings respectively. The proposed change is simply to revise the new section such
that it reflects all of the intent and context from where the information was relocated during the 2009 to
2012 IBC change.

The impact of the reorganization from 2009 to 2012 is fundamental and significant as it opens the way for at
least one, or in many cases half, of the critical egress/emergency access stairwells in a multiple story
building to hold no fire resistance rating whatsoever. If left as currently written in the 2012 codes, this will
not only reduce the number of protected exits available for building occupants, but will create tremendous
new and unjustified difficulty on first responders who depend on and utilize the protection provided by fire
resistance rated exit stairways for safe fire department standpipe operations, evacuation, ventilation and
access to floors during an emergency within a multiple story building. If adopted as currently written in the
2012 codes, first responders can no longer count on more than one protected stairway in a three, four, five or
greater story building even if two “exits” are required. Furthermore, for decades it has been well
documented and reflected in the codes that vertical egress is not simply equivalent to horizontal egress
(travel distance) and the protection of occupants vertically egressing through multiple floors is critical to
their survival during an emergency incident. Although it is noted that travel distances would likely limit this
code section’s application to mid or low-rise buildings, it remains a dramatic and unjustified reduction to the
level of safety and protection available to occupants and first responders in buildings of more than two
stories in height. Lastly, as this proposal would be to simply retain the language and intent of the current
2009 VCC/VSFPC, there would be no additional cost impact to this proposed change.

Date Submitted: 6/11/2013

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.

Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR SBCO (State Building Codes Office)

600 East Main Street Email Address: Vernon.hodge@dhcd.virginia.gov
Suite 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23218 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7150
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DiVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent [nformation (Check one): []Individual [C1Government Entity ~ P<}Organization
Name: J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AlA Representing: VSAIA

Mailing Address: 3200 Norfolk Street, Richmond, VA 23230
Email Address: kpayne@moseleyarchitects.com Telephone Number: 804.794.7555

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s). 2012 IBC, Section 1403.2

Proposed Change {including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Add the following subsection to 1403.2 as follows:

1403.2 Weather protection. Exterior walls shall provide the building with a weather-resistant exterior wall envelope. The
exterior wall envelope shall include flashing, as described in Section 14056.4. The exterior wall envelope shall be
designed and constructed in sich a manner as to prevent the accumulation of water within the wall assembly by
providing a water-resistive barrier behind the exterior veneer, as described in Section 1404.2, and a means for draining
water that enters the assembly to the exterior. Protection against condensation in the exterior wall assembly shall be
provided in accordance with Section 1405.3.

Exceptions: [no changes]
1403.2.1 Air barriers. The exterior wall envelope shall be designed and constructed in such a manner as to prevent the

infiltration and exfiltration of air through the wall assembly by providing air barriers which comply with Section C402.4.1
of the Infernational Energy Conservation Code.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

Although Section [E] 1301.1.1.1 requires buildings to be designed and constructed in accordance with the IECC,
something as critical as air barriers should not be left to a reference in Chapter 13 - especially since it is a critical
component of the thermal exterior wall envelope, thus at least a reference to air barriers should be considered in
Chapter 14.

An attempt was made to include all of the air barrier language within Chapter 14 of the 2012 IBC; however, it
was “Disapproved” by the Fire Safety Code Committee at the 2012 ICC Code Development Hearing in Dallas,
because they felt it belonged in the [IECC. We concur. However, a reference should be considered.

2012 IBC Chapter 14 includes references to other exterior wall assembly components such as, flashings, water
resistive barriers, and vapor retarders. Certainly, an air barrier should warrant at least a nominal mention in IBC
Chapter 14. By limiting this code change proposal to just a reference to the IECC requirements within Chapter

14, it still addresses the reason for disapproval by keeping everything in the IECC.
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Air barriers have just as much, if not more, to do with moisture and water control, than vapor retarders; therefore, should
be included in Chapter 14 along with vapor barriers/retarders.

The ranking based on the amount of moisture damage (per NIBS) is as follows — note “air” is ranked 2, ahead of vapor;

1. Water - direct leaks: Addressed in IBC Chapter 14 via flashing requirements

2. Air - moisture carried via air flow: Addressed in IECC via air barriers {no direct mention in IBC)
3. Vapor — vapor diffusion: Addressed in IBC Chapter 14 via vapor retarder requirements

4, Thermal bridging — condensation: Addressed in |[ECC via continuous insulation requirements

Air flow into and out of the exterior thermal envelope is not just an "energy” concem, but also can cause concentrated
condensation, mold, mildew, corrosion, and premature faiture of the building assembly.

Estimates range between 30-200 times more moisture is transported via air flow than vapor diffusion — yet vapor
retarders are included in IBC Chapter 14 and air barriers are not?

Substantially more moisture will enter a building through an air leak
than from vapor diffusion through wall components.
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100 Times more water gets through a 1 square inch hole
through Air Transport in 2 4x8 sheet of gypsum board than
Vapor Diffusion,
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Accumulation due to 2 = 0.0006 Ib/hr
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= 0.0364 Ib/hr | E——

= 26.2 Ib/menth

Although it may have been more logical to locate this reference elsewnere in Chapter 14 {e.g., Section 1403.3 or Section
1404.3), that would have involved renumbering the entire sections and cross referencing other locations within all of the

I-Codes. [t was not located within Section 1403.2, because then the exceptions would apply, and it does not appear the
exceptions are supposed to apply fo air barrier assemblies.
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Cost Impact: None, since air barriers are already required per 2012 IECC. This code change just provides a reference
to the air barrier requirements in Chapter 14 of the IBC.

Submittal Information
Date Submitted: May 17, 2013
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Rodgers, Emory (DHCD)

From: Fortner, Richard [Richard.Fortner@norfolk.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, May 28, 2013 11:17 AM

To: 'Clements, Ron'; Davis, Cindy (DHCD)

Cc: Rodgers, Emory (DHCD); Hodge, Vernon (DHCD); Reeves, Jennifer (DHCD)
Subject: RE: Carryover code changes - revised air barriers

Ron,

The air barrier requirement is mandatory in the IECC for residential applications. The air barrier is a
mandatory requirement in the IECC on commercial buildings as well.

I’'m not an ASHRAE expert by any means but I do know that it only applies to commercial buildings. I
researched ASHRAE with respect to an air barrier and only found that ASHRAE has requirements for air
leakage but does not specifically say anything one way or another about an air barrier. Air barrier isn’t even
listed as a definition in ASHRAE like it is in the [ECC.

T don’t think the code change would be a problem however since it is for the IBC. ASHRAE 90.1 can only be
used in it’s entirety for commercial building energy efficiency as an alternative design.

Zick Fontnen

VBCOA, IBC Chair

VBCOA Region Vill Sec/Treas
Building Safety

City of Norfolk
Mechanical/Plumbing Team Leader
757 664-6542

757 664-6897 fax

From: Clements, Ron [mailte:ClementsRo@chesterfield.qov]

Sent: Tuesday, May 28, 2013 10:17 AM

To: 'Davis, Cindy (DHCD)"; Fortner, Richard .

Cc: Rodgers, Emory (DHCD); Hodge, Vernon (DHCD); Reeves, Jennifer (DHCD)
Subject: RE: Carryover code changes - revised air barriers

I'am not an energy code expert so | don't know the answer to this question. Is there an allowance in the energy code or
ASRAE standard 90 where an air barrier is not required? If so then this change would be in conflict with that. The way |
read this the air barrier would be required in all buildings without exception. s that correct?

Ron

Ron Clements

Assistant Director

Building Inspection Department

Chesterfield County, Virginia

9800 Government Center Parkway, PO Box 40
Chesterfield, VA 23832-0040

Phone; (804) 751-4163

Building Inspection Web site link

Permit status and inspection results link
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one): [ individual [1Govemnment Entity  [X]Organization

Name: J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AIA and Keith P. Nelson, AIA  Representing: VSAIA and BETEC, respectively
Mailing Address: 3200 Norfolk Street, Richmond, VA 23230

Email Address: kpayne@moseleyarchitects.com Telephone Number: 804.794.7555

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section{s}. 2012 IBC, Section 1403.5 - OPTION #1

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Delete the section in its entirety without substitution:

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal);

There are materials that are available, tried and tested and have a long-term proven history of performance as weather
barriers, without demonstrated empirical data suggesting these materials are responsible for personal loss of
life, injuries, andfor property damage. Many of these materials that are traditionally used and have proven their value
as water-resistive barriers, if installed in most buildings over 40 feet, would now need to meet the NFPA 285 test.
However, the 2012 NFPA 285 test does not address how such barriers are to be tested nor does it address them in its
performance or acceptance criteria.

The 40-foot requirement will affect all 3-story and taller buildings. So, this added test requirement will affect a
large portion of buildings constructed in Virginia each year.

It is our understanding, based on recent ICC testimony, 1403.5 was an over-reaching reaction to faboratory test
results - not actual construction fires andfor documented data. The addition of this requirement will have
unanticipated consequences, including severe cost implications (refer below).

NFPA 285 is an “assembly” fest, not a “component” test. Therefore, any assembly design with combustible WRBs would
have to comply exactly as the assembly that was tested and passed, with only those manufacturers (proprietary) utilized
in the test, thus limiting design and manufacture choices and options — ail of which will lead to decreased competition
(which is contrary to the Virginia Procurement Act) and increased costs. A new test would need to be performed every
time the WRB material and/or manufacturer changes within an exterior wall assembly, if not previously tested.

Refer to the attached document for information on the 2006 and 2012 NFPA 285 test criteria.
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Cost Impact:

The proposed code change could reduce the cost of construction approximately $25,000 - $35,000 per exterior wall assembly
when compared to the current 2012 code requirements. On average, there are at least two or more different exterior wall
assemblies per building; thus, equaling a minimum of approximately $50-70,000 or more of potential cost savings per
building. Increased savings would be realized the more assemblies there are per building.

Some have suggested Engineering Judgments (which still costs approximately $3,500 - $5,000 per exterior wall assembly,
per judgment) and/or ICC Evaluation Reports could be submitted in lieu of the NFPA 285 assembly tests. However, the IBC
makes no mention of these as an alternative approach, and would be subject to the discretion of each LAHJ (we assume as a
code modification request). This could result in inconsistent enforcement.

Submittal Information
Date Submitted: May 17, 2013
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number:

Proponent Information (Check one):  [Jindividual [ IGovernment Entity  [X]Organization

Name: J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AlA and Keith P. Nelson, AIA  Representing: VSAIA and BETEC, respectively
Mailing Address: 3200 Norfolk Street, Richmond, VA 23230

Email Address: kpayne@moseleyarchitects.com Telephone Number: 804.794.7555

Proposal Information

Code(s} and Section(s): 2012 IBC, Sections 718.2.6 and 1403.5 - OPTION #2

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Revise Section 718.2.6 as follows:

718.2.6 Exterior wall coverings. Fireblocking shall be installed within concealed spaces of exterior wall coverings and
other exterior architectural elements where permitted to be of combustible construction as specified in Section 1406,
Section 1403,5, or where erected with combustible frames. [rest of paragraph and exceptions remain unchanged).

Revise Section 1403.5 as follows:

1403.5 Vertical and Lateral Flame Propagation. Exterior walls on buildings of Type |, II, Il or IV construction that are
greater than 40 feet (12 192 mm) in height above grade plane and contain a combustible water-resistive barrier shall be
tested in accordance with and comply with the acceptance criteria of NFPA 285. For the purposes of this section,
flashing installed in accordance with Section 1405.4 shall not be considered part of the water-resistive barrier. Where
there are multiple exterior wall assemblies per building or structure, and where noncombustible materials, or combustible
materials allowed per Sections 603, 803, 806, or 1406, vary from or within one exterior wall assembly to another
assembly, additional NFPA 285 tests are not required.

Exceptions:;
1. Where the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with

Section 903.3.1.1.
2. Where the combustible water-resistive barrier has a flame spread index of 25 or less and a smoke-
‘developed index of 450 or less as determined in accordance with ASTM E84 or UL 723.
Where exterior walls are constructed with noncombustible exterior finishes, coverings, or steel with
minimum thicknesses in accordance with Table 1405.2. Joints in these materials shall have joint
protection conforming with Section 715.
Where the combustibie water-resistive barrier has a Peak Heat Release Rate of less than 150 kW/m?2, a
Total Heat release of less than 20 MJ/m2, and an Effective Heat of Combustion of less than 18 MJ/kg as
determined in accordance with ASTM E1354. The ASTM E1354 test shall be conducted on specimens
at the thickness intended for use, in the horizontal orientation and at an incident radiant heat flux of 50
kKW/m2.
Where concealed spaces within exterior walls are fireblocked in accordance with Section 718.2.6.

1
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Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

Differences between this Option #2 and Option #1:
o Keeps the requirement for the NFPA 285 test.
o Offers exceptions to when the NFPA 285 test would not be required.
o Omitted flashing complying with Section 1405.4.
»  Omitted requirement for the NFPA 285 test for multiple assemblies meeting certain criteria

Omitted flashing:

Recognizes that flashing for windows, doors, intersections, penetrations, shelf angles, and terminations are generally
limited in area and do not appear to present a significant path for flame propagation. Itis our understanding the intent of
the new 2012 code change was to address barriers applied over the opaque exterior wall assembly, not o capture all of
the other “flashing” components within the exterior wall assembly.

Flashings are not included in the NFPA 285 test protocols, nor does the test provide criteria as to how to address or
locate such flashings within the assembly for proper testing and measurement.

Reqgarding multiple assemblies per building:

Because the NFPA 285 test is for an "assembly” and not just components or materials, a test would need to be
performed every time a single component/material changes within an exterior wall assembly {e.g., insulation, WRB, air
barrier, structure, sheathing, interior finishes, and/or thicknesses of any material).

However, NFPA 285 1.1.1 - Scope states, “This standard provides a test method for determining the fire propagation
characteristics of exterior non-load-bearing wall assemblies and panels used as components of curtain wall assemblies,
constructed using combustible materials or that incorporate combustible components, that are intended to be
installed on buildings required to have exterior walls of noncombustible construction.”

o Therefore, requiring multiple tests because noncombustible materials may change or vary within or from an
assembly throughout the building appears to run contrary to the purpose and scope of the test.

o The IBC currently allows a multitude of combustible materials within noncombustible construction. If one of
those “‘exempted” materials changed from or within one exterior wall assembly to another, it should not be
grounds to require another NFPA 285 test, since that combustible material was already allowed to be in the wall
assembly without a test.

« The proposed code change includes text addressing the above. In other words, if a building has two exterior
wall assemblies, and the only difference is that one has CMU backup wythe and the other has gypsum
sheathing + steel studs + gypsum drywall backup wythe (all are considered noncombustible materials), a second
NFPA 285 test would not be required since the components that changed were noncombustible components.

e The 2012 Code Commentary says, "The intent is to requlate the use of an insulating envelope over the
exterior of a structure when the envelope provides no structural support other than the transfer of wind loads.
It is recognized that some envelopes will be constructed in place by installing a rigid foam plastic and covering it
with an exterior finish while others will be installed as prefabricated panels complete with exterior finish.”

o It would appear the emphasis is not on the "structural” component of the exterior wall (e.g., CMU or
steel stud framing). Therefore, if one of those materials changed from or within one exterior wall
assembly to another, it should not be grounds fo require another NFPA 285 test.
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Regarding the exceptions:

1. NFPA 285 A1.1.2 states, “NFPA 285 addresses fire exposures from interior fires that reach flashover, break
exterior windows, and expose the building fagade. It is not intended to address fire exposures that originate from
the building’s exterior.” Per the criteria of the test, the exterior burner (representing flashover) is turned on 5
minutes into the test. Therefore, an NFPA 13 sprinkler system should be capable of extinguishing a fire prior to
potential flashover which per the performance criteria of NFPA 285 would occur after 5 minutes (the external
burner is not turned on until after the internal burner has been on for 5 minutes).

2. This exception is similar to that which was approved in Dallas for the 2015 code change cycle. This proposal
exempts walls in which the combustible water-resistive barrier has a low flame spread and low mass so that it
will have an insignificant or limited contribution to the total fuel load of the wall system.

3. Recognizes that noncombustible coverings offer a level of protection for WRBs that are within the exterior wall
assembly.

4. Recognizes combustible materials that exhibit limited heat release and/or combustion properties.

9. Recognizes that other parts of the code allow fireblocking when combustible materials are located within
concealed spaces (e.g., 2012 IBC Sections 718.5 and 1406.2.3).

Cost Impact:

The proposed code change could reduce the cost of construction approximately $25,000 - $35,000 per exterior wall assembly
when compared to the current 2012 code requirements. On average, there are at least two or more different exterior wall
assemblies per affected building; thus, equaling a minimum of approximately $50-70,000 or more of potential cost savings per
building. Increased savings would be realized the more assemblies there are per building.

Some have suggested Engineering Judgments {which still costs approximately $3,500 - $5,000 per exterior wall assembly,
per judgment) andfor ICC Evaluation Reports could be submitted in lieu of the NFPA 285 assembly tests. However, the IBC
makes no mention of these as an alternative approach, and would be subject to the discretion of each LAHJ (we assume as a
code modification request). This could result in inconsistent enforcement.

The below is repeated from the “Supporting Statement” for Option #1:

There are materials that are available, tried and tested and have a long-term proven history of performance as weather
barriers, without demonstrated empirical data suggesting these materials are responsible for personal loss of
life, injuries, and/or property damage. Many of these materials that are fraditionally used and have proven their value
as water-resistive barriers, if installed in most buildings over 40 feet, would now need to meet the NFPA 285 test.
However, the 2012 NFPA 285 test does not address how such barriers are to be tested nor does it address them in its
performance or acceptance criteria.

The 40-foot requirement will affect all 3-story and taller buildings. So, this added test requirement will affect a
large portion of buildings constructed in Virginia each year.

It is our understanding, based on recent ICC testimony, 1403.5 was an over-reaching reaction to laboratory test
results - not actual construction fires and/or documented data. The addition of this requirement will have
unanticipated consequences, including severe cost implications (refer below).

NFPA 285 is an “assembly” test, not a “component” test. Therefore, any assembly design with combustible WRBs would
have to comply exactly as the assembly that was tested and passed, with only those manufacturers (proprietary) utilized
in the test, thus limiting design and manufacture choices and options — all of which will lead to decreased competition
{which is contrary to the Virginia Procurement Act) and increased costs. A new test would need to be performed every
time the WRB material and/or manufacturer changes within an exterior wall assembly, if not previously tested.

Refer to the attached document for information on the 2006 and 2012 NFPA 285 test criteria.
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Submittal Information
Date Submitted: May 17, 2013
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number:

Proponent Information (Check one): [ lIndividual [IGovernment Entity ~ [X]Organization

Name: J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AlA and Keith P. Nelson, AIA  Representing: VSAIA and BETEC, respectively
Mailing Address: 3200 Norfolk Street, Richmond, VA 23230

Email Address: kpayne@moseleyarchitects.com Telephone Number: 804.794.7555

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): 2012 IBC, Sections 718.2.6 and 1403.5 - OPTION #3

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Revise Section 718.2.6 as follows:

718.2.6 Exterior wall coverings. Firebiocking shall be installed within concealed spaces of exterior wall coverings and
other exterior architectural elements where permitted to be of combustible construction as specified in Section 1406,
Section 1403.5, or where erected with combustible frames. [rest of paragraph and exceptions are unchanged)].

Revise Section 1403.5 as follows:

1403.5 Vertical and Lateral Flame Propagation. Exterior walls on buildings of Type [, Il, Il or IV construction that are
greater than 40 55 feet (42492 16 764 mm) in height above grade plane and contain a combustible water-resistive
barrier shall be tested in accordance with and comply with the acceptance criteria of NFPA 285. For the purposes of this

section, flashing installed in accordance with Section 1405.4 shall not be considered part of the water-resistive barrier.
Where there are multiple exterior wall assemblies per building or structure, and where noncombustible materials, or
combustible materials allowed per Sections 603, 803, 806, or 1406, vary from or within one exterior wall assembly fo
another assembly, additional NFPA 285 tests are not required.

Exceptions:
1. Where the combustible water-resistive barrier has a flame spread index of 25 or less and a smoke-

developed index of 450 or less as determined in accordance with ASTM E84 or UL 723.

2. Where exterior walls are constructed with noncombustible exterior finishes, coverings, or steel with
. minimum thicknesses in accordance with Table 1405.2. Joints in these materials shall have joint
profection ¢onforming with Section 715.
Where the combustible water-resistive barrier has a Peak Heat Release Rate of less than 150 kW/m2, a
Total Heat release of less than 20 MJ/m2, and an Effective Heat of Combustion of less than 18 MJ/kg as
determined in accordance with ASTM E1354. The ASTM E1354 test shall be conducted on specimens
at the thickness intended for use, in the horizontal orientation and at an incident radiant heat flux of 50
kW/m2.
Where concealed spaces within exterior walls are fireblocked in accordance with Section 718.2.6.
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Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

Difference between this Option #3 and Option #2:;
» Increases height of building from 40 feet to 55 feet.

As currently written, 3-story and other “low-rise” buildings would require NFPA 285 testing of their exterior wall
assemblies. The IBC basically exempts up fo 2-story buildings (up to 40 feet), so this code change would basically
remove 3-story buildings {(and some 4-story buildings) from the need to conduct NFPA 285 testing on their exterior wall
assemblies due to combustible WRBs.

Unless certain exceptions are met (e.g., airport control towers, open parking garages, and group F-2) or the
highest occupied story has less than 30 occupants, generally alf buildings 55 feet or higher would require an
automatic sprinkler system throughout the building. Therefore, this exception from Option #2 was removed.

This code change is similar to other areas within the IBC that recognize “low-rise” buildings can pose reduced risks:
o 2012 1BC 1407.11.2 allow MCM with plastic cores up to 55 feet, and up to 75 feet under certain conditions
o 2012 1BC 1406.2.1.3 allows combustible exterior wall coverings up to 60 feet, under certain conditions

Omitted flashing:
Recognizes that flashing for windows, doors, intersections, penetrations, shelf angles, and terminations are generally

limited in area and do not appear to present a significant path for flame propagation. [t is our understanding the intent of
the new 2012 code change was to address barriers applied over the opaque exterior wall assembly, not fo capture alf of
the other “flashing" components within the exterior wall assembly.

Flashings are not included in the NFPA 285 test protocols, nor does the test provide criteria as to how to address or
locate such flashings within the assembly for proper testing and measurement,

Regarding multiple assemblies per building:

Because the NFPA 285 test is for an “assembly” and not just components or materials, a test would need to be
performed every time a single component/material changes within an exterior wall assembly (e.g., insulation, WRB, air
barrier, structure, sheathing, interior finishes, andfor thicknesses of any material).

However, NFPA 285 1.1.1 - Scope states, “This standard provides a test method for determining the fire propagation
characteristics of exterior non-load-bearing wall assemblies and panels used as components of curtain wall assemblies,
constructed using combustible materials or that incorporate combustible components, that are infended to be
installed on buildings required fo have exterior walls of noncombustible construction.”

» Therefore, requiring multiple tests because noncombustible materials may change or vary within or from an
assembly throughout the building appears to run contrary to the purpose and scope of the test.

e The IBC currently allows a multitude of combustible materials within noncombustible construction. If one of
those "exempted” materials changed from or within one exterior wall assembly fo another, it should not be
grounds to require another NFPA 285 test, since that combustible material was already allowed to be in the wall
assembly without a test.

s The proposed code change includes text addressing the above. In other words, if a building has two exterior
wall assemblies, and the only difference is that one has CMU backup wythe and the other has gypsum
sheathing + steel studs + gypsum drywall backup wythe (all are considered noncombustible materials}), a second
NFPA 285 test would not be required since the components that changed were noncombustible components.
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o The 2012 Code Commentary says, “The intent is to regulate the use of an insulating envelope over the
exterior of a structure when the envelope provides no structural support other than the transfer of wind foads.
it is recognized that some envelopes will be constructed in place by installing a rigid foam plastic and covering it
with an exterior finish while others will be installed as prefabricated panels complete with exterior finish."

o It would appear the emphasis is not on the “structural® component of the exterior wall (e.g., CMU or
steel stud framing). Therefore, if one of those materials changed from or within one exterior wall
assembly to another, it should not be grounds to require another NFPA 285 test

Regarding the exceptions:

1. This exception is simifar to that which was approved in Dallas for the 2015 code change cycle. This proposal
exempts walls in which the combustible water-resistive barrier has a low flame spread and low mass so that it
will have an insignificant or limited contribution to the total fuel load of the wall system.

2. Recognizes that noncombustible coverings offer a ievel of protection for WRBs that are within the exterior wall

assembly.

Recognizes combustible materials that exhibit limited heat release and/or combustion properties.

Recognizes that other parts of the code allow fireblocking when combustible materials are located within

concealed spaces (e.g., 2012 IBC Sections 718.5 and 1406.2.3).

=~ w

Refer to the attached document for information on the 2006 and 2012 NFPA 285 test criteria.

Cost Impact:

The proposed code change could reduce the cost of construction approximately $25,000 - $35,000 per exterior wall assembly
when compared to the current 2012 code requirements. On average, there are af least two or more different exterior wall
assemblies per affected building; thus, equaling a minimum of approximately $50-70,000 or more of potential cost savings per
building. Increased savings would be realized the more assemblies there are per building.

Some have suggested Engineering Judgments (which still costs approximately $3,500 - $5,000 per exterior wall assembly,
per judgment) and/or ICC Evaluation Reports could be submitted in lieu of the NFPA 285 assembly tests. However, the IBC
makes no mention of these as an alternative approach, and would be subject fo the discretion of each LAHJ (we assume as a
code modification request). This could result in inconsistent enforcement.

Submittal Information
Date Submitted: May 17, 2013
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one):  [_]individual [_IGovernment Entity ~ [X]Organization

Name: J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AlA and Keith P. Nelson, AIA  Representing: VSAIA and BETEC, respectively
Mailing Address: 3200 Norfolk Street, Richmond, VA 23230

Email Address: kpayne@moseleyarchitects.com Telephone Number; 804.794.7555

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): 2012 IBC, Section 1403.5 - OPTION #4

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

1403 5 Vertlcal and Lateral Flame Propagatlon Extenor walls on high-rise buildings efFFype--H-Hor i consiruction
re and contain a combustible water-resistive barrier

shaII be tested in accordance with and comply w1th the acceptance criteria of NFPA 285. For the purposes of this
section, flashing instalied in accordance with Section 1405.4 shall not be considered part of the water-resistive barrier,
Where there are multiple exterior wall assemblies per building or structure, and where noncombustible materials, or
combustible materials allowed per Sections 603, 803, 806, or 14086, vary from or within one exterior wall assembly to
another assembly, additional NFPA 285 tests are not required.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

Differences between this Option #4 and Options #2 and #3:
e Applicable to high-rise buildings only
s Deletes all exceptions

As currently written, 3-story or higher buildings with combustible WRBs would require NFPA 285 testing of their
assemblies. High-rise buildings (75 feet) generally capture five (5) stories or higher. The IBC currently exempts up to 40
feet, so this code change would basically remove 3-4 story buildings that contain combustible WRBs from the need to
conduct NFPA 285 testing on their exterior wall assemblies.

This code change is simifar to other areas within the IBC that recognize “low-rise" buildings can pose reduced risks:
e 2012IBC 1407.11.2 allow MCM with plastic cores up to 75 feet under certain conditions
o 2012 BC 1406.2.1.3 aiiows combustible exterior wall coverings up to 60 feet, under certain conditions

This proposed code change still retains the requirement to test per NFPA 285 on those exterior wall assemblies with
combustible WRBs (except for flashings) of a high-rise building.
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Omitted flashing:

Recognizes that flashing for windows, doors, intersections, penetrations, shelf angles, and terminations are generally
limited in area and do not appear to present a significant path for flame propagation. It is our understanding the intent of
the new 2012 code change was to address barriers applied over the opague exterior wall assembly, not to capture all of
the other “flashing” components within the exterior wall assembly.

Flashings are not included in the NFPA 285 test protocols, nor does the test provide criteria as to how to address or
locate such flashings within the assembly for proper testing and measurement.

Regarding multiple assemblies per building:

Because the NFPA 285 test is for an “assembly” and not just components or materials, a test would need to be
performed every time a single component/material changes within an exterior wall assembly (e.g., insulation, WRB, air
barrier, structure, sheathing, interior finishes, and/or thicknesses of any material).

However, NFPA 285 1.1.1 - Scope states, “This standard provides a test method for determining the fire propagation
characteristics of exterior non-load-bearing wall assemblies and panels used as components of curtain wall assemblies,
constructed using combustible materials or that incorporate combustible components, that are intended to be
installed on buildings required to have exterior walls of noncombustible construction.”

e Therefore, requiring multiple tests because poncombustible materials may change or vary within or from an
assembly throughout the building appears to run contrary to the purpose and scope of the test.

« The IBC currently allows a multitude of combustible materials within noncombustible construction. if one of
those “exempted” materials changed from or within one exterior wall assembly to another, it should not be
grounds to require another NFPA 285 test, since that combustible material was already allowed to be in the wall
assembly without a test.

» The proposed code change includes text addressing the above. In other words, if a building has two exterior
wall assemblies, and the only difference is that one has CMU backup wythe and the other has gypsum
sheathing + steel studs + gypsum drywall backup wythe (all are considered noncombustible materials), a second
NFPA 285 test would not be required since the components that changed were noncombustible components.

e The 2012 Code Commentary says, ‘The intent is fo regulate the use of an insulating envelope over the
exterior of a structure when the envelope provides no structural support other than the transfer of wind loads.
It is recognized that some envefopes will be constructed in place by installing a rigid foam plastic and covering it
with an exterior finish white others will be installed as prefabricated panels complete with exterior finish."

o It would appear the emphasis is not on the "structural” component of the exterior wall {e.g., CMU or
steel stud framing). Therefore, if one of those materials changed from or within one exterior wall
assembly to another, it should not be grounds to require another NFPA 285 test

Refer to the attached document for information on the 2006 and 2012 NFPA 285 test criteria.

Cost Impact:

The proposed code change could reduce the cost of construction approximately $25,000 - $35,000 per exterior wall assembly
when compared to the current 2012 code requirements. On average, there are at least two or more different exterior wall
assemblies per affected building; thus, equaling a minimum of approximately $50-70,000 or more of potential cost savings per
building. Increased savings would be realized the more assemblies there are per building.
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Some have suggested Engineering Judgments (which still costs approximately $3,500 - $5,000 per exterior wall assembly,
per judgment) and/or ICC Evaluation Reports could be submitted in lieu of the NFPA 285 assembly tests. However, the IBC
makes no mention of these as an alternative approach, and would be subject to the discretion of each LAHJ (we assume as a
code modification request). This could result in inconsistent enforcement,

Submittal Information
Date Submitted: May 17, 2013
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent [nformation (Check one): [ ]Individual [[1Government Entity  [X]Organization
Name: J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AlA Representing: VSAIA

Mailing Address: 3200 Norfolk Street, Richmond, VA 23230

Email Address: kpayne@moseleyarchitects.com Telephone Number: 804.794.7555

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section{s): 2012 IBC, Section 1407.10.4 — OPTION #1

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

1407.10.4 Full-scale tests. The MCM system shall be tested in accordance with, and comply with, the acceptance
criteria of NFPA 285. Such testing shall be performed on the MCM system with the MCM in the maximum thickness
intended for use. Where there are multiple exterior wall assemblies per building or structure, and where noncombustible
materials, or combustible materials allowed per Sections 603, 803, 806, or 1406, vary from or within one exterior wall
assembly to another assembly, additional NFPA 285 tests are not required.

Exception: Buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section
903.3.1.1.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

All other applicable requirements of Section 1407.10 for MCM systems would still be in effect, including surface-
burning characteristics and thermal barriers.

Regarding the exception:

NFPA 285 A1.1.2 states, “NFPA 285 addresses fire exposures from interior fires that reach flashover, break exterior
windows, and expose the building fagade. It is not intended to address fire exposures that ariginate from the building's
exterior.” Per the criteria of the test, the exterior burner (representing flashover) is turned on 5 minutes into the test.

e Therefore, an NFPA 13 sprinkler system should be capable of extinguishing a fire prior to potential flashover which
per the performance criteria of NFPA 285 would occur after 5 minutes (the external burner is not turned on until after
the internal burner has been on for 5 minutes).

» Section 1407.11.1 already allows MCM systems to be installed on buildings up to 40 feet in height, provided it
complies with the other referenced sections. The proposed exception would address those buildings over 40 feet in
height.




Regarding 1407.10.4:

Because the NFPA 285 test is for an "assembly” and not just components or materials, a test would technically need to
be performed every time a single component/material changes within an exterior wall assembly (e.g., insulation, WRB,
air barriers, structure, sheathing, interior finishes, andfor thicknesses of alf those materials listed).

However, NFPA 285 1.1.1 - Scope states, “This standard provides a test method for determining the fire propagation
characteristics of exterior non-load-bearing wall assemblies and panels used as components of curtain wall assemblies,
constructed using combustible materials or that incorporate combustible components, that are intended to be
installed on buildings required to have exterior walls of noncombustible construction.”

e Therefore, requiring multiple tests because noncombustible materials are changed or varied within an assembly
appears to run contrary to the purpose and scope of the test.

e The IBC currently allows a multitude of combustible materials within noncombustible construction. If one of
those “exempted” materials changed from or within one exterior wall assembly to another, it shouid not be
grounds to require another NFPA 285 test, since that combustible material was already allowed to be in the wall
assembly without a test.

o The 2012 Code Commentary says, “The intent is to regulate the use of an insulating envelope over the
exterior of a structure when the envelope provides no structural support other than the transfer of wind loads.
It is recognized that some envelopes will be constructed in place by installing a rigid foam plastic and covering it
with an exterior finish whife others will be instafled as prefabricated panels complete with exterior finish."
o It would appear the emphasis is not on the “structural” compenent of the exterior wall {e.g., CMU or
steel stud framing). Therefore, if one of those materials changed from or within one exterior wall
assembly to another, it should not be grounds to require another NFPA 285 test,

» The proposed code change includes text addressing the above. In other words, if a building has two exterior
wall assemblies, and the only difference is that one has CMU backup wythe and the other has gypsum
sheathing + steel studs + gypsum drywall backup wythe (all are considered noncombustible materials), a second
NFPA 285 test would not be required since the components that changed were noncombustible components.

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there is no empirical data proving loss of life and/or property was the result of MCM
systems on exterior walis in a fully sprinklered building (when operational) where the fire originated on the interior of the
building.

Refer to the attached document for information on the 2006 and 2012 NFPA 285 test criteria.

Cost Impact:

The proposed code change could redtice the cost of construction approximately $25,000 - $35,000 per exterior wall assembly
when compared to the current 2012 code requirements. On average, there are at least two or maore different exterior wall
assemblies per building; thus, equaling a minimum of approximately $50-70,000 or-more of potential cost savings per
building. Increased savings would be realized the more assemblies there are per building.

Some have suggested Engineering Judgments (which still costs approximately $3,500 - $5,000 per exterior wall assembly,
per judgment) and/or ICC Evaluation Reports couid be submitted in lieu of the NFPA 285 assembly tests. However, the IBC
makes no mention of these as an alternative approach, and would be subject to the discretion of each LAHJ (we assume as a
code modification request). This could result in inconsistent enforcement.
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:;
Proponent Information (Check one):  [lIndividual [C]Government Entity ~ [X]Organization
Name: J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AIA Representing: VSAIA

Mailing Address: 3200 Norfolk Street, Richmond, VA 23230

Email Address: kpayne@moseleyarchitects.com Telephone Number: 804.794.7555

Proposal Information

Code(s} and Section(s): 2012 IBC, Section 1407.10.4 - OPTION #2

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

1407.10.4 Full-scale tests. The MCM system installed on high-rise buildings shall be tested in accordance with, and
comply with, the acceptance criteria of NFPA 285. Such testing shalt be performed on the MCM system with the MCM in
the maximum thickness intended for use. Where there are mulfiple exterior wall assemblies per building or structure,
and where noncombustible materials, or combustible materials allowed per Sections 603, 803, 806, or 1406, vary from
or within one exterior wall assembly to another assembly, additional NFPA 285 tests are not required.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal}:

Difference between this Option #2 and Option #1:
s The NFPA 285 test would be required for MCM systems for high rise buildings only

As currently written, 3-story and other “low-rise” buildings would require NFPA 285 testing of their MCM systems. The
IBC basically exempts up to 2-story buildings (up to 40 feet) if it complies with Section 1407.11.1, so this code change
would basically remove 3- and 4--story buildings (from the need to conduct NFPA 285 testing on their MCM systems
(high rise buildings typically are 5-stories are higher). Unless certain exceptions are met (airport control towers, open
parking garages, and group F-2) or the highest occupied story has less than 30 occupants, generally all buildings 55 feet
or higher would require an automatic sprinkler system throughout the building.

This code change is similar to other areas within the [BC that recognize "low-rise” buildings can pose reduced risks:
e 2012 IBC 1407.11.2 allow MCM up to 55 feet, and up to 75 feet under certain conditions
e 2012 [BC 1406.2.1.3 allows combustible exterior wall coverings up fo 60 feet, under certain conditions

This proposed code change still retains the requirement to fest per NFPA 285 on those MCM systems on a high-rise
building. All other applicable requirements of Section 1407.10 for MCM systems would still be in effect, including
surface-burning characteristics and thermal barriers.
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Reqgarding 1407.10.4:

Because the NFPA 285 test is for an "assembly” and not just components or materials, a test would technically need to
be performed every time a single component/material changes within an exterior wall assembly (e.g., insulation, WRB,
air barriers, structure, sheathing, interior finishes, and/or thicknesses of all those materials listed).

However, NFPA 285 1.1.1 - Scope states, “This standard provides a test method for determining the fire propagation
characteristics of exterior non-load-bearing wall assemblies and panels used as components of curtain wall assemblies,
constructed using combustible materials or that incorporate combustible components, that are intended to be
installed on buildings required to have exterior walls of noncombustible construction.”

» Therefore, requiring multiple tests because noncombustible materials are changed or varied within an assembly
appears to run contrary {o the purpose and scope of the test.

e The IBC currently allows a multitude of combustible materials within noncombustible construction. If one of
those "exempted” materials changed from or within one exterior wall assembly to another, it should not be
grounds to require another NFPA 285 test, since that combustible material was already allowed to be in the wall
assembly without a test.

e The 2012 Code Commentary says, “The intent is to regulate the use of an insulating envelope over the
exterior of a structure when the envelope provides no structural support other than the transfer of wind loads.
It is recognized that some envelopes will be constructed in place by installing a rigid foam plastic and covering it
with an exterior finish while others will be installed as prefabricated panefs complete with exterior finish."

o It would appear the emphasis is not on the “structural” component of the exterior wall (e.g., CMU or
steel stud framing). Therefore, if one of those materials changed from or within one exterior wall
assembly to another, it should not be grounds to require another NFPA 285 fest.

s The proposed code change includes text addressing the above. In other words, if a building has two exterior
wall assemblies, and the only difference is that one has CMU backup wythe and the other has gypsum
sheathing + steel studs + gypsum drywall backup wythe (all are considered noncombustible materials), a second
NFPA 285 test would not be required since the components that changed were noncombustible components.

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there is no empirical data proving loss of life andfor property was the result of MCM
systems on exterior walls in a fully sprinklered building {when operational) where the fire originated on the interior of the
building.

Refer to the attached document for information on the 2006 and 2012 NFPA 285 test criteria.

Cost Impact:
The proposed code change could reduce the cost of construction approximately $25,000 - $35,000 per exterior wal! assembly

when compared to the current 2012 code requirements. On average, there are at least two or more different exterior wall
assemblies per building; thus, equaling a minimum of approximately $50-70,000 or more of potential cost savings per
building. Increased savings would be realized the more assemblies there are per building.

Some have suggested Engineering Judgments (which still costs approximately $3,500 - $5,000 per exterior wall assembly,
per judgment} and/or ICC Evaluation Reports could be submitted in lieu of the NFPA 285 assembly tests. However, the IBC
makes no mention of these as an alternative approach, and would be subject fo the discretion of each LAHJ (we assume as a
code modification request). This could result in inconsistent enforcement.

Submittal [nformation
Date Submitted: May 17, 2013
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

‘ Code Change Number:
* Proponent [nformation (Check one): [ lindividual [1Government Entity ~ [X]Organization
Name: J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AIA Representing: VSAIA

Mailing Address: 3200 Norfolk Street, Richmond, VA 23230

Email Address: kpayne@moseleyarchitects.com Telephone Number: 804.784.7555

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): 2012 IBC, Section 2603.5.5 — OPTION #1

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

2603.5.5 Vertical and lateral fire propagation. The exterior wall assembly shall be tested in accordance with and
comply with acceptance criteria of NFPA 285. Where there are multiple exterior wall assemblies per building or
structure, and where noncombustible materials, or combustible materials allowed per Sections 603, 803, 806, or 1406,
vary from or within one exterior wall assembly to another assembly, additional NFPA 285 tests are not required.

Exceptions: One-story-buildings-complying-with-Sectien2603.4-4:4.
1. One-story buildings complying with Section 2603.4.1.4.
2. Wall assemblies where the foam plastic insulation is covered on each face by a minimum of 1-inch (25
mm) thickness of masonry or concrete and meeting one of the following:
a. there is no air space between the insulation and the concrete or masonry: or
b. the insulafion has a flame spread index of not more than 25 as determined in accordance with
ASTM E 84 or UL 723 and the maximum air space between the insulation and the concrete or
masonry is nof more than 1 inch (25 mm).
3. Buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.

Supporting Statement {including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

All other applicable requirements of Section 2603.5 for foam plastic insulation would still be in effect, including
thermal barriers, heat limitations, flame spread and smoke-developed indexes, labels, and/or ignition criteria.

Regarding Exception #3:

NFPA 285 A1.1.2 states, “NFPA 285 addresses fire exposures from interior fires that reach flashover, break exterior
windows, and expose the building fagade. It is not infended to address fire exposures that originate from the building’s
exterior.” Per the criteria of the test, the exterior burner {representing flashover) is turned on 5 minutes into the test.

» Therefore, an NFPA 13 sprinkler system should be capable of extinguishing a fire prior to potential flashover which
per the performance criteria of NFPA 285 would occur after 5 minutes (the external bumner is not turned on until after
the internal burner has been on for § minutes).
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Regarding Exception #2:

It is our understanding that Exception #2 is the same language that was approved during the ICC final action hearings for the
20151BC.

Regarding 2603.5.5:

Because the NFPA 285 test is for an “assembly” and not just components or materials, a test would technically need to
be performed every time a single component/material changes within an exterior wall assembly (e.g., veneers,
insulation, WRB, air barriers, structure, sheathing, interior finishes, and/for thicknesses of all those materials listed).

However, NFPA 285 1.1.1 - Scope states, “This standard provides a test method for determining the fire propagation
characteristics of exterior non-load-bearing wall assembiies and panels used as components of curtain wall assemblies,
constructed using combustible materials or that incorporate combustible components, that are intended to be
installed on buildings required to have exterior walls of noncombustible construction.”

right ©2012 Owens Corning,

C

Therefore, requiring multiple tests because poncombustible materials are changed or varied within an assembly
appears to run contrary to the purpose and scope of the test. In photos of tests with noncombustible materials,
they remove the noncombustible materials so they can determine the scope of propagation of the combustible
component(s). :

Figure 2. Post-test condition of an exterior wall assembly.

The IBC currently allows a multitude of combustible materials within noncombustible construction. If one of
those "exempted” materials changed from or within one exterior wall assembly to another, it should not be
grounds to require another NFPA 285 test.

The 2012 Code Commentary says, “The infent is to regulate the use of an insulating envelope over the
exterior of a structure when the envelope provides no structural support other than the transfer of wind loads.
It is recognized that some envelopes will be constructed in place by installing a rigid foam plastic and covering
it with an exterior finish while others will be installed as prefabricated panels complete with exterior finish."

o It would appear the emphasis is not on the "structural” component of the exterior wall (e.g., CMU or
steel stud framing) or an exterior finish (e.g., facebrick or, precast), especially if those materials were
noncombustible. Therefore, if one of those materials changed from or within one exterior wall assembly
to another, it should not be grounds to require another NFPA 285 test.
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» The proposed code change includes text addressing the above. In other words, if a building has two
assemblies, and the only difference is that one has CMU backup wythe and the other has gypsum sheathing +
steel studs + gypsum drywall backup wythe (all are noncombustible materials), a second NFPA 285 test would
not be required. Or, if the only difference was one assembly had facebrick and the other had split-face CMU as
the covering/veneer, a second NFPA 285 test would not be required.

o Refer to the examples below: The accent band of split-face CMU in Assembly #2 would require a
second NFPA 285 test, and the change from steel studs/gypsum to CMU in Assembly #3 would require
a third NFPA 285 test.
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An apparent disconnect appears to exist where the IBC requires all exterior walls of any height (except Type V
construction) to be tested in accordance with NFPA 28; however, the scope and purpose of NFPA 285 is for "exterior
non-load-bearing wall assemblies and panels used as components of curtain wall assemblies.” Therefore, it
appears NFPA 285 was not intended to test all walls — only non-load-bearing walls and panels used as components of
curtain wall assemblies.

Ta the best of our knowledge and belief, there is no empirical data proving loss of life and/or property was the result of foam
plastic insulation in or on exterior walls in a fully sprinklered building (when operational), or a building whose exterior covering
was noncombustible - where the fire originated on the interior of the building.

Refer to the attached document for information on the 2006 and 2012 NFPA 285 test criteria.

Cost Impact:

The proposed code change could reduce the cost of construction approximately $25,000 - $35,000 per exterior wall assembly
when compared to the current 2012 code requirements. On average, there are at least two or more different exterior wall
assemblies per building; thus, equaling a minimum of approximately $50-70,000 or more of potential cost savings per
building. Increased savings would be realized the more assemblies there are per building,

Some have suggested Engineering Judgments (which still costs approximately $3,500 - $5,000 per exterior wall assembly,
per judgment) and/for ICC Evaluation Reports could be submitted in fisu of the NFPA 285 assembly tests. However, the IBC
makes no mention of these as an alternative approach, and wouid be subject to the discretion of each LAHJ (we assume as a
code modification request). This could result in inconsistent enforcement.

Submittal Information
Date Submitted: May 17, 2013
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one):  [Individual [ IGovernment Entity  [XOrganization
Name: J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AlA Representing: VSAIA

Mailing Address: 3200 Norfolk Street, Richmond, VA 23230

Email Address: kpayne@moseleyarchitects.com Telephone Number: 804.794.7555

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): 2012 IBC, Section 2603.5.5 - OPTION #2

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

2603.5.5 Vertical and lateral fire propagation. The exterior wall assembly shall be tested in accordance with and
comply with acceptance criteria of NFPA 285. Where there are multiple exterior wall assemblies per building or
structure, and where noncombustible materials, or combustible materials allowed per Sections 603, 803, 808, or 1406,
vary from or within one exterior wall assembly to another assembly, additional NFPA 285 tests are not required.

Exceptions: One-story-buildings-complying-with-Section26034-14-
1. One-story buildings complying with Section 2603.4.1.4.
2. Wall assemblies where the foam plastic insulation is covered on each face by a minimum of 1-inch (25
mm) thickness of masonry or concrete and meeting one of the following:
a. there is no air space between the insulation and the concrete or masonry; or
b. the insulation has a flame spread index of not more than 25 as determined in accordance with
ASTM E 84 or UL 723 and the maximum air space between the insulation and the concrete or
masonry is not more than 1 inch (25 mm).
3. Buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 803.3.1.1,
where the foam plastic insulation is located within the airspace or cavity between the exteror wall
covering and exterior wall envelope.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

Difference between this Option #2 and Option #1:
o Added where foam insulation must be located within the exterior wall cavity before utilizing the sprinkler
exception

All other applicable requirements of Section 2603.5 for foam plastic insulation would still be in effect, including
thermal barriers, heat limitations, flame spread and smoke-developed indexes, labels, and/or ignition criteria.

Regarding Exception #3;

As an added measure of protection, Exception #3 would apply when the foam plastic insulation is within the exterior
cavity of the exterior wall (i.e., air space), and thus, the exception would not apply when the exterior wall covering or
interfor wall cavity (i.e., inside studs) consists of foam plastic insulation.
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NFPA 285 A1.1.2 states, "NFPA 285 addresses fire exposures from interor fires that reach flashover, break exterior
windows, and expose the building fagade. It is not intended to address fire exposures that originate from the building’s
exterior.” Per the criteria of the test, the exterior burner (representing flashover) is turned on § minutes into the test.

» Therefore, an NFPA 13 sprinkler system should be capable of extinguishing a fire prior to potential flashover which
per the performance criteria of NFPA 285 would occur affer 5 minutes (the external burer is not turned on until after
the internal burner has been on for 5 minutes).

Regarding Exception #2:
It is our understanding that Exception #2 is the same language that was approved during the ICC final action hearings for the
2015 IBC.

Regarding 2603.5.5:

Because the NFPA 285 test is for an “assembly” and not just components or materials, a test would technically need to
be performed every time a single component/material changes within an exterior wall assembly {e.g., veneers,
insulation, WRB, air barriers, sfructure, sheathing, interior finishes, andfor thicknesses of all those materials listed).

However, NFPA 285 1.1.1 - Scope states, “This standard provides a test method for determining the fire propagation

characteristics of exterior non-load-bearing wall assemblies and panels used as components of curtain wall assemblies,’

constructed using combustible materials or that incorporate combustible components, that are intended fo be
installed on buildings required to have exterior walls of noncombustible construction.”

e Therefore, requiring multiple tests because noncombustible materials are changed or varied within an assembly
appears to run contrary to the purpose and scope of the test. In photos of tests with noncombustible materials,
they remove the noncombustible materials so they can determine the scope of propagation of the combustible
component(s).

Copyright ©2012 Owens Corning.

Figure 2. Post-test condition of an exterior wall assembly.

o The IBC currently allows a multitude of combustible materials within noncombustible construction. If one of
those “exempted” materials changed from or within one exterior wall assembly to another, it should not be
grounds to require another NFPA 285 test.
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The 2012 Code Commentary says, ‘The intent is fo regulate the use of an insulating envelope over the
exferior of a structure when the envelope provides no structural support other than the transfer of wind loads.
It is recognized that some envelopes will be constructed in place by installing a rigid foam plastic and covering
it with an exterior finish whife others will be installed as prefabricated panels complete with exterior finish.”

o It would appear the emphasis is not on the “structural® component of the exterior wall (e.g., CMU or
steel stud framing) or an exterior finish (e.g., facebrick or, precast), especially if those materials were
noncombustible. Therefore, if one of those materials changed from or within one exterior wall assembly
to another, it should not be grounds fo require another NFPA 285 test.

The proposed code change includes text addressing the above. In other words, if a building has two
assemblies, and the only difference is that one has CMU backup wythe and the other has gypsum sheathing +
steel studs + gypsum drywall backup wythe (all are noncombustible materials), a second NFPA 285 test would
not be required. Or, if the only difference was one assembly had facebrick and the other had split-face CMU as
the covering/veneer, a second NFPA 285 test would not be required.

o Refer to the examples below: The accent band of spiit-face CMU in Assembly #2 would require a
second NFPA 285 test, and the change from steel studs/gypsum to CMU in Assembly #3 would require

a third NFPA 285 test.
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An apparent disconnect appears to exist where the 1BC requires all exterior walls of any height (except Type V
construction) to be tested in accordance with NFPA 28; however, the scope and purpose of NFPA 285 is for “exterior
non-load-bearing wall assemblies and panels used as components of curtain wall assemblies.” Therefore, it
appears NFPA 285 was not intended to test all walls — only non-load-bearing walls and panels used as components of
curtain wall assemblies.

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there is no empirical data proving loss of life and/or property was the result of foam
plastic insulation in or on exterior walls in a fully sprinklered building (when operational), or a building whose exterior covering
was noncombustible - where the fire originated on the interior of the building.

Refer to the attached document for information on the 2006 and 2012 NFPA 285 test criteria.
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Cost Impact:

The proposed code change could reduce the cost of construction approximately $25,000 - $35,000 per exterior wall assembly
when compared to the current 2012 code requirements. On average, there are at least two or more different exterior wall
assemblies per building; thus, equaling a minimum of approximately $50-70,000 or more of potential cost savings per
building. Increased savings would be realized the more assemblies there are per building,

Some have suggested Engineering Judgments (which still costs approximately $3,500 - $5,000 per exterior wall assembly,
per judgment} and/or ICC Evaluation Reports could be submitted in lieu of the NFPA 285 assembly tests. However, the IBC
makes no mention of these as an alterative approach, and would be subject to the discretion of each LAHJ (we assume as a
code modification request). This could result in inconsistent enforcement,

Submittal Information
Date Submitted: May 17, 2013
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent [nformation (Check one). [ ]individual [_IGovernment Entity ~ D<]Organization
Name: J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AIA Representing: VSAIA

Mailing Address: 3200 Norfolk Street, Richmond, VA 23230

Email Address: kpayne@moseleyarchitects.com Telephone Number: 804.794.7555

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): 2012 IBC, Section 2603.5.5 — OPTION #3

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if muitiple sections):

2603.5.5 Vertical and lateral fire propagation. The exterior wall assembly of high-rise buildings shall be tested in
accordance with and comply with acceptance criteria of NFPA 285. Where there are multiple exterior wall assemblies
per building or structure, and where noncombustible materials, or combustible materials allowed per Sections 603, 803,
806, or 1406, vary from or within one exterior wall assembly to another assembly, additional NFPA 285 tests are not

required.

Supporting Statement {including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

Difference between this Option #3 and Options #1 and #2:
e The NFPA 285 test would be required for exterior wall assemblies for high rise buildings only (making the one
story exception unnecessary).

All other applicable requirements of Section 2603.5 for foam plastic insulation would still be in effect,
including thermal barriers, heat limitations, flame spread and smoke-developed indexes, labels, and/or
ignition criteria.

As currently written, 2-story and other “low-rise” buildings would require NFPA 285 testing of their assemblies. High-rise
buildings (75 feet) generally capture five {5) stories or higher. The IBC currently exempts 1-story buildings, so this code
change would basically remove 2-4 story buildings from the need to conduct NFPA 285 testing on their exterior wall
assemblies. This code change is similar to other areas within the IBC that recognize “low-rise” buildings can pose
reduced risks:

e 2012 IBC 1403.5 allows combustible WRBs up to 40 feet

o 2012 IBC 1407.11.1 and 1407.11.2 allow MCM up to 40 feet or 55 feet, and up to 75 feet under certain

conditions
o 2012 1BC 1406.2.1.2 allows combustible exterior wall coverings up to 40 feet
o 2012 1BC 1406.2.1.3 allows combustible exterior wall coverings up to 60 feet, under certain conditions
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This proposed code change still retains the requirement fo test per NFPA 285 on those exterior wall assemblies of a
high-rise building, without any exceptions.

NFPA 285 A1.1.2 states, “NFPA 285 addresses fire exposures from interior fires that reach flashover, break exterior
windows, and expose the building facade. it is pot intended to address fire exposures that originate from the building's
exterior.” Per the criteria of the test, the exterior burner {representing flashover) is turned on 5 minutes into the test.

¢ Since all high rise buildings must be sprinkled, an NFPA 13 sprinkler system should be capable of extinguishing a fire

prior to potential flashover which per the performance criteria of NFPA 285 would occur after 5 minutes (the external
burner is not turned on until after the internal burner has been on for 5 minutes).

Regarding 2603.5.5:

Because the NFPA 285 test is for an “assembly” and not just components or materials, a test would technically need to
be performed every time a single component/material changes within an exterior wall assembly (e.g., veneers,
insulation, WRB, air barriers, structure, sheathing, interior finishes, andfor thicknesses of all those materials listed).

However, NFPA 285 1.1.1 - Scope states, “This standard provides a fest method for determining the fire propagation
characteristics of exterior non-load-bearing wall assembilies and panels used as components of curtain wall assemblies,
constructed using combustible materials or that incorporate combustible components, that are intended to be
installed on buildings required to have exterior walls of noncombustible construction.”

» Therefore, requiring multiple tests because noncombustible materiais are changed or varied within an assembly
appears to run contrary to the purpose and scope of the test. In photos of tests with nencombustible materials,
they remove the noncombustible materials so they can determine the scope of propagation of the combustibfe
component(s).

gy

Figure 2. Post-test condition of an exterior wall assembly.

e The IBC currently allows a multitude of combustible materials within noncombustible construction. If one of
those “exempted’ materials changed from or within one exterior wall assembly to another, it should not be
grounds to require another NFPA 285 test.
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o The 2012 Code Commentary says, “The intent is to regulate the use of an insulating envelope over the
exterior of a structure when the envelope provides no structural support other than the transfer of wind foads.
It is recognized that some envelopes will be constructed in place by instalfling a rigid foam plastic and covering
it with an exterior finish while others will be instalfed as prefabricated panels complete with exterior finish."

o It wouid appear the emphasis is not on the “structural® component of the exterior wall {e.g., CMU or
steel stud framing) or an exterior finish (e.g., facebrick or, precast), especially if those materials were
noncombustible, Therefore, if one of those materials changed from or within one exterior wall assembly
to another, it should not be grounds to require another NFPA 285 test.

» The proposed code change includes text addressing the above. |n other words, if a building has two
assemblies, and the only difference is that one has CMU backup wythe and the other has gypsum sheathing +
steel studs + gypsum drywall backup wythe (all are noncombustible materials), a second NFPA 285 test would
not be required. Or, if the only difference was one assembly had facebrick and the other had split-face CMU as
the covering/veneer, a second NFPA 285 test would not be required.

o Refer to the examples below: The accent band of split-face CMU in Assembly #2 would require a
second NFPA 285 test, and the change from steel studs/gypsum to CMU in Assembly #3 would require

a third NFPA 285 test.
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An apparent disconnect appears to exist where the IBC requires all exterior walls of any height {except Type V
construction) to be tested in accordance with NFPA 28; however, the scope and purpose of NFPA 285 is for “exterior
non-load-bearing wall assemblies and panels used as components of curtain wall assemblies.” Therefore, it
appears NFPA 285 was not intended to test all walls — only non-load-bearing walls and panels used as components of
curtain wall assemblies.

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there is no empirical data proving loss of life and/or property was the result of foam
plastic insulation in or on exterior walls in a fully sprinklered building (when operational), or a building whose exterior covering
was noncombustible - whete the fire originated on the interior of the building.

Refer to the attached document for information on the 2006 and 2012 NFPA 285 test criteria.
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Cost Impact:

The proposed code change could reduce the cost of construction approximately $25,000 - $35,000 per exterior wall assembly
when compared to the current 2012 code requirements. On average, there are at least two or more different exterior wall
assemblies per building; thus, equaling a minimum of approximately $50-70,000 or more of potential cost savings per
building. Increased savings would be realized the more assemblies there are per building.

Some have suggested Engineering Judgments (which still costs approximately $3,500 - $5,000 per exterior wall assembly,
per judgment) andfor ICC Evaluation Reports couid be submitted in lieu of the NFPA 285 assembly tests. However, the IBC
makes no mention of these as an alternative approach, and would be subject to the discretion of each LAHJ (we assume as a
code modification request). This could result in inconsistent enforcement.

Submittal Information
Date Submitted: May 17, 2013

N
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number:

Proponent Information (Check one): [ ]individual [Government Entity  [X]Organization
Name: J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AIA Representing: VSAIA
Mailing Address: 3200 Norfolk Street, Richmond, VA 23230
Email Address: kpayne@moseleyarchitects.com Telephone Number; 804.794.7555
Proposal Information
Code(s) and Section(s): 2012 IBC [P] Table 2902.1 and equivalent Table in the 2012 IPC
Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):
Add Footnote 'h’ to Table 2902.1 as follows:
. 1 per 75 for 1 per 40 for
Stadiums, t park the first the first
oo DS ) 1,500and 1 || 1,620 and 1 )
A-52 grandstands for Fheg 120 for fheg 60 for ;O%er 15p0er 1 per 1,000 service
outdci)or s;:éorting remainder remainder sink
events an . N
activities ?fggg ding ??(502‘33 ding i

i._See Secifon 2902.1.1 for allowable reduction in minfmum number of required water closets and lavatories for Group E buildings and structures.

Revise 2902.1.1 and add subsection 2902.1.1 as follows:

[P] 2902.1.1 Fixture calculations. To determine the occupant load of each sex, the total occupant load shall be divided
in haif. To determine the required number of fixtures, the fixture ratio or ratios for each fixture type shall be applied to the
occupant load of each sex in accordance with Table 2902.1. Fractional numbers resulting from applying the fixture ratios
of Table 2902.1 shall be rounded up to the next whole number. For calculations involving muttiple occupancies, such
fractional numbers for each accupancy shall first be summed and then rounded up to the next whole number.

Exceptions:

1. The total occupant load shall not be required to be divided in half where approved statistical data
indicate a distribution of the sexes of other than 50 percent of each sex.

2. For outdoor sporting events and activities at Group E buildings or structures, the minimum number of
required water closets and lavatories may be reduced by no more than 50% provided all of the following
are met:

a. _Approval is granted by the building official.

b. Approved statistical data indicating an occupant foad iess than the occupant load
determined by this code.

¢.__The remaining minimum number of required water closets, based on the anficipated actual
occupant load in attendance af the time of the event or activity, shall be provided by
portable toilets equipped with hand sanitizers or hand-washing capabilities.
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Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

This code change proposal addresses those situations where a high, middle, or elementary school has provided
spectator seating (e.g., bleachers), but having to provide the minimum number of plumbing fixtures becomes cost
prohibitive and becomes a burdensome task - especially in localities where the water must be supplied by a well and/or

pump.

Historically, the fixed seating facilities are at capacity no more than a handful of times per year; yet, the minimum
plumbing fixtures factors result in a vast number of plumbing fixtures that remain unused for 6 months or more out of a
year. Oftentimes, draining of the water fines is required to avoid freezing, or traps must be continually primed, or the
heat must be run in an unoccupied building to avoid the freezing of pipes, or a combination of all of the above and other
maintenance related procedures.

On those occasions where the occupant load does exceed the number of plumbing fixtures provided, portable toilets
would be allowed to make up the difference — but for no more than 50%. For example, say a high school would like to
provide bleacher seating for 3,000 people, per Table 2902.1 (A-5) the following minimum number of plumbing fixtures
must be provided:

o Per Section 2902.1.1, divide occupant load by half = 1,500 male and 1,500 female
o 1,500male; 20 water closets + 8 lavatories
o 1,500 female: 38 water closets + 10 lavatories
¢ Per the proposed code change, allow for up to a 50% reduction in water closets and lavatories
o Male: 10 water closets + 4 lavatories
o Female: 19 water closets + 5 lavatories

o Portable toilets would need to make up the difference in water closets only {hand washing would be
handled by sanitizers or washing stations) ,
= 29 portable foilets would be required when the occupant load reaches 3,000 occupants
= |f more than 3,000 people attended the outdoor event, then more portable toilets would be
required to make up the difference.

» Conversely, if only 2,000 people attended, then only 10 portable toilets would be required
o 1000male: 14 water closets + 5 lavatories
o 1,000 female: 25 water closets + 7 lavatories

Portable toilets are allowed for numerous outdoor events and activities. It seems only reasonable that similar
accommodations could be allowed for schools. The cost savings could be substantial in both initial and life cycle
(maintenance) costs.

i

ortable toilets

Hand washing station
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Submittal Information
Date Submitted: August 3, 2012

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

600 East Main Street Email Address: taso@dhed.virginia.gov

Suite 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092

Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150
all A
-
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one): [ Jindividual X]Government Entity [ ]Company
Name: Michael D Redifer Representing:  City of Newport News

Mailing Address: 2400 Washington Avenue 31 fir Newport News, VA 23607

Email Address: mredifer@nngov.com Telephone Number;  757-926-8861

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): IBC Section 3006.4

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Change IBC Section 3006.4 as follows:

3006.4 Machine rooms and machinery spaces, control rooms and spaces. Elevator machine rooms and
machinery spaces and control rooms and spaces shall be enclosed with fire barriers constructed in
accordance with Section 707 or horizontal assemblies constructed in accordance with Section 711, or both.
The fire-resistance rating shall be not less than the required rating of the hoistway enclosure served by-the
machinery. Openings in the fire barriers shall be protected with assemblies having a fire protection rating
not less than that required for the hoistway enclosure doors.

Delete exception 1 and renumber exception 2

Exceptions:

2 1. In buildings four sfories or less above grade plane where machine room and machinery spaces do
not abut and have no openings to the hoistway enclosure they serve, the machine room and
machinery spaces are not required to be fire-resistance rated.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and cost impact of the proposal}:

Additional terminology has been introduced into the ASME A17.1 Standard which relates primarily to controls for
machine-room-less elevators. Although not machines, these devices are crucial components of the elevator operating
system and are defined in the standard. Because this equipment and these devices are critical to the continued
operation of the elevator during fire service, they should be afforded the same protection as the elevator hoistway in
taller buildings (over 4 stories). There will be some additional cost impact related to providing increased fire resistance
ratings in some circumstances.
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Note: The original proposal has been revised to delete only exception 1 based on discussion in 3/25 Codes and
Standards Committee meeting.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted;:  05-03-2013

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to;
DHCD DBFR SBCO (State Building Codes Office)

600 East Main Street Email Address: Yernon.hodge@dhcd.virginia.gov
Suite 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7150

“ VIRGINIA
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one):  [Jindividual [ {Government Entity  [X]Organization
Name: J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AIA Representing: VSAIA

Mailing Address: 3200 Norfolk Street, Richmond, VA 23230
Email Address: kpayne @ moseleyarchitects.com Telephone Number: 804.794.7555

Proposal Information

Gode(s) and Section(s): 2012 IBC, Section 3412.2.2

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Add an exception to Section 3412.2.2 of the IBC to read:

Exception: Plumbing, mechanical and electrical systems in buildings undergoing a partial change of occupancy shall
be subject to anv applicable requirements of Section 103.3 of this code.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

This exception was added o Section 3412.2.1 for a change of occupancy as part of the VCC. [t would appear the same
exception should also be considered for a partial change of occupaney if it is allowed for a compfete change of
occupancy.

Although one may suggest a pariial change of occupancy is still a change of occupancy and therefore, is already
covered by Section 3412.2.1, this proposed code change would, in that case, clarify the same exception would apply to
just a partial change of occupancy and there would be no ambiguity as to its enforcement or interpretation. However, if it
was the intent that Section 3412.2.1 also covers Section 3412.2.2, then Section 3412.2.2 should be renumbered
3412.2.1.1 ~ thus becoming a subsection of Section 3412.2.1. If this were renumbered, then this code change could be
modified as such and the existing exception would then clearly apply to both a complete or partial change in occupancy.

Submittal Information
Date Submitted: August 3, 2012

The proposal may be submiited by email as an aftachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand defivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR TASQ (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

600 East Main Street Email Address: taso@dhed.virginia.gov
Suite 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150

-]
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number;
Proponent Information (Check one): [ lindividual [ ]Government Entity ~ [_]Company
Name: DHCD Placeholder Representing:
Mailing Address:
Emait Address: Telephone Number:

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Sections (s): USBC VCC IBC 415.1 and SFPC 5704.2.13

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Sub group to clarify SWCB governs designated UST’s. Shariar Amiri was working on a code change. Need
2" code change separating out closure requirements for SWCB UST’s.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: 6/25/13

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DEBAR State Building Codes Office

600 East Main Street, Email Address: vernon.hodae @ dhed.virginia.gov
Suite 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7150

“ VIRGINIA
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one): [ ]individual | lGovernment Entity [ ICompany
Name: DHCD Placeholder Representing:
Mailing Address:
Email Address: Telephone Number:

Proposai Information

Code(s) and Section(s): USBC IFG 2306.7.1

Proposed Change {(including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

E85 dispensing systems now U.L. listed.

Supporting Statement {including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

Enable building officials to approve these E85 systems without a modification. 2015 IFC code change was approved.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: 6/25/13

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DEBAR State Building Codes Office’

600 East Main Street, Email Address: vernon.hodge @dhed.virginia.gov
Suite 300 Fax Number; (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 Phene Numbers: (804) 371-7150

T v

(1]

107



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one): [XIndividual [ |Government Entity ~ [_]Company
Name: Sam Francis Representing: American Wood Council

Mailing Address: 1 Dutton Farm Lane; West Grove, PA 19390

Email Address: sfrancis@awc.org Telephone Number; 610-869-4774

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): Virginia Construction Code Building:

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if muitiple sections):

Revisions to the following tables to reflect new Southern Pine design values.

Table 2308.8(1), Table 230808(2), Table 2308.9.5, Table 2308.9.6, Table 2308.10.2(1), Table 2308.10.2(2), Table
2308.10.3(1), Table 2308.10.3(2), Table 2308.10.3(3), Table 2308.10.3(4), Table 2308.10.3(3), Table
2308.10.3(6)

Tables are attached in a separate file.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and cost impact of the proposal):

The American Lumber Standard Committee, Board of Review, approved new design values for Southern Pine lumber
to become effective June 1, 2013. In order for the USBC to reflect the most current data, these tables in the IBC
portion of the USBC need to be amended to reflect the new values.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: May 1, 2013

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to. |
DHCD DBFR SBCO (State Building Codes Office)

600 East Main Street Email Address: Vernon.hodge@dhcd.virginia.gov
Suite 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7150

‘. VIRGINIA
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TABLE 2308.8(1)

FLOOR JOIST SPANS FOR COMMON LUMBER SPECIES
(Residentiai Sleeping Areas, Live Load = 30 psf, L/A = 360)

DEAD LOAD = 10 psf

DEAD LOAD = 20 psf

s gg(l:SI;G SPECIES AND GRADE 2x6 a8 | x0 | 22 26 | 28 | 20 | iz
{inches) Maximum floor joist spans
(ft. - in.) {it. - in.) {ft.-iny | (ft.-in) | ({f.-in) {f.-in) | (ft.-In) {ft. - in.}
Douglas Fir-Larch S8 12-6 16-6 21-0 25-7 12-6 16-6 21-0 25-7
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 12-0 15-10 20-3 24-8 12-0 15-7 19-0 22-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 11-10 15-7 [9-10 23-0 11-6 14-7 17-9 20-7
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 9-8 12-4 15-0 17-5 8-8 110 13-5 15-7
Hem-Fir sSs 11-10 15-7 19-10 24-2 11-1¢ 15-7 19-10 242
Hem-Fir #l 11-7 15-3 19-5 23-7 11-7 15-2 18-6 21-6
Hem-Fir #2 11-0 14-6 18-6 22-6 11-0 14-4 17-6 20-4
Hem-Fir #3 9-8 124 15-0 17-5 2-8 11-0 [3-5 15-7
12 Southern Pine sS 12-3 16-2 20-8 25-1 12-3 16-2 20-8 25-1
Southern Pine #1 12-0-11-10[4+5-40-15-7 | 26-3-19-10 | 24-8-24-2 | 42-0-11-10 | 45-10-15-7 | 26-3-18-7 | 24-8-22-0
Southern Pine #2 | He-11-3|45-7114-11 | 19-16-18-1 [24-2-21-4 [ H38-10-9 | +5-+13-8 | H-F16-2 | 2-9-19-1
Southern Pine #3 10-5-9-2 | 13-3-11-6 | 15-8 14-0 [+8-8-16-6| 9<4-8-2 |H-H-10-3|140-12-6 | +6-2-14-9
Spruce-Pine-Fir 8§ 11-7 15-3 19-5 23-7 11.7 15-3 19-5 237
Spruce-Pine-Fir #l 11-3 14-11 19-0 23-0 11-3 14-7 17-9 20-7
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 I1-3 14-11] 19-0 23-0 11-3 14-7 17-9 20-7
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 9-8 12-4 15-0 17-5 8-8 11-0 13-5 15-7
Douglas Fir-Larch S8 11-4 15-0 19-1 23-3 11-4 15-0 19-1 23-0
Deouglas Fir-Larch #l 10-11 14-5 18-5 21-4 10-8 13-6 16-5 19-1
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 10-9 14-1 17-2 19-11 9-11 12-7 15-5 17-10
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 8-5 10-8 13-0 15-1 7-6 9-6 11-8 13-6
Hem-Fir S8 10-9 14-2 18-0 21-11 10-9 14-2 18-0 21-11
Hem-Fir #1 10-6 13-10 17-8 20-9 10-4 13-1 16-0 18-7
Hem-Fir #2 10-0 13-2 16-10 19-8 9-10 12-5 15-2 17-7
Hem-Fir #3 8-5 10-8 13-0 15-1 7-6 9-6 [1-8 13-6
16 Southern Pine S8 11-2 14-8 18-9 22-10 11-2 14-8 18-9 22-10
Southern Pine #1 10-1-10-9( 44-5-14-2 | 18-5-18-0 (22-5-21-4 [46-+1-10-9 | +4-5-13-9 | 1FHH-16-1 | 2H-4-19-1
Southern Pine #2 10-9.10-3 | 44-2-13-3 | +8-0-15-8 |2+-+-18-6| +8-59-4 |43-6-11-10| +6-+14-Q [48-1B-16-6
Southern Pine #B o072l || 3712-] [+6214-4| $17-1 | 493 8-11 [$2-210-10(44-6-[2-10
Spruce-Pine-Fir S8 10-6 13-10 [7-8 21-6 10-6 13-10 17-8 214
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 10-3 13-6 [7-2 19-11 9-11 12-7 15-5 17-10
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 10-3 13-6 17-2 19-11 9-11 12-7 15-5 17-10
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 8-5 10-8 [3-0 15-1 7-6 9-6 11-8 13-6
Douglas Fir-Larch R 10-8 14-1 18-0 21-10 10-8 14-1 18-0 21-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 10-4 13-7 16-9 19-6 9-3 12-4 15-0 17-5
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 10-1 12-10 15-8 18-3 9-1 11-6 14-1 16-3
192 Douglas Fir-Larch #3 7-8 9-9 11-10 13-9 6-10 8-8 10-7 124
Hem-Fir S8 10-1 13-4 17-0 20-8 10-1 13-4 17-0 20-7
Hem-Fir #1 9-10 13-0 16-4 19-0 9-6 12-0 14-8 17-0
Hem-Fir #2 9-5 12-5 15-6 17-1 8-11 11-4 13-10 16-1
Hem-Fir #3 7-8 9-9 11-1¢ 13-9 6-10 8-8 10-7 12-4

(continued)
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TABLE 2308.8(1)—continued
FLOOR JOIST SPANS FOR COMMON LUMBER SPECIES
{Residential Sleeping Areas, Live Load = 30 psf, L/A = 360)

DEAD LOAD = 10 psf DEAD LOAD = 20 psf
S ;gésllﬁ SPECIES AND GRADE 2x6 2x8 | 2x10 | 2x12 2x6 | 2x8 2x10 2x12
(inches) Maximum floor joist spans
(f-in) | (ft-in) (f. - in.) {ft.-in) | ft.-in) | (it -in) {ft. - in.) {£t. - in))
Southern Pine 5S 10-6 13-10 17-8 21-6 10-6 13-10 17-8 21-6
Southern Pine #1 +0-4-10-1 | 137134 | 474165 | 24-+-19-6 | 10-4-9-11| 43-7-12-7 | +6-4-14-8 | 19-6-17-5
Southern Pine #2 10196 | 13-4-12-1 | +6-5-14-4 (45-3-16-10| 9-6-8-6 (42-4-10-10]44-8-12-10| +7-2-15-1
Southern Pine #3 8373 | +8-69-1 | 42-5-11-0 | H4-913-1 | #4665 | 8582 | H19-10| +32-11-8
12 Spruce-Pine-Fir S8 9-10 13-0 16-7 20-2 9-10 13-0 16-7 19-6
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 9-8 12-9 15-8 18-3 9-1 11-6 14-1 16-3
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 9-8 12-9 15-8 18-3 9-1 11-6 14-1 16-3
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 7-8 9-9 11-10 13-9 6-10 8-8 10-7 12-4
Douglas Fir-Larch SS 0-11 13-1 16-8 20-3 9-11 13-1 16-2 18-9
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 9-7 12-4 15-0 17-5 8-8 11-0 13-5 15-7
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 9-1 11-6 14-1 16-3 8-1 10-3 12-7 14-7
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 6-10 8-8 10-7 12-4 6-2 7-9 9-6 11-0
Hem-Fir SS 9-4 124 15-9 19-2 9-4 12-4 15-9 18-5
Hem-Fir #1 9-2 12-0 14-8 i7-0 8-6 10-9 13-1 15-2
Hem-Fir #2 8-9 11-4 13-10 16-1 8-0 10-2 125 14-4
Hem-Fir #3 6-10 8-8 10-7 12-4 6-2 7-9 9-6 11-0
24 Southern Pine S8 9-9 12-10 16-5 19-11 0.9 12-10 16-5 H-19-8
Southern Pine #l 9794 |12-7-12-4 | +6-+14-8 | $96-17-5 | 97810 | 424-11-3 | 44713-1 | 475-15-7
Southem Pine #2 9486 [12-4.10-10|4+4-8-12-10| ++2-15-1 | &67-7 | H-B98 | 134115 | +5-5-13-6
Southemn Pine #3 F46-5 | 9582 | HE9-10 | 32118 | 6759 | &57-3 | 5 H8-10 | H-10-10-5
Spruce-Pine-Fir KR 9-2 12-1 15-5 18-9 92 12-1 15-0 17-5
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 3-11 11-6 14-1 16-3 8-1 10-3 12-7 14-7
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 8-11 11-6 14-1 16-3 8-1 10-3 12-7 14-7
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 6-10 8-8 10-7 12-4 6-2 79 9-6 11-0

For SI: 1 inch=25.4 mm, 1 foot =304.8 mm, | pound per square foot = 47.8 N/m”,

110



TABLE 2308.8(2)
FLOOR JOIST SPANS FOR COMMON LUMBER SPECIES
(Residential Living Areas, Live Load = 40 psf, L/A = 360)

DEAD LOAD = 10 psf DEAD LOAD = 20 psf
JOISTSPACING | qpeciEs AND GRADE w6 | 28 | a0 | a2 6 | 228 | 210 | 212
{inches) Maximum floor joist spans
{ft. - in.) (ft. -in.) (ft. - In.) (ft. - in.) (ft. - In.) {ft. - in.) (ft. - in.} (ft. «in.}
Douglas Fir-Larch S8 114 15-0 19-1 23-3 [1-4 15-0 19-1 23-3
Douglas Fir-Larch  #1 10-11 14-3 18-5 22-0 10-11 14-2 17-4 20-1
Douglas Fir-Larch  #2 10-9 142 17-9 20-7 10-6 13-3 16-3 18-10
Douglas Fir-Larch ~ #3 8-8 110 13-5 15-7 7-11 100 12-3 14-3
Hem-Fir B3 10-9 142 18-0 21-11 109 14-2 18-0 21-11
Hem-Fir #l 10-6 13-10 17-8 21-6 10-6 13-10 16-11 19-7
Hem-Fir #2 10-0 132 16-10 20-4 [0-0 13-1 16-0 18-6
12 Hem-Fir #3 8-8 110 13-5 15-7 7-11 10-0 12-3 14-3
Southern Pine 85 11-2 14-8 18-9 22-10 11-2 14-8 18-9 22-10
Southern Pine #1 | 10-4-10-9 | 145142 | 18-5-18-0 | 22521-11 § +-H-10-9 | 445142 | 48-5-16-11 | 22-520-1
Southern Pine #2 | 169103 | 442136 | 180162 | 24-9-19-1 | $099-10 | H-2-12-6 | +6-1-14-9 | 19-16-17-5
Southern Pine #3 0482 H-LH-10-3 | H-0-12-6 +6-8-14-9 8-6-7-5 10-109-5 | £248-11-5 | +83-13-6
Spruce-Pine-Fir S8 10-6 13-10 17-8 21-6 10-6 13-10 17-8 21-6
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 10-3 13-6 17-3 20-7 103 13-3 16-3 18-10
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 10-3 13-6 173 20-7 10-3 133 16-3 18-10
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 8-8 110 13-5 157 7-11 10-0 [2-3 14-3
Douglas Fir-Larch 88 104 13-7 17-4 21-1 10-4 13-7 17-4 2§-0
Douglas Fir-Larch  #1 9-11 13-1 16-5 19-1 9-8 124 15-0 17-5
Douglas Fir-Larch  #2 9-9 12-7 15-5 17-10 9-1 11-6 14-1 16-3
Douglas Fir-Larch  #3 7-6 9-6 11-8 13-6 6-10 8-8 10-7 124
Hem-Fir RE 9-9 12-10 16-5 19-11 9-9 12-10 16-5 19-11
Hem-Fir #1 9-6 12-7 [6-0 18-7 9-6 12-0 14-8 17-0
Hem-Fir #2 9-1 12-0 15-2 17-7 8-11 114 13-10 16-1
16 Hem-Fir #3 7-6 9-6 11-8 13-6 6-10 3-8 10-7 12-4
Southern Pine 83 10-2 13-4 1740 209 10-2 13-4 17-0 20-9
Southern Pine #1 21199 | 13-1-12-10 | +65-16-1 | 204-19-1 91199 | 43--12-7 | +64-14-8 | 136175
Southern Pine #2 2994 J2-10-11-10 | +6-+14-0 | 18-46-16-6 9-6-8-6 12-4-10-10 | +4-8-12-10 | +F215-1
Southemn Pine #3 71 10-3-8-11 | 2210-i0 | +4-6-12-10 465 9-58-2 H49-10 | 43-2-11-8
Spruce-Pine-Fir 8s 9-6 12-7 16-0 19-6 9-6 12-7 16-0 19-6
Spruce-Pine-Fir il 9-4 12-3 15-5 17-10 9-1 11-6 14-1 16-3
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 9-4 123 15-5 17-10 9-1 [1-6 14-1 16-3
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 7-6 9-6 118 13-6 6-10 8-8 10-7 124
Douglas Fir-Larch 88 9-8 12-10 164 19-10 9-8 12-10 164 19-2
Douglas Fir-Larch ~ #1I 9.4 124 150 17-5 8-10 11-3 3-8 15-11
Douglas Fir-Larch  #2 9-1 i1-6 14-1 16-3 8-3 10-6 12-10 14-10
Douglas Fir-Larch  #3 6-10 8-8 10-7 124 6-3 7-11 9-8 11-3
Hem-Fir SS 9-2 12-1 15-5 [8-9 9-2 12-1 15-5 18-9
Hem-Fir #1 9-0 11-10 14-8 17-0 8-8 10-11 13-4 15-6
Hem-Fir #2 8-7 11-3 [3-10 i6-1 82 10-4 12-8 14-8
19.2 Hem-Fir #3 6-10 8-8 10-7 124 6-3 7-11 9-8 11-3
' Southemn Pine ss 9-6 12-7 16-0 19-6 9-6 127 16-0 19-6
Southemn Pine #1 9-49-2 12-4-12-1, +5-9-14-8 3-17-5 949-0 12-4-11-5 | ¥-H-13-5 | +75-15-11
Southern Pine #2 9286 12-1-10-10 | $4-8-§2-10 | ++215-1 8-3.7-9 H39-10 | 35118 | 58139
Southern Pine #3 F4-6-5 9-5-8-2 H-19-10 | 32118 6-9-5-11 &+1-5 104-9-0 | 24108
Spruce-Pine-Fir §s 9-0 11-10 15-1 18-4 9-0 11-10 13-1 179
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 8-9 11-6 14-1 16-3 83 10-6 - [2-10 14-10
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 8-9 11-6 14-1 16-3 8-3 10-6 12-10 14-10
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 6-10 8-8 10-7 124 6-3 7-1F 9-8 11-3

(continued)
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TABLE 2308.5(2)—confinued

FLOOR JOIST SPANS FOR COMMON LUMBER SPECIES
(Residential Living Areas, Live Load = 40 psf, L/A = 360)

DEAD LOAD = 10 psf

DEAD LOAD = 20 psf

2x6 2x8 2x10 2x12 2x6 2x8 2x10 2x12
JO]S(LEE‘;?ING SPECIES AND GRADE I | |Maxlmum floor joist 5pans| | |
{t.-in) | (f.-in) | {ft-in) | (ft.-in) (ft.-in) | (ft.~in) | (f.-in) | (ft.-in.)
Douglas Fir-Larch 88 9-0 I1-11 15-2 18-5 9.0 11-11 [4-9 17-1
Douglas Fir-Larch  #1 8-8 11-0 13-5 15-7 7-11 [0-0 12-3 14-3
Douglas Fir-Larch  #2 8-1 10-3 12-7 14-7 7-5 9-5 11-6 13-4
Douglas Fir-Larch ~ #3 6-2 7-9 9-6 11-0 5-7 7-1 8-8 10-1
Hem-Fir 38 8-6 11-3 144 17-5 8-6 11-3 144 16-10°
Hem-Fir #1 8-4 10-9 13-1 15-2 7-9 99 11-11 13-10
Hem-Fir #2 7-11 10-2 12-5 14-4 7-4 9-3 11-4 13-1
Hem-Fir #3 6-2 7-9 9-6 11-0 5-7 7-1 8-8 10-1
24 Southern Pine S8 8-10 11-8 14-1t 18-1 8-10 11-8 14-11 +8-1-18-0
Southemrn Pine #1 8-8-8-6 H-5-11-3 | +4F13-1 | 5157 &5-8-1 H3-10-3 | 34-12-0 | 15-H-14-3
Southem Pine #2 | 86717 H-09-8 43-111-5 | +5-5-13-6 F97-0 | 10-0-8-10 2.0-10-5 | 44-0-124
Southem Pine #3 | 6359 857-3 9 FHR-10 | H-18-10-5 6-0-5-3 368 9-1-8-1 10-9.9-6
Spruce-Pine-Fir 8§ 84 110 140 17-0 84 11-¢ 13-8 15-11
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 g8-1 10-3 12-7 14-7 7-5 9-5 11-6 13-4
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 8-1 10-3 12-7 14-7 7-5 9-5 11-6 134
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 6-2 7-9 9-6 11-0 5-7 7-1 8-8 10-1

ForSI: 1 inch=25.4 mm, | foot = 3048 mm, | pound per square foot = 47.8 N/,
a.  End bearing length shall be increased to 2 inches.
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TABLE 2308.9.5

HEADER AND GIRDER SPANS™! FOR EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS

{Maximum Spans for Douglas Fir-Larch, Hem-Fir, Southern Pine and Spruce-Pine-Fir" and Required Number of Jack Studs)

GROUND SNOW LOAD {psf)°

20

50

SUPPORTNG SIZE Building width® {feet)
20 28 36 20 28 36

Span | NJ° | Span | M7 | span | NJ7 | span | NJ¥ [ span [ NP [ span [ NJ°

2-2x4 | 3-6 1 32 I [2-10] 1 3-2 1 2-9 1 2-6 1

2.2x6 | 5-5 1 4-8 I 4-2 1 4-8 1 4-1 1 3-8 2

2-2x8 |6-10 1 |[s-11]| 2 5-4 2 |511| 2 5-2 2 | 4-7 2

2-2x10 | B8-5 2 7-3 2 6-6 2 7-3 2 6-3 2 5-7 2

2-2x12 | 9-9 2 8-3 2 7-6 2 8-5 2 7-3 2 6-6 2

Roof & Ceiling 3-2x8 | 8-4 1 7-5 1 6-8 1 7-5 1 6-5 2 5-9 2
3-2x10 [10-6] 1 9-1 2 8-2 2 9-1 2 (710 2 7-0 2

3-2x12 (12-2] 2 |10-7| 2 9-5 2 | 107 2 9-2 2 8-2 2

4-2x8 | 9-2 1 8-4 1 7-8 1 8-4 1 7-5 1 6-8 1

4-2x10 | 11-8| 1 |[10-6| 1 9-5 2 106 1 9-1 2 8-2 2

4-2x12 | 14-1 1 |12-2] 2 |l0-11}] 2 |12-2( 2 [10-7| 2 9-5 2

2-2x4 | 3-1 1 2-9 1 2-5 1 2-9 1 2-5 1 2-2 1

2-2x6 | 4-6 1 4-0 1 3-7 2 4-1 1 3-7 2 3-3 2

2-2x8 | 5-9 2 5-0 2 4-6 2 5-2 2 | 46 2 | 4-1 2

2-2x10 | 7-0 2 6-2 2 5-6 2 6-4 | 2 5-6 2 5-0 2

2-2x12 | 8-1 2 7-1 2 6-5 2 74 | 2 6-5 2 59 3

Roof, Ceiling & 1 Center-Bearing Floor |  3-2x8 7-2 1 G-3 2 5-8 2 6-5 2 5-8 2 5-1 2
3-2x10 | 8-9 2 7-8 2 (611 2 |7-11| 2 ([6-11| 2 6-3 2

3-2x12 |10-2| 2 |8I11] 2 8-0 2 9-2 2 8-0 2 7-3 2

4-2x8 | 8-1 1 7-3 1 6-7 1 7-5 1 6-6 1 {511 2

4-2x10 | 10-1 1 |810| 2 8-0 2 9-1 2 8-0 2 7-2 2

4-2x12 |11-9] 2 (103 2 9-3 2 (107 2 9-3 2 8-4 2

2-2x4 | 2-8 1 2-4 1 2-1 1 2-7 1 2-3 1 2-0 1

2-2x6 | 3-11 1 3-5 2 30| 2 [3-10 2 3-4 2 3-0 2

2-2x8 | 5-0 2 4-4 2 (310 2 [4-10f 2 | 4-2 2 | 39 2

2-2x10 | 6-1 2 5-3 2 4-8 2 (511 2 5-1 2 | 47 3

2-2x12 | 71 2 6-1 3 5-5 3 610 2 |5-11 3 5-4 3

Roof, Ceiling & 1 Clear Span Floor 3-2x8 | 6-3 2 5-5 2 |4-10| 2 6-1 2 5-3 2 | 4-8 2
3-2x10 | 7-7 2 6-7 2 |5-11) 2 7-5 2 6-5 2 5-9 2

3-2x12 [ 8-10| 2 7-8 2 [6-10) 2 8-7 2 7-5 2 6-8 2

4-2x8 | 7-2 1 6-3 2 5-7 2 7-0 1 6-1 2 5-5 2

4-2x10 | 8-9 2 7-7 2 |6-10| 2 8-7 2 7-5 2 6-7 2

4-2x12 |10-2| 2 |810( 2 |7-1}| 2 |[9-11( 2 8-7 2 7-8 2

(continued)

113



TABLE 2308.9.5—continued
HEADER AND GIRDER SPANS®*: FOR EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS
{Maximum Spans for Douglas Fir-Larch, Hem-Fir, Southern Pine and Spruce-Pine-Fir’ and Required Number of Jack Studs)

GROUND SNOW LOAD (psf)°
30 | 50
HEADERS SUPPORTING SIZE Building width® (feet}
20 28 36 20 28 36
Span | NJ* [ Span | N&* | Span | NJ? | Span | Na® | Span | NJ¥ | Span | NJ
2274 | 27 | 1 123 | 1 |20 ]| 1 |26 1 |22 | 1t |111] 1
2276 | 39 | 2 | 33| 2 |21 | 2 |38 2 |32 ]| 2 |210] 2
2278 | 49 | 2 |42 | 2 |39 | 2 |47} 2 |40 | 2 |38 2
22x10 | 59 | 2 | 51 | 2 | 47| 3 |58 2 |411| 2 |45 | 3
- 22x12 | 68 | 2 |s510| 3 |53 | 3 |66 ! 2 | 59| 3 |52 3
g?c‘a’gf;eﬁ‘;%r‘i‘z Center- 3278 | 501 | 2 | 52 | 2 |48 | 2 |59 ] 2 |51 | 2 | 47| 2
32710 | 73 | 2 |64 | 2 |58 | 2 | 711 2 |62 2 |57 ]| 2
32712 | 85 | 2 | 74 | 2 |67 | 2 |82 2 |72 2 | 65| 3
4278 |610] 1 |60 | 2 |55 | 2 |68 1 |s10] 2 |53 | 2
42<10 | 84 | 2 | 74| 2 | 67| 2 |82 2 |72 2 |65 | 2
42<12 | 98 | 2 |86 | 2 |78 | 2 |95 | 2 |83 ] 2 [ 75| 2
7oxd | 21 | 1 18| 1 | 16| 2 |20 | 1 | 18] 1 |15 | 2
22%6 | 31 | 2 128 | 2 |24 | 2 |30 2 |27 2 | 23] 2
7278 1310 2 | 34| 2 |30 ] 3 |310] 2 |34 | 2 [211| 3
22x10 | 49 | 2 | 41| 3 | 38| 3 |48 | 2 |40 ]| 3 [37] 3
~ 22%12 | 56 | 3 | 49 | 3 | 43 | 3 |55 | 3 | 48| 3 | 42| 3
;‘;’;frfcm“g&mmsm“ 30x8 410 2 | a2 | 2 |39 | 2 |49 | 2 |41 ]| 2 | 38| 2
32%10 | 501 | 2 | 51 | 2 | 47| 3 |510| 2 | 50| 2 | 46| 3
32x12 | 610 | 2 |511| 3 | 54| 3 [ 69| 2 |510] 3 | 53 | 3
428 | 57 | 2 |410]| 2 |44 | 2 |56 | 2 |49 | 2 |43 | 2
42x10 | 610 | 2 |511| 2 |53 | 2 |69 | 2 |[510] 2 |52 2
aox12 | 711 | 2 |610] 2 |62 | 3 |79 | 2 |69 | 2 |60 ]| 3

For SI: | inch = 25.4 mm, 1 foot = 304.8 mm, [ pound per squarc foot = 47.8 N/m?,

a. Spans are given in feet and inches (ft-in).

b. Tebulated valuesarefor-No.2-gradeJumber. Spans are based on minimum design propertics for No. 2 Grade lumber of Douglss fir-larch, hem-fir, and spruce-pine-
fir. No. 1 ar better grade jumber shall be used for southern pine.

¢. Building width is measured perpendicular to the ridge. For widths between those shown, spans are permitted to be interpolated.

d. NI - Number of jack studs required to support each end. Where the number of required jock studs equals one, the header is permitted to be supported by an
approved framing anchor attached to the full-height wall stud and to the header.

e. Use 30 pounds per square foot ground snow load for cases in which ground snow load is less than 30 pounds per square foot and the roof live load is equal to
or less than 20 pounds per square foot.
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(Maximum Spans for Douglas Fir-Larch, Hem-Fir, Socuthern Pine and Spruce-Pine-Fir" and Required Number of Jack Studs)

TABLE 2308.9.6

HEADER AND GIRDER SPANS™® FOR INTERIOR BEARING WALLS

BUILDING width® (feet)
A voRra > SIZE 20 28 36
Span NJ? Span NJ? Span NJ?
2-2x4 3-1 1 2-8 1 2-5 1
2-2x6 4-6 1 3-11 1 3.6 1
2-2x8 5-0 1 5-0 2 4-5 2
2-2x10 7-0 2 6-1 2 5-5 2
2-2x12 8-1 2 7-0 2 6-3 2
One Floor Only 3-2x8 7-2 1 6-3 1 5-7 2
3-2x10 8-9 1 7-7 2 6-9 2
3-2x12 10-2 2 8-10 2 7-10 2
4-2%8 9-0 1 7-8 I 6-9 1
4-2x10Q 10-1 1 §-9 1 7-10 2
4-2%x12 11-9 1 10-2 2 9-1 2
2-2x4 2-2 1 1-10 1 1-7 1
2-2%6 3-2 2 2-9 2 2-5 2
2-2%8 4-1 2 3-6 2 3-2 2
2-2x10 4-11 2 4-3 2 3-10 3
2-2x12 5-9 2 5-0 3 4-5 3
Two Floors 3-2x8 5-1 2 4-5 2 3-11 2
3-2x10 6-2 2 5-4 2 4-10 2
3-2x12 7-2 2 6-3 2 5-7 3
4-2%8 6-1 1 5.3 2 4-8 2
4-2x10 7-2 2 6-2 2 5-6 2
4-2x12 8-4 2 7-2 2 6-5 2

For SI: | inch =25.4 mm, 1 foot = 304.8 mm.
Spans are given in fect and inches (ft-in).

a.

b.

c.
d.

Tabulated-values-arefor-Mo-2 grade lumber: Spans are based on minimum desipn properties for No. 2 Grade lumber of Douglas fir-larch, hem-fir, and spruce-pine-
fir. No. ! or better grade fumber shall be used for southern pine.

Building width is measured perpendicular to the ridge. For widths between those shown, spans are permitted to be interpolated.

NJ - Number of jack studs required to support each end. Where the number of required jack studs equals one, the headers are permitted to be supported by an

approved framing anchor attached to the full-height wall stud and to the header.
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CEILING JOIST SPANS FOR COMMON LUMBER SPECIES

TABLE 2308.10.2(1)

{Uninhabitable Attics Without Storage, Live Load = 10 pounds psf, L/A = 240)

DEAD LOAD = 5 pounds per square foot
X x x X
CEILING(fTE:S??:S?PACING SPECIES AND GRADE 2 Maxirﬁun?ceilingjolsl spais - 2
{f. - in.) {ft. -in.) {ft.<in.) {ft. - in.)

Douglas Fir-Larch sS 13-2 20-8 26-0 26-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 12-8 19-11 26-0 26-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 12-5 19-6 25-8 26-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 10-10 15-10 20-1 24-6
Hem-Fir SS 12-5 19-6 25-8 26-0
Hem-Fir #1 [2-2 19-1 25-2 26-0
Hem-Fir #2 11-7 18-2 24-0 26-0

12 Hem-Fir #3 10-10 15-10 20-1 24-6
Southern Pine Ss 12-11 20-3 26-0 26-0
Southem Pine #1 28 12-5 10-H-19-6 26-0 25-§ 26-0
Southern Pine #2 12-5-11-10 19-6 18-8 25-824.7 26-0
Southern Pine #3 +-6 10-1 17-0 14-11 21-8 18-9 25-722-9
Spruce-Pine-Fir 88 12-2 19-1 25-2 26-0
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 11-10 18-8 24-7 26-0
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 11-10 18-8 24-7 26-0
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 10-10 15-10 20-1 24-6
Douglas Fir-Larch Ss 11-11 18-9 24-8 26-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 11-6 18-1 23-10 26-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 11-3 17-8 23-0 26-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 9-5 13-9 17-5 21-3
Hem-Fir SS 11-3 17-8 23-4 26-0
Hem-Fir #1 11-0 17-4 22-10 260
Hem-Fir #2 10-6 16-6 219 260
Hem-Fir #3 9-5 13-9 17-5 21-3

16 Southem Pine SS 11-9 18-5 24-3 26-0
Southem Pine #1 H611-3 -1 17-8 2316234 260
Southern Pine #2 +H-3 10-9 2 16-11 234217 26-0 25-7
Southem Pine #3 0089 14-9 12-11 189 16-3 222199
Spruce-Pine-Fir SS 11-0 17-4 22-10 26-0
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 10-9 16-11 224 26-0
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 10-9 16-11 224 26-0
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 9-5 13-9 17-5 21-3

(continued)
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TABLE 2308.10.2(1}—continued
CEILING JOIST SPANS FOR COMMON LUMBER SPECIES
(Uninhabitable Attics Without Storage, Live L.oad = 10 pounds psf, L/A = 240}

DEAD LOAD = 5 pounds per square foot
x x x x
CEILING(‘IJI'?J::S?PACNG SPECIES AND GRADE - Maxir:umscelling Joist spazns8 20
{ft. - n.) {ft. - in) (ft. - in.) {ft.-n)
Douglas Fir-Larch S5 11-3 17-8 23-3 26-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 10-10 17-0 22-5 26-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 10-7 16-7 210 25-8
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 8-7 12-6 15-10 19-5
Hem-Fir S8 10-7 16-8 21-11 26-0
Hem-Fir #1 10-4 16-4 21-6 26-0
Hem-Fir #2 9-11 15-7 20-6 25-3
19.2 Hem-Fir #3 8-7 12-6 15-10 19-5
Southem Pine S8 11-0 17-4 22-10 26-0
Southem Pine #1 1510 10-7 430 16-8 22-522-0 26-0
Southemn Pine #2 H-710-2 1568 15-7 21 19-8 26-0 23-5
Southemn Pine #3 91 8-0 36119 172 14-10 20-3 §8-0
Spruce-Pine-Fir 58 10-4 16-4 21-6 26-0
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 10-2 15-11 21-0 25-8
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 10-2 15-11 21-0 25-8
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 8-7 12-6 15-10 19-5
Douglas Fir-Larch S8 10-5 16-4 21-7 26-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 10-0 159 20-1 24-6
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 9-10 14-10 18-9 22-11
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 7-8 11-2 14-2 17-4
Hem-Fir SS 9-10 15-6 20-5 26-0
Hem-Fir #1 9-8 15-2 19-7 23-11
Hem-Fir #2 9-2 14-5 18-6 22-7
24 Hem-Fir #3 7-8 11-2 14-2 17-4
Southern Pine SS 10-3 16-1 21-2 26-0
Southem Pine #1 40-0 9-10 159 15-6 20-15 20-5 26-9 24-0
Southern Pine #2 910 9-3 45-6 13-11 20+ 17-7 23+ 20-11
Southern Pine #3 272 +2-0 10-6 +5-413-3 +5-+ 16-1
Spruce-Pine-Fir 8s 9-8 15-2 19-11 25-5
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 9-5 14-9 13-9 22-11
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 9-5 14-9 18-9 22-11
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 7-8 11-2 14-2 17-4

For 31: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, | foot = 304.8 mm, t pound per square foot = 47.8 N/m?,




TABLE 2308.10.2(2)

CEILING JOIST SPANS FOR COMMON LUMBER SPECIES
{Uninhabitable Attics With Limited Storage, Live Load = 20 pounds per square foot, L/A = 240)

DEAD LOAD = 10 pounds per square foot

CEILING JOIST SPACING SPECIES AND GRADE 2x4 _ 2x6 _ 2%8B 2x10
(Inches) Maximum ceiling joist spans
{ft. - in.) {ft. - in.) {f. - in.) {ft. - In.)
Douglas Fir-Larch 58 10-5 164 21-7 26-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #] 10-0 156 20-1 24-6
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 9-10 14-10 18-9 22-11
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 7-8 11-2 14-2 17-4
Hem-Fir 8S 9-10 15-6 20-5 26-0
Hem-Fir #1 9-8 15-2 19-7 23-11
Hem-Fir #2 9-2 14-5 18-6 22-7
Hem-Fir #3 7-8 11-2 14-2 17-4
12 Southern Pine ss 10-3 16-1 21-2 26-0
Southem Pine #1 16-09-10 159156 | 264H020-5 | 26624-0
Southemn Pine #2 0-109-3 56 13-11 | 203177 | 2313 20-1t
Southem Pine #3 8372 12-0 10-6 +5413-3 -+ 16-1
Spruce-Pine-Fir S8 9-8 15-2 19-11 25-5
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 9-5 14-9 13-9 22-11
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 9-5 14-9 18-9 22-1t
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 7-8 112 14-2 17-4
Douglas Fir-Larch S8 9-6 14-11 19-7 25-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 9-1 13-9 17-5 21-3
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 8-9 12-1¢ 16-3 19-10
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 6-8 9-8 12-4 15-0
Hem-Fir S8 8-11 14-1 18-6 23-8
Hem-Fir #1 8-9 13-5 16-10 20-8
FHem-Fir #2 84 12-8 16-0 19-7
Hem-Fir #3 6-8 9-8 124 15-0
e Southem Pine 8S 9-4 14-7 19-3 24-7
Southern Pine #1 9+38-11 -4 140 | HB-H 179 | 23209
Southern Pine #2 &H8-0 36 12-¢ 5153 2809 18-1
Southern Pine #3 ++6-2 10-59-2 B311-6 +5-8 14-0
Spruce-Pine-Fir S8 8-9 13-9 18-1 23-1
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 8-7 12-10 16-3 19-10
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 8-7 12-10 16-3 19-10
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 6-8 9-8 [2-4 13-0

(continued)
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TABLE 2308.10.2(2)—continued
CEILING JOIST SPANS FOR COMMON LUMBER SPECIES
{Uninhabitable Attics With Limited Storage, Live Load = 20 pounds per square foot, L/A = 240)

DEAD LOAD = 10 pounds per square foot
CEILING JOIST SPACING SPECIES AND GRADE 2x4 | 2x6 | 2x8 | 2x10
(inches) Maximum celling joist spans
(ft. - in.) (ft. - In.) {ft. -in.) (ft. - in.)
Douglas Fir-Larch S8 8-11 14-0 18-5 234
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 §-7 [2-6 15-10 19-5
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 §8-0 119 14-10 18-2
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 6-1 8-10 11-3 13-8
Hem-Fir SS 8-5 13-3 17-5 22-3
Hem-Fir #1 8-3 12-3 15-6 18-11
Hem-Fir #2 7-10 11-7 14-8 17-10
192 Hem-Fir #3 6-1 8-10 11-3 13-8
Southern Pine SS g9 13-9 $2118-2 23-1
Southemn Pine #1 2785 B3-612-9 +#916-2 24-118-11
Southern Pine #2 574 23110 1516 13-11 184 16-6
Southem Pine #3 6558 9684 12+ 10-6 144 129
Spruce-Pine-Fir ) 8-3 12-11 17-1 21-8
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 8-0 11-9 14-10 18-2
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 8-0 1i-9 14-10 18-2
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 6-1 8-10 11-3 13-8
Douglas Fir-Larch 88 8-3 13-0 17-1 20-11
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 7-8 11-2 14-2 17-4
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 7-2 10-6 13-3 16-3
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 5-5 7-11 10-0 12-3
Hem-Fir SS 7-10 12-3 i6-2 20-6
Hem-Fir #1 7-6 10-11 13-10 16-11
Hem-Fir #2 7-1 10-4 13-1 16-0
24 Hem-Fir #3 5-5 7-11 10-0 12-3

Southern Pine S8 8-1 12-9 16-10 21-6
Southern Pine #1 3-07-8 2-611-5 518 14-6 1816 16-11
Southern Pine #2 -8 6-7 -0 9-10 H-2 12-6 +6-H 14-9
Southern Pine #3 5951 8-617-5 10-18 9-5 1218 11-5
Spruce-Pine-Fir SS 7-8 12-0 15-10 19-5
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 7-2 10-6 133 16-3
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 7-2 10-6 13-3 16-3
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 5-5 7-11 10-0 12-3

For SI: 1 inch =254 mm, 1 foot = 304,8 mum, 1 pound per square foot = 47.8 N/m’.
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TABLE 2308.10.3(1)
RAFTER SPANS FOR COMMON LUMBER SPECIES
(Roof Live Load = 20 pounds per square foot, Ceiling Not Attached to Rafters, L/A = 180)

DEAD LOAD = 10 pounds per square foot DEAD LOAD = 20 pounds per square foot
RAFTER 2x4 | 2x6 | 2x8 | 2x10 [ 2x12 | 2x4 | 2x6 | 2x8 |2x10 [ 2x12
ACING SPECIES AND GRADE
{inches) Maximum rafter spans
{ft.-in) |(ft. - in)] (ft.-inJ) | (ft-in) | (ft - i) | (Fe~In) £ (fe - in) | (it~ in.) | (fe - in) | (ft- ny
Douglas Fir-Larch S8 11-6 18-0 | 239 26-0 26-0 11-6 18-0 23-5 26-0 26-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 11-1 174 | 22-5 26-0 26-0 10-6 15-4 19-5 239 26-0
Douglas Fir-Latch #2 10-10 16-7 1 210 25-8 26-0 0-10 144 18-2 22-3 259
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 8-7 12-6 | 15-10 | 19-5 22-6 7-5 10-10 | 13-9 16-9 19-6
Hem-Fir ss 10-10 17-0 } 22-5 26-0 26-0 | 10-10 | 17-0 22-5 26-0 26-0
Hem-Fir #1 10-7 16-8 | 21-10 | 26-0 26-0 10-3 | 14-11 | 18-11 | 23-2 26-0
Hem-Fir #2 10-1 15-11| 20-8 25-3 26-0 9-8 142 | 17-11 | 21-11 | 25-5
Hem-Fir #3 8-7 12-6 | 15-10 | 19-5 22-6 7-5 10-10 | 13-9 16-9 19-6
2 Southern Pine 88 11-3 17-8 | 234 26-0 26-0 11-3 17-8 234 26-0 26-0
. 2213 2
Southern Pine #1 ]_J‘(‘]i‘q E oas | 260 | 260 m E fg_“i gjif 26-0
Southern Pine #2 148 14 35 | 269 26-0 10-6 | 44| 495 22 ) 260
Southern Pine n 91 1B-6 | 2 | 203 | 244 | =N | He | 0| 6 | 20-H
8-0 119 | 14-10 | 180 | 214 | 6-11 | 102 | 12-10 | 15-7 | 186
Spruce-Pine-Fir ss 10-7 16-8 | 21-11 | 26-0 26-0 10-7 16-8 219 26-0 26-0
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 10-4 16-3 | 21-D 25-8 26-0 9-10 14-4 18-2 22-3 25-9
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 10-4 16-3 | 21-0 25-8 26-0 9-1¢ 14-4 18-2 22-3 25-9
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 8-7 12-6 | 15-10 | 19-5 22-6 7-5 10-10 | 139 16-9 19-6
Douglas Fir-Larch S8 10-5 16-4 | 21-7 26-0 26-0 10-5 16-0 20-3 24-9 26-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 10-0 154 | 19-5 23-9 26-0 9-1 13-3 | 16-10 | 20-7 | 23-10
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 9-10 14-4 | 182 22-3 259 8-6 12-5 15-9 19-3 224
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 7-5 10-10}| 13-9 16-9 19-6 6-5 9-5 11-11 14-6 | 16-10
Hem-Fir S8 9-10 15-6 | 20-5 26-0 26-0 9-10 15-6 | 19-11 | 244 26-0
Hem-Fir #1 9-8 14-11¢ 18-11 | 23-2 26-0 810 | 12-11 16-5 20-0 23-3
Hem-Fir #2 9-2 142 | 17-11 | 21-11 | 255 8-5 12-3 [5-6 | 18-11 j 22-0
Hem-Fir #3 7-5 10-10 | 139 16-9 19-6 6-5 9-5 11-11 | 146 | l6-10
6 Southern Pine 58 10-3 16-1 | 21-2 26-0 26-0 10-3 16-1 21-2 g‘gtg 26-0
Southern Pine gl | 168 TSSO 20013800 50, | 406 ) 50 ) 4810 | 224 360
910 | 15-6 | 19-10 | 232 91 | 137 | 172 | 20-1 | 23-10
Southern Pine #2 940 B 495 22 260 > B0 | 4610 30-E ) 237
20 136 | 17-1 | 20-3 |23-10 | 79 | 118 | 149 | 17-6 | 208
Southern Pine 0 4 H-g | M8 | 16 | 201 | 60 | K | 28| 82 -+
611 10-2 | 12-10 | 15-7 | 186 | 60 | 8-10 | 112 | 13-6 | 160
Spruce-Pine-Fir S8 9-8 15-2 | 19-11 | 25-5 26-0 9-8 14-1¢ | 18-10 | 23-0 26-0
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 9-5 14-4 | 18-2 22-3 25-9 8-6 12-5 15-9 19-3 22-4
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 9-5 14-4 | 18-2 22-3 25-9 8-6 12-5 15-9 19-3 22-4
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 7-5 10-10 | 13-9 16-9 19-6 6-5 9-5 11-11 14-6 | 16-10
{continued)
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TABLE 2308.10.3(1)—continued

RAFTER SPANS FOR COMMON LUMBER SPECIES
(Roof Live Load = 20 pounds per square foot, Ceiling Not Attached to Rafters, L/A = 180)

DEAD LOAD = 10 pounds per square foot DEAD LOAD = 20 pounds per square foot
RAFTER 2x4 | 2x6 | 2x8 | 2x10 | 2x12 | 2x4 [ 2x6 | 2x8 | 2x10 | 2x12
SPACING SPECIES AND GRADE
{inches) Maximum rafter spans
(it -t | (ft-in) | (f~in) | (ft-ind | (- in | (Ro-in) | (- in) | (ft - ind | (- in) | (F - i)
Douglas Fir-Larch S5 9-10 15-5 20-4 25-11 26-0 9-10 14-7 18-6 227 26-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 0.5 14-0 17-9 21-8 25-2 8-4 12-2 154 18-9 219
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 7 8-11 13-1 16-7 20-3 23-6 7-9 11-4 14-4 17-7 20-4
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 6-9 9-11 12-7 15-4 179 5-10 8-7 10-10 13-3 15-5
Hem-Fir S5 9-3 14-7 19-2 24-6 26-0 9.3 14-4 18-2 22-3 25-9
Hem-Fir #1 9-1 13-8 17-4 21-1 24-6 8-1 11-10 15-0 18-4 21-3
Hem-Fir #2 8-8 12-11 16-4 20-0 23-2 7-8 112+ 142 17-4 20-1
Hem-Fir #3 6-9 9-11 12-7 154 17-9 5-10 8-7 10-10 133 15-5
{0, |SouthemPine ss| 98 | 152 | 19a1 | 255 | 260 | 98 | 152 ﬁg_g‘_‘.f ;-Zﬂij 26-0
Southemn Pine #1 -5 samadll e B3 260 93 B3 2 265 244
93 14-3 ¢+ 181 | 212 | 252 84 124 | 158 | 184 | 219
Southern Pine pp| 53 | B2 HS | 22 130 $4 | HH ) s a8 26
82 12-3 | 157 | 186 | 219 -1 10-8 | 136 | 160 [ 18:10
Southemn Pine #3 +3 63 B 60 164 63 93 HD ) 340 66
6-4 0-4 11-9 14-3 16-10 5-6 8-1 10-2 12-4 14-7
Spruce-Pine-Fir SS -1 14-3 i8-9 23-11 26-0 9-1 13-7 17-2 21-0 24-4
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 8-10 13-1 [6-7 20-3 23-6 7-9 11-4 14-4 17-7 20-4
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 | 8-10 13-1 16-7 20-3 23-6 7-9 I1-4 14-4 17-7 20-4
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 6-9 9-11 12-7 15-4 17-9 5-10 8-7 10-10 13-3 15-5
Douglas Fir-Larch g8 9-1 14-4 18-10 23-4 26-0 8-11 13-1 16-7 20-3 23-5
Douglas Fir-Larch #l 8-7 12-6 15-10 19-5 22-6 7-5 10-10 13-9 16-9 19-6
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 8-0 11-9 14-10 18-2 210 6-11 10-2 12-10 15-8 18-3
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 6-1 8-10 11-3 13-8 15-11 5-3 7-8 9-9 i1-10 13-9
Hem-Fir 88 8-7 13-6 17-10 229 26-0 8-7 12-10 16-3 19-10 23-0
Hem-Fir #1 8-4 12-3 15-6 18-11 | 21-11 7-3 [0-7 13-5 16-4 19-0
Hem-Fir # | 7-11 11-7 14-8 17-10 209 6-10 10-0 12-8 15-6 17-11
Hem-Fir #3 6-1 8-10 11-3 13-8 15-11 5-3 7-8 9-9 11-10 13-9
oq | Southem Pine SS| 811 | 14-1 | 186 | 238 | 260 | 8-1i f;i g ﬁ %ﬁ*__;
Southemn Pine #1 &9 B9 9 24 252 &3 23 -4 3 D
8-7 1229 | 162 | 1811 [ 22-6 7-5 n-1 4 140 | 165 | 196
Southern Pine a9 &7 123 510 | B 22 I-5 +0-8 +3-0 165 193
14 -0 | 13-11 | 166 ) 196 6-4 9-6 12-1 | 144 | 16-10
Southem Pine wp| 63 | %6 | B M s 830 486 ) 125 ) 48
5-8 8-4 10-6 | 129 | 15-1 | 4-11 7-3 9-1 11:0 13-1
Spruce-Pine-Fir S8 8-5 13-3 17-5 21-8 25.2 8-4 12-2 15-4 18-9 219
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 8-0 11-9 14-10 18-2 21-0 6-11 10-2 12-10 15-8 18-3
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 8-0 11-9 14-10 18-2 21-0 6-11 10-2 12-10 15-8 18-3
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 6-1 8-10 11-3 13-8 15-11 5-3 7-8 9.9 11-10 13-9

For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 foot = 304.8 mm, 1 pound per square foot = 47.9 N/m’.
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TABLE 2308.10.3(2)

RAFTER SPANS FOR COMMON LUMBER SPECIES
{Roof Live Load = 20 pounds per square foot, Ceiling Attached to Rafters, L/A = 240)

DEAD LOAD = 10 pounds per square foot

DEAD LOAD = 20 pounds per square foot

JAFTER 2x4 | 2x6 | 2x8 | 2x10 | 2x12 | 2x4 | 2x6 | 2x8 | 2x10 | 2x12
PACING SPECIES AND GRADE
{inches) Maximum rafter spans
{ft.-in) | (Fo=in) | (F~in) | (- in) | (ft - im) | (ft=in | (ft - in) | (ft.- in) | (ft - In) | (ft - in)
Douglas Fir-Larch 88| 105 164 21-7 26-0 26-0 10-5 16-4 21-7 26-0 26-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #1| 10-0 15-9 20-10 26-0 26-0 10-0 15-4 19-5 23-9 26-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #2| 9-10 15-6 20-5 25-8 26-0 9-10 14-4 18-2 22-3 25-9
Douglas Fir-Larch #3| 87 12-6 15-10 19-5 22-6 7-5 10-10 13-9 169 19-6
Hem-Fir 881 9-10 15-6 20-5 26-0 26-0 9-10 15-6 20-5 26-0 26-0
Hem-Fir #1 9-8 15-2 19-11 25-3 26-0 9-8 14-11 18-11 23-2 26-0
Hem-Fir #2| 9-2 14-5 19-0 24-3 26-0° 9.2 14-2 17-11 | 21-11 25-5
Hem-Fir #| 87 12-6 15-10 19-5 22-6 7-5 10-10 13-9 16-9 19-6
0 Southern Pine S8 igi; _:__E,:; 2%01——'-29 26-0 | 26-0 ;_g:g ;g:; :fgl_fg 22564-% 26-0
Southern Pine #l 910 15-6 "20__5 26-0 26-0 9-10 156 | 19-10 | 732 26-0
Southem Pine | S0 | 46| 3054 260 L0, | S0 A5 495 ) 22 260
95 149 19-6 23-5 9-0 13-6 171 | 203 | 23-10
Southern Pine " 9t 36 2 203 241 PN N H-g | 8 | e | 200
&0 19 | 14-10 | 180 ) 214 | 611 102 | 12-10 | 15-7 18-6
Spruce-Pine-Fir S81 9-8 15-2 19-11 25-5 26-0 9-8 15-2 19-11 25-5 26-0
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 9-5 14-9 19-6 24-10 | 26-0 9-5 14-4 18-2 22-3 259
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2| 9-5 14-9 19-6 2410 | 26-0 9-5 14-4 18-2 22-3 25-9
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3| 8-7 12-6 15-10 19-5 22-6 7-5 10-10 13-9 16-9 19-6
Douglas Fir-Larch SS| 9-6 14-11 19-7 25-0 26-0 9-6 14-11 19-7 249 26-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #1091 14-4 18-11 23-9 26-0 9-1 13-3 16-10 | 20-7 | 23-10
Douglas Fir-Larch #2| 811 14-1 18-2 22-3 25-9 8-6 12-5 15-9 193 22-4
Douglas Fir-Larch #3175 10-10 13-9 16-9 19-6 6-5 9-5 I1-11 14-6 16-10
Hem-Fir SS| 8-l 14-1 18-6 23-8 26-0 8-11 14-1 18-6 23-8 26-0
Hem-Fir #1 8-9 13-9 18-1 23-1 26-0 §8-9 12-11 16-5 20-0 233
Hem-Fir #| 84 13-1 17-3 21-11 25-5 8-4 12-3 15-6 18-11 22-0
Hem-Fir #3| 75 10-10 13-9 16-9 19-6 6-5 9-5 11-11 14-6 16-10
16 Southern Pine SS| 94 14-7 19-3 24-7 26-0 9-4 14-7 19-3 247 26-0
Southern Pine #1 -+ 4| | 24 26-0 -+ sl Ienaadl B 266
811 -1 186 232 8-11 137 17-2 20-1 | 23-10
Southem Pine #2 8-t -+ 6 32 260 & B0 1646 204 B
8-7 I3-5 17-1 20-3 | 23-10 | 79 11-8 149 | 176 20-8
Southern Pine " I H-g | 410 | e | 204 | 618 9+ | 12| 152 13+
Spruce-Pine-Fir S§| 89 13-9 18- 23-1 26-0 8-9 139 18-1 230 26-0
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 8.7 13-5 17-9 22-3 25-9 8-6 12-5 15-9 193 224
Spruce-Pine-Fir #| 87 13-5 179 22-3 25-9 8-6 12-5 15-9 19-3 224
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 75 10-10 13-9 16-9 19-6 6-5 9-5 11-11 14-6 16-10

{continued)
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TABLE 2308.10.3(2)—continued

RAFTER SPANS FOR COMMON LUMBER SPECIES
{Roof Live Load = 20 pounds per square foot, Ceiling Attached to Rafters, L/A = 240)

DEAD LOAD =10 pounds per square foot DEAD LOAD = 20 pounds per square foot
s“;:&i% SPE 2x4 | 2x6 | 2x8 | 2x10 | 2x12 | 2x4 | 2x6 | 2x8 | 2x10 | 2x12
CIES AND GRADE
{inches) Maximum rafter spans
(ft. - in) | (ft. -in) | {ft. -in) | {ft.-in) | {ft.-in) | (ft.-in) [ (ft.-in) } (Ft - in) | (ft.-In) | (fE -in.)
Douglas Fir-Larch SS 8-11 14-0 18-5 23-7 26-0 8-11 14-0 18-5 22-7 26-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 §-7 13-6 17-9 2i-8 25-2 8-4 12-2 15-4 18-9 21-9
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 85 13.1 16-7 20-3 23-6 7-9 114 14-4 17-7 20-4
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 6-9 9-11 12-7 15-4 17-9 5-10 &7 10-10 13-3 15-5
Hem-Fir ss 8-5 13-3 17-5 22-3 26-0 8.5 13-3 17-5 22-3 25-9
Hem-Fir #1 8-3 12-11 17-1 21-1 24-6 8-1 11-1¢ 15-0 18-4 21-3 .
Hem-Fir #2 7-10 124 16-3 20-0 23-2 7-8 11-2 14-2 17-4 20-1
Hem-Fir #3 6-9 9-11 12-7 15-4 17-9 5-10 8-7 10-10 13-3 15-5
192 Southern Pine Ss 8-9 13-9 ':'gj 23-1 26-0 8-9 13-9 ng 23-1 26-0
‘ Southern Pine #1 87 -6 9 3 | Neleb | &7 86 2 20 244
&3 13-3 | 175 | 212 | 25-2 84 124 | 158 | 184 | 219
Southern Pine #2 &5 B3 s 32 2 &4 4 T34 y
81 12-3 | 157 | 186 | 219 71 10-8 | 13-6 | 160 | 18-10
Southem Pine #3 +2 68 B 16-0 -+ &3 53 0o B30 6-6
64 9-4 11-9 | 143 | 16-10 | 56 8-1 102 | 124 [ 14.7
Spruce-Pine-Fir SS 8-3 12-11 [7-1 219 26-0 8-3 12-11 17-1 21-0 24-4
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 8-1 12-8 [6-7 20-3 23-6 7-9 11-4 14-4 17-7 20-4
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 8-1 12-8 [6-7 20-3 23-6 7-9 11-4 14-4 17-7 20-4
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 6-9 9-11 12-7 15-4 17-9 5-1% 8-7 10-1¢ 13-3 15-5
Douglas Fir-Larch 8s §-3 13-0 17-2 21-10 26-0 83 13-0 16-7 20-3 23-5
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 8-0 [2-6 [5-10 19-5 22-6 7-5 10-10 13-9 16-9 19-6
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 7-10 [1-9 14-10 18-2 21-0 6-11 10-2 12-10 15-8 18-3
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 6-1 8-10 11-3 13-8 [5-11 53 7-8 9-9 11-10 13-9
Hem-Fir ss 7-10 12-3 16-2 20-8 25-1 7-10 12-3 [6-2 19-10 23-0
Hem-Fir #1 7-8 12-0 15-6 18-11 } 21-11 7-3 10-7 13-5 16-4 19-0
Hem-Fir #2 7-3 11-5 14-8 17-10 20-9 6-10 10-0 12-8 15-6 17-11
Hem-Fir #3 6-1 8-10 11-3 13-8 13-11 5-3 7-8 9-9 11-10 13-9
) Southern Pine S3 8-1 129 16-10 21-6 26-0 8-1 12-9 16-10 i)l-lé() gg_g
) Southemn Pine #1 80 26 -6 Tt 252 &6 123 4 3 -
7-10 | 12-3 | 162 ¢t 18-11 | 22:6 135 H-1 | 140 | 165 | 196
Southemn Pine #2 0 B3| -0 ) 332 > -3 B8 65 193
14 11-0 | 13-11 | 166 | 196 6-4 9-6 12-1 | 144 | 16-10
Southemn Pine #3 65 6 2 o4 B > 52 -6 125 -5
3-8 8-4 166 | 12-9 | 151 | 411 73 9-1 11-0 13-1
Spruce-Pine-Fir S8 7-8 12-0 15-10 20-2 24-7 7-8 12-0 15-4 18-9 219
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 7-6 11-9 14-10 18-2 25-0 6-11 10-2 12-10 15-8 18-3
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 7-6 11-9 14-10 18-2 21-0 6-11 10-2 12-10 15-8 18-3
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 6-1 8-10 1i-3 13-8 15-11 5-3 7-8 9-9 11-10 13-9

For SI: 1 inch =254 mm, I foot=304.8 mm, | pound per square foot = 47.9 N/m?,
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TABLE 2308.10.3(3)
RAFTER SPANS FOR COMMON LUMBER SPECIES
(Ground Snow Load = 30 pounds per square foot, Ceiling Not Attached to Rafters, L/A = 180)

DEAD LOAD = 10 pounds per square foot DEAD LOAD = 20 pounds per square foot
sﬁxc;ﬁ% 2x4 | 2x6 | 2x8 | 2x10 | 2x12 | 2x4 | 2x6 | 2x8 | 2x10 | 2x12
SPECIES AND GRADE
(inches) Maximum rafter spans
{ft.-In.} | (/. =in) | (ft.~In) | (ft.-in) | (ft.-in) | (ft.-in) [{ft.-in) | (f.-In) | (ft.-In) { {ft.-in.)
Douglas Fir-Larch S8 10-0 15-9 20-9 26-0 26-0 10-¢ 15-9 20-1 24-6 26-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 9-8 14-9 18-8 22-9 26-0 8-0 13-2 16-8 20-4 23-7
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 9-5 13-9 17-5 21-4 24-8 8-5 12-4 15-7 19-1 22-1
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 7-1 10-5 [3-2 16-1 18-8 6-4 9-4 11-9 14-5 16-8
Hem-Fir S8 9-6 14-10 19-7 25-0 26-0 9-6 14-10 19-7 24-1 26-0
Hem-Fir #1 9-3 14-4 18-2 22-2 259 8-9 12-10 16-3 19-10 23-0
Hem-Fir #2 §-10 13-7 [7-2 21-0 24-4 8-4 122 15-4 18-9 21-9
Hem-Fir #3 7-1 10-5 13-2 16-1 18-8 6-4 9-4 11-9 14-5 16-8
Southern Pine S5 9-10 15-6 20-5 26-0 26-0 9-10 15-6 20-5 ggj 26-0
N Southern Pine P S Bt e dl ol BT O S Bamadl sl Baatl s
96 | 14-10 | 190 | 223 9-0 135 | 17-0 | 19-11 | 237
Southern Pine #2 56 M 0 23 266 6 el IR dl Eacull Ihca
87 | 1211 | k64 | 195 | 2-10 | 78 | L7 | 148 | 174 | 203
Southem Pine 3 == H=2 1“3 1610 28-0 &9 +6-0 29 151 7=k
67 9-9 124 | 150 | 179 | 501 §9 10 | 135 | 15-10
Spruce-Pine-Fir SS 9-3 14-7 19-2 24-6 26-0 9-3 14-7 18-8 22-9 26-0
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 9-1 13-9 17-5 214 24-8 8-5 12-4 15-7 19-1 22-1
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 9-1 13-9 17-5 21-4 24-8 8-5 124 15-7 19-1 22-1
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 7-1 10-5 13-2 16-1 18-8 6-4 -4 11-9 14-5 16-8
Douglas Fir-Larch S8 9-1 14-4 18-10 239 26-0 9.1 13-9 17-5 21-3 24-8
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 8-9 129 16-2 19-9 22-10 7-10 11-5 14-5 17-8 20-5
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 8-2 11-11 15-1 18-5 21-5 7-3 10-§ 13-6 16-6 19-2
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 G2 9-0 11-5 13-11 16-2 5-6 8-1 10-3 12-6 14-6
Hem-Fir S8 8-7 13-6 17-10 229 26-0 8-7 13-6 17-1 20-10 24-2
Hem-Fir #1 8-5 12-5 15-9 19-3 22-3 7-7 11-1 i4-1 17-2 19-11
Hem-Fir #2 8-0 11-5 14-11 18-2 21-1 7-2 10-6 13-4 16-3 18-10
Hem-Fir #3 6-2 9-0 11-5 13-11 16-2 5-6 8-1 10-3 12-6 14-6
Southern Pine SS 8-11 14-1 18-6 23-8 26-0 8-11 14-1 56 333 260
16 18-5 | 21-11 | 25-11
Southem Pine 41 &0 135 B+ 215 257 &8 21 162 023 | 2219
8-7 130 | 166 | 193 | 22-10 | 7-10 | L7 | 149 | 173 | 205
Southern Pine #2 & 26 . 53 237 #16 H2 ) s 3 20-2
6 112 | 142 | 16-10 | 19-10 | 68 100 12-8 | 154 | 179
Southern Pine #3 &7 8 4 S 74 39 &3 o 2o -6
59 8-6 10-8 | 130 | 154 52 7 9-7 -7 | 13-9
Spruce-Pine-Fir S8 8-5 13-3 17-5 22-1 25-7 8-5 12-9 16-2 19-9 22-10
Spruce-Pine-Fir #l 8-2 11-11 15-1 18-5 21-5 7-3 10-8 13-6 16-6 19-2
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 8-2 11-11 15-1 18-5 21-5 7-3 10-8 13-6 16-6 19-2
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 6-2 9-0 11-5 13-11 16-2 5-6 8-1 10-3 12-6 14-6
(continued)
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TABLE 2308.10.3(3)—continued

RAFTER SPANS FOR COMMON LUMBER SPECIES
{Ground Snow Load = 30 pounds per square foot, Ceiling Not Attached to Rafters, L/A = 180)

DEAD LOAD = 10 pounds per square foot DEAD LOAD = 20 pounds per square foot
ngER 2x4 | 2x6 | 2x8 | 2x10 | 2x12 | 2x4 | 2x6 | 2x8 | 2x10 | 2x12
CING SPECIES AND GRADE
(inches) Maximum rafter spans

(ft-in) | (ft-1n) | (ft-in) | (f-in} | (ft-in) [ (- in) [ f-ind | (f-in) | it -in) | Gt -in)

Douglas Fir-Larch S8 8-7 13-6 17-9 21-8 252 8-7 12-6 15-10 19-5 22-6

Douglas Fir-Larch #1 7-11 11-8 14-9 18-0 20-11 7-1 10-5 13-2 16-1 18-8

Douglas Fir-Larch #2 7-5 10-11 13-9 16-10 19-6 6-8 9-9 124 15-1 17-6

Douglas Fir-Larch #3 5-7 8-3 10-5 12-9 14-9 5-0 7-4 9-4 15 13-2

Hem-Fir S8 8-1 12-9 16-9 21-4 24-8 8-1 12-4 15-7 19-1 22-1

Hem-Fir #1 7-9 114 14-4 17-7 20-4 6-11 10-2 12-10 15-8 18-2

Hem-Fir #2 7-4 10-9 13-7 16-7 19-3 6-7 9-7 12-2 14-10 17-3

Hem-Fir #3 5-7 8-3 10-5 12-9 14-9 5-0 7-4 9-4 11-5 13-2

Southerm Pine SS -5 13-3 17-5 22-3 26-0 8-5 13-3 s 320 359

19.2 16-18 | 200 | 23-7
Southern Pine #1 83 -0 -6 3 234 FH Hs 9 e | 20+

80 | 110 | 15} [ 177 | 20-14 | Z2-1 10-7 | 135 | 159 | 188

Southern Pine #2 FH 5 49 = 7 = . B2 =9 04

6-10 | 10-2 | 12-11 | 154 | 18-1 6-1 9-2 =7 | 138 | 162

Southem Pine # 6-0 b H3 B4 | 518 54 FH -+ | HH | 2

3-3 7-9 99 | 11-10 | 14-0 4-8 G-11 89 10-7 | 12-6

Spruce-Pine-Fir S8 7-11 12-5 16-5 20-2 23-4 7-11 11-8 14-9 18-0 20-11

Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 7-5 10-11 13-9 16-10 19-6 6-8 9-9 12-4 15-1 17-6

Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 7-5 10-11 13-9 16-10 19-6 6-8 9-9 124 151 17-6

Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 5-7 8-3 10-5 12-9 14-9 5-0 7-4 9-4 11-5 13-2

Douglas Fir-Larch SS 7-11 12-6 15-10 19-5 22-6 7-8 11-3 142 174 20-1

Douglas Fir-Larch #1 7-1 10-5 132 16-1 18-8 6-4 9-4 11-9 14-5 16-8

Douglas Fir-Larch #2 6-8 9-9 124 15-1 17-6 5-11 8-8 11-0 13-6 15-7
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 5-0 7-4 9-4 11-5 13-2 4-6 6-7 8-4 10-2 11-10

Hem-Fir S3 7-6 11-10 15-7 19-1 22-1 7-6 1i-0 13-11 17-0 199

Hem-Fir #] 6-11 10-2 12-10 15-8 18-2 6-2 9-1 11-6 14-0 16-3

Hem-Fir #2 6-7 9-7 12-2 14-10 17-3 5-10 87 10-10 13-3 15-5
Hem-Fir #3 5-0 7-4 9-4 11-5 13-2 4-6 6-7 84 10-2 11-10

. 20-8 25-1 23 162 193 23-0

” Southern Pine 88 7-10 i2-3 16-2 20-0 237 7-10 10-10 | 15-0 | 1740 | 212
Southern Pine #1 +$ H2 49 6| 20 =+ 156 B2 53 3-8

-1 10-7 | 135 | 159 | 188 6-4 2:6 120 | 14-1 | 16-8

Southern Pine #2 = 02 B2 -9 S &4 2 9 S 166
Souther Pine P I o Bl Bocll Il Bt Il Bl I il B

4-8 6-11 89 107 | 12-6 4-2 6-2 1-10 9-6 11-2

Spruce-Pine-Fir SS 7-4 11-7 14-9 18-0 20-11 7-1 10-5 13-2 16-1 18-8
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 6-8 9-9 12-4 15-1 17-6 5-11 8-8 11-0 13-6 15-7
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 6-8 9-9 i2-4 15-1 17-6 5-11 8-8 11-0 13-6 15-7
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 5-0 7-4 9-4 11-5 13-2 4-6 6-7 8-4 10-2 11-10

For SI: 1 inch =254 mm, | foot = 304.8 mm, 1 pound per square foot = 47.9 N/m”.
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TABLE 2308.10.3(4)
RAFTER SPANS FOR COMMON LUMBER SPECIES
(Ground Snow Load = 50 pounds per square foot, Ceiling Not Attached to Rafters, L/A = 180)

DEAD LOAD = 10 pounds per square foot

DEAD LOAD = 20 pounds per square foot

gp’f&iﬁ SPECIES AND GRADE 2x4 | 2x6 [ 2x8 [ 2x10 | 2x12 | 2x4 | 2x6 | 2x8 [2xt0 [ 2x12
{inches) Maximum rafter spans
(ft. - in.) | (ft - in) | (ft. - in) | Gt - in) | (it - in) | (e - in) | Gt - n) | (ft. - i) | Gt - Tn) | Gt = in.)
Douglas Fir-Larch SS 8-5 13-3 17-6 | 22-4 | 26-0 8-5 13-3 17-0 | 20-9 | 24-10
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 8-2 12-0 15-3 18-7 | 21-7 7-7 11-2 14-1 17-3 20-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 7-8 11-3 14-3 17-5 3 20-2 7-1 10-5 13-2 i6-1 18-8
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 5-10 8-6 10-9 13-2 15-3 5-5 7-10 10-0 12-2 14-1
Hem-Fir S8 8-0 12-6 16-6 21-1 25-6 g8-0 12-6 16-6 204 | 237
Hem-Fir #1 7-10 119 | 14-10 | 18-1 21-0 7-5 10-10 § 13-9 16-9 19-5
Hem-Fir #2 7-5 11-1 14-0 17-2 | 19-11 7-0 10-3 13-0 | I5-10 [ 185
Hem-Fir #3 5-10 8-6 10-9 13-2 15-3 5-5 7-10 10-0 12-2 14-1
. +3-6 13-0 241 | 260
" Southern Pine SS 8-4 13-1 172 | 21-11 | 26-0 8-4 131 17-2 21.5 | 2543
Southern Pine 41 $2 |29 |0 | 203 | 24+ | 32 | 126 B9 | B9 [ 224
80 | 123 | 156 | 182 | 217 | Z:7 | 114 } 145 | 16:10 | 20-0
Southern Pine #2 &0 et e a Bvnd B il e oull Bl sl lsad
Southern Pine #3 - 52 | HS | 138 e 39 85 | 169 | 1391 452
3-5 80 | 101 | 123 | 146 | 3-0 15 9-4 | 114 | 135
Spruce-Pine-Fir S8 7-10 12-3 16-2 20-8 | 24-1 7-10 12-3 15-9 19-3 22-4
Spruce-Pine-Fir il 7-8 11-3 14-3 17-5 | 20-2 7-1 10-5 13-2 16-1 18-8
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 7-8 11-3 14-3 17-5 | 20-2 7-1 10-5 13-2 16-1 18-8
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 5-10 8-6 10-9 132 15-3 5-5 7-10 10-0 12-2 14-1
Douglas Fir-Larch S8 7-8 12-1 | 15-10 1 19-5 | 22-6 7-8 11-7 14-8 | 17-11 | 20-10
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 7-1 10-5 13-2 16-1 18-8 6-7 9-8 122 | 14-11 | 17-3
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 6-8 9-9 12-4 15-1 17-6 6-2 9-0 11-5 ¢ 13-11 | 16-2
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 5-0 7-4 9-4 11-5 132 4-8 6-10 8-8 10-6 12-3
Herm-Fir SS 7-3 11-5 15-0 19-1 22-1 7-3 11-5 14-5 17-8 20-5
Hem-Fir #1 6-11 102 | 12-10 | 15-8 182 6-5 9-5 11-11 | 14-6 | 16-10
Hem-Fir #2 6-7 9-7 12.2 | 14-10 [ 17-3 6-1 g-11 11-3 139 | 15-11
Hem-Fir #3 5-0 7-4 0-4 1t-5 13-2 4-8 6-10 8-8 10-6 12-3
Southern Pinc ss | 76 | 11410 | 157 [ 1941 | 22| g6 | w0 | asg | AR 20
16 237 18-6 | 21-10
Southem Pine # T\ HE | 0| 436 | 20| T4 | 4040 | 438 | 162 | 404
-1 | 107 | 13-5 | 159 | 188 | 67 | 910 | 125 | 147 | 173
Southern Pine #2 7t Sl st e e 6 >3 o R
Southern Pine #3 s-4 FH| A8 R a2 ) A 74 o4 HG | 3
4-8 | 611 89 | 10-7 | 126 | 44 6-5 81 | 910 | -7
Spruce-Pine-Fir S5 7-1 11-2 14-8 18-0 { 20-11 7-1 10-9 13-8 16-3 194
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 6-3 9-9 12-4 15-1 17-6 6-2 9-0 11-5 | 13-11 16-2
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 6-8 9-9 12-4 15-1 17-6 6-2 9-0 11-5 | 13-11 16-2
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 5-0 7-4 9-4 11-5 13-2 4-8 6-10 8-8 10-6 12-3
(continued)

126



TABLE 2308.10.3(4)—continued

RAFTER SPANS FOR COMMON LUMBER SPECIES
{Ground Snow Load = 58 pounds per square foot, Ceiling Not Attached to Rafters, L/A = 180)

DEAD LOAD = 10 pounds per square foot DEAD LOAD = 20 pounds per square foot
:AFTER 2x4 | 2x6 | 2x8 | 2x10 [ 2x12 | 2x4 [ 2x6 [ 2x8 | 2x10 | 2x12
PACING SPECIES AND GRADE
{inches) Maximum rafter spans
(ft. - in) [(ft. - In)| (ft. - i) | {Ft - ind) | (Bt - 00.) | {fL - TG | (ft - I} | (FE - i) | {fE - in) | (ft - ind)
Douglas Fir-Larch S8 7-3 11-4 | 14-6 17-8 20-6 7-3 10-7 13-5 16-5 19-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #l 6-6 9-6 12-0 14-8 17-1 6-0 8-10 11-2 13-7 15-9
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 6-1 g-11 11-3 13-9 | 15-11 5-7 8-3 10-5 129 14.9
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 4-7 6-9 8-6 10-5 12-1 4.3 6-3 7-11 9-7 11-2
Hem-Fir sSS 6-10 10-9 | i4-2 17-5 20-2 6-10 10-5 13-2 16-1 18-8
Hem-Fir #1 6-4 9-3 11-9 14-4 16-7 5-10 8-7 10-10 | 13-3 15-5
Hem-Fir #2 6-0 §-9 11-1 13-7 15-9 5-7 8-1 10-3 12-7 14-7
Hem-Fir #3 4-7 6-9 8-6 10-5 12-1 4-3 6-3 7-11 9-7 11-2
. 80 [ 23-106 HI 187 28
192 Southern Pine SS 7-1 -2 14-8 183 | 217 7-1 112 142 | 1611 | 200
Southemn Pine #1 4 08| B35 160 10 &3 sl IRl Banadl Bhany
66 9-8 | 123 | 144 | 17-[ | 60 9-0 | 114 | 134 | 159
Southem Pine #2 6-6 9-4 1 120 | a4 460 60 &2 el Iaadl Bhons
-1 84 | 10-7 | 12:6 | 149 | 52 -9 99 | -7 | 138
Souther Pine n 4-1+ 3 92 -6 | B2-H 4-6 63 &6 10+ +2-0
4-3 6-4 3-0 9-8 11-5 4.0 5-10 74 32-11 10-7
Spruce-Pine-Fir S8 6-8 10-6 | 13-5 16-5 19-1 6-8 9-10 [2-5 15-3 17-8
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 6-1 8-11 11-3 139 | 15-11 5-7 8-3 10-5 12-9 14-9
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 6-1 8-11 11-3 13-9 | 15-11 5-7 8-3 10-5 12-9 14-9
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 4-7 6-9 8-6 10-5 12-1 4.3 6-3 7-11 9-7 11-2
Douglas Fir-Larch S8 6-8 10-3 | 13-0 15-10 | 184 6-6 9-6 12-0 14-8 17-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 5-10 8-6 10-9 13-2 15-3 5-5 7-10 10-0 12-2 [4-1
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 5-5 7-11 10-1 12-4 14-3 5-0 7-4 9-4 11-5 13-2
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 4-1 6-0 7-7 9-4 10-9 3-10 5-7 7-1 8-7 10-0
Hem-Fir SS 6-4 9-11 12-9 15-7 18-0 6-4 9-4 119 14-5 16-8
Hem-Fir #1 5-8 8-3 [0-6 12-10 | 14-10 5-3 7-8 9-9 11-10 13-9
Hem-Fir #2 5-4 7-10 1 9-11 12-1 14-1 4-11 7-3 9-2 11-3 13-0
Hem-Fir #3 4-1 6-0 7-7 9-4 10-9 3-10 5-7 7-1 8-7 10-0
. -5 210 104 3-8 167 -5
2 Southern Pine 88 6-7 10-4 | 13-8 164 | 193 6-7 10-0 | 128 | 152 | 17-10
Southem Pine #1 65 ol ead and B &6 $10 1 K2 33 ) 489
5-10 | 88 | L0 | 12-10 | 153 | 55 80 | 102 | LI-11 | 14-1
Southem Pine o 5-18 &~ | B9 | 28| B4 33 ) 189 | H-H | 13-LE
5-0 75 | 95 | 113 | 132 | 4.7 | 611 | 89 | 105 | 123
Sonthern Pine #3 4 &> &3 -8 H o N = - 08
3-10 [ 58 | Z1 88 | 103 | 3-6 3-3 6-7 8-0 9-6
Spruce-Pine-Fir S8 6-2 9-6 12-0 14-8 17-1 6-0 8-10 11-2 13-7 15-9
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 5-5 7-11 10-1 12-4 14-3 5-0 7-4 9-4 11-5 13-2
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 5-5 7-11 10-1 12-4 14-3 5-0 7-4 9-4 11-5 13-2
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 4-1 6-0 7-7 9-4 10-9 3-10 5-7 7-1 8-7 10-0

For 8I: | inch =254 mm, | foot = 304.8 mm, 1 pound per square foot = 47.9 Nim?,
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TABLE 2308.10.3(5)
RAFTER SPANS FOR COMMON LUMBER SPECIES
(Ground Snow Load = 30 pounds per square foot, Ceiling Attached to Rafters, L/A = 240)

DEAD LOAD = 10 pounds per sguare foot DEAD LOAD = 20 pounds per square foot
;;:(;Tli'é SPEGIES 2x4 | 2%6 | 2x8 | 2x10 | 2x12 | 2x4 | 2x6 | 2x8 | 2x10 | 2x12
AND GRADE
(inches) Maximum rafter spans
(ft.-in) | (ft.-in) | (F.-In) | (f.-in) [ (ft.-in) | {ft.-in) [(ft-in) | {ft.-In) | (ft.-in) | (ft.-in.)
Douglas Fir-Larch 8S 9-1 14-4 18-10 | 24-1 26-0 9-1 144 | 18-10 | 2441 26-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 8-9 13-9 18-2 229 26-0 89 13-2 16-8 204 23.7
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 8-7 13-6 17-5 21-4 24-8 8-5 12-4 15-7 19-1 221
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 7-1 10-5 13-2 16-1 18-8 6-4 9-4 11-9 14-5 16-8
Hem-Fir SS 8-7 13-6 17-10 | 22-9 26-0 8-7 13-6 | 17-10 | 22-9 26-0
Hem-Fir #1 8-5 13-3 17-5 22-2 25-9 8-5 12-10 | 16-3 19-10 | 23-0
Hem-Fir #2 8-0 12-7 16-7 21-0 24-4 8-0 12-2 154 18-9 21-9
Hem-Fir #3 7-1 10-5 13-2 16-1 18-8 6-4 9-4 11-9 14-5 16-8
Southern Pine sS 8-11 14-1 18-6 23-8 26-0 8-11 14-1 18-6 23-8 26-0
2 Asouthem Pine #1 §0 | 438 | 482 4 233 ), 1 89 B0 ] e ) 22 ) 366
87 13-6 | 17-10 | 22-3 87 13-5 | 17-0 | 19-11 | 237
Southern Pinc 4 = 136 | 1710 | 223 26-0 87 21| 468 | B | 2234
83 | 12-11 | 164 | 19-5 | 22-10 73 117 | 14-8 | 174 | 205
Southem Pine #3 = B2 3 640 20 &9 540 29 51 S
6-7 99 124 | 150 | 179 S-11 89 | 110 13-5 | 15-10
Spruce-Pine-Fir SS 8-5 13-3 17-5 22-3 26-0) 8-5 13-3 17-5 22-3 26-0
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 8-3 12-11 17-0 21-4 24-8 8-3 12-4 15-7 19-1 22-1
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 8-3 12-11 17-0 21-4 24-8 3-3 12-4 15-7 19-1 22-1
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 7-1 10-5 13-2 16-1 18-8 6-4 9-4 11-9 14-5 16-8
Douglas Fir-Larch 88 8-3 13-0 17-2 | 21-10 | 26-0 83 13-0 17-2 21-3 24-8
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 8-0 12-6 16-2 199 1 22-10 7-10 11-5 14-5 17-8 20-5
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 7-10 11-11 15-1 18-5 21-5 7-3 10-8 13-6 16-6 192
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 6-2 9-0 11-5 13-11 16-2 5-6 8-1 10-3 12-6 14-6
Hem-Fir SS 7-10 12-3 16-2 20-8 25-1 7-10 12-3 16-2 20-8 24-2
Hem-Fir #1 7-8 12-0 15-9 19-3 22-3 7-7 11-1 14-1 17-2 19-11
Hem-Fir #2 7-3 11-5 14-11 18-2 21-1 7-2 10-6 13-4 16-3 18-10
Hem-Fir #3 6-2 9-0 11-5 13-11 16-2 5-6 8-1 10-3 12-6 14-6
. Southern Pine ss |81 | 129 | 1610 | 216 | 260 | &1 | 129 | 1610 [ 216 | o0
Southern Pine #1 80 26 66 -t 357 &0 6 162 162 3240
7-10 12-3 16-2 19-3 | 22-10 7-10 11-7 | 149 17-3 20-5
Southem Pine #2 =0 23 62 19-3 227 +i0 S R 3 02
7-6 =2 | 14-2 | 16-10 | 19-10 6-8 100 | 12-8 | 15-1 | 179
Southern Pine #3 & o3 24 = 4 40 &8 -0 -6 156
Spruce-Pine-Fir S8 7-8 12-0 15-10 | 20-2 24.7 7-8 12-0 | 15-10 19-9 | 22-10
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 7-6 11-9 15-1 18-5 215 7-3 10-8 13-6 16-6 19-2
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 7-6 1t-9 15-1 18-5 21-5 7-3 10-8 13-6 16-6 19-2
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 6-2 9-0 11-5 13-11 16-2 3-6 8-1 10-3 12-6 14-6
(continued)
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TABLE 2308.10.3(5)—continued

RAFTER SPANS FOR COMMON LUMBER SPECIES
(Ground Snow Load = 30 pounds per square foot, Ceiling Attached to Rafters, L/A = 240)

DEAD LCAD = 10 pounds per square foot DEAD LOAD = 20 pounds per square foot
;::;ﬁ% SPE 2x4 | 2x6 | 2%8 | 2%10 | 2x12 | 2x4 | 2x6 | 2x8 | 2x10 | 2x12
CIES AND GRADE
{inches) Maximum rafter spans
(ft.-in) | (ft.-in § (ft.-In} | (fb-in) | {ft.-in) | (ft-in) | (ft -in} | (ft-in) | (ft. -in) } {ft -In)
Douglas Fir-Larch S8 7-9 12-3 16-1 20-7 25-0 79 12-3 15-10 19-5 22-6
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 7-6 11-8 14-9 180 | 20-11 7-1 10-5 13-2 16-1 18-8
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 7-4 10-11 13-9 16-10 19-6 6-8 9-9 12-4 15-1 17-6
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 5-7 8-3 10-5 12-9 14-9 5-0 7-4 9-4 11-5 132
Hem-Fir S3 7-4 11-7 i5-3 19-5 23-7 7-4 11-7 15-3 19-1 22-1
Hem-Fir #1 7-2 11-4 14-4 17-7 20-4 6-11 10-2 12-10 15-8 18-2
Hem-Fir #2 6-10 10-9 13-7 16-7 19-3 6-7 9-7 12-2 14-10 17-3
Hem-Fir #3 5-7 8-3 10-5 12-9 14-9 5-0 7-4 9-4 11-5 i3-2
|, fotenPine ss | 78 | 120 {1510 | 202 | 247 | 78 | 120 | 1500 | 202 | 23
. Southern Pine #1 *6 9 56 S -4 #6 B9 9 6 | 20k
14 -7 [ 151 | 17-7 | 2011 | Z-1 10-7 | 135 | 159 | 188
Southern Pine #2 F4 H-5 A S 203 =+ 162 B2 = s
6-10 | 102 | I2-11 | 154 | 181 6-1 9-2 1i-7 | 139 | 162
Southern Pine #3 60 840 H3 -4 | 4140 s-4 -+ b H ) 2
3-3 79 99 [ 10-10 | 140 4-3 G-11 89 10-7 | 126
Spruce-Pine-Fir S8 7-2 114 14-11 19-0 23-1 7-2 11-4 14-9 18-0 | 20-11}
Spruce-Pine-Fir #l 7-0 10-11 13-9 16-10 19-6 G-8 9-9 124 15-1 17-6
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 7-0 10-11 13-9 16-10 19-6 6-8 9-9 12-4 15-1 17-6
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 5-7 8-3 10-5 12-9 149 5-0 7-4 9-4 11-5 13-2
Douglas Fir-Larch S8 7-3 114 15-0 19-1 22-6 7-3 11-3 14.2 174 20-1
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 7-0 10-5 13-2 16-1 18-8 6-4 9-4 11-9 14-5 16-8
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 6-8 9-9 12-4 15-1 17-6 5-11 8-8 11-0 13-6 15-7
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 5-0 7-4 9-4 11-5 13-2 4-6 6-7 g4 10-2 11-10
Hem-Fir SS 6-10 10-9 14-2 18-0¢ | 21-11 6-10 10-9 13-11 17-0 19-9
Hem-Fir #l 6-3 10-2 12-10 15-8 18-2 6-2 9-1 11-6 14-0 16-3
Hem-Fir #2 6-4 9-7 12-2 14-10 17-3 5-10 8-7 10-10 13-3 15-5
Hem-Fir #3 5-0 7-4 9-4 11-5 132 4-6 6-7 8-4 10-2 11-10
y Southern Pine SS 7-1 11-2 14-8 18-9 | 22-10 7-1 11-2 14-8 1.;-1-‘_]91 22_2;__1:29
Southern Pine &1 -5 -+ | M5 76 | 204 3-0 -6 32 53 1B
6-10 | 107 | 135 | 159 | 18-8 6-4 9-6 12-6 | 14-1 | 168
Southern Pine #2 60 0-2 B2 =9 s 6-4 o2 HS -t 66
6-1 9-2 =7 | 139 | 162 2=3 82 104 | 123 | 146
Southem Pine 43 54 -H 904 | B | 42 4-9 + 9-0 188 1238
4-8 6-11 89 10-7 | 126 4-2 6-2 10 9-6 112
Spruce-Pine-Fir S8 6-8 10-6 13-10 17-8 [ 20-11 6-8 10-5 13-2 16-1 18-8
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 6-6 9-9 12-4 15-1 17-6 5-11 8-8 [1-0 13-6 15-7
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 G-6 9-9 12-4 15-1 17-6 5-11 g8-8 11-0 13-6 15-7
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 5-0 7-4 9-4 11-5 13-2 4-6 6-7 8-4 10-2 11-10

For SE 1 inch=25.4 mm, 1 foot = 304.8 mm, | pound per square foot = 47.9 N/m?,
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TABLE 2308.10.3(6)
RAFTER SPANS FOR COMMON LUMBER SPECIES
{Ground Snow Load = 50 pounds per square foot, Ceiling Attached to Rafters, L/A = 240)

DEAD LOAD = 10 pounds per square foot DEAD LOAD = 20 pounds per square foot
RAFTER 2x4 | 2x6 | 2x8 | 2x10 | 2x12 | 2x4 [ 2x6 | 2xs | 2x10 | 2x12
ACING SPECIES AND GRADE
{inches) MaxImum rafter spans
(ft. < in.) | {ft. =in) | {ft.=in.) | (ft. - in.) | {ft. ~in) | (ft.=in) | (ft. -in.) | (ft.«in) [ (ft. - i) | (ft.«in.)
Douglas Fir-Larch ss 7-8 12-1 15-11 20-3 24-8 7-8 12-1 15-11 20-3 24.0
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 7-5 11-7 15-3 18-7 21-7 7-5 11-2 14-1 17-3 20-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 . 7-3 11-3 14-3 17-5 20-2 7-1 10-5 132 16-1 18-8
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 5-10 8-0 10-9 13-2 15-3 5-5 7-10 10-0 12-2 14-1
Hem-Fir Ss 7-3 11-5 15-0 19-2 23-4 7-3 11-5 15-0 192 23-4
Hem-Fir #1 7-1 11-2 14-8 18-1 21-0 7-1 10-10 13-9 16-9 19-5
Hem-Fir #2 6-9 10-8 [4-0 17-2 19-11 6-9 10-3 13-0 15-10 18-5
Hem-Fir #3 5-10 8-6 10-9 13-2 15-3 5-5 7-10 10-0 12-2 14-1
Southern Pine S8 7-6 11-0 15-7 [9-11 24-3 7-6 11-1¢ 15-7 19-11 24-3
12 Southem Pine #1 > H -4 B3 B9 > H=2 4 -9 24
13 11-5 | 150 | 182 | 217 73 li-4 | 14-5 | 16-10 | 20-0
Southern Pine #2 3 s -0 32 3 #3 Ho-b ) ] 60 99
611 | 106 | 134 | 15-10 | 188 6-6 99 | 124 | 148 | 173
Southern Pine #3 6= 52 Hs B o4 9 & 169 =29 2
35 80 | 101 | 123 | 146 20 5 2-4 11-4 | 13-5
Spruce-Pine-Fir S5 7-1 [1-2 14-8 18-9 22-10 7-1 11-2 14-8 18-9 22-4
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 6-11 10-11 14-3 17-5 20-2 6-11 10-5 13-2 16-1 18-8
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 6-11 10-11 14-3 17-5 20-2 6-11 10-5 132 16-1 18-8
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 5-10 8-6 10-9 132 15-3 5-5 7-10 10-0 12-2 14-1
Douglas Fir-Larch 88 7-0 11-0 14-5 18-5 22-5 7-0 11-0 14.5 17-11 20-10
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 6-9 10-5 13-2 16-1 18-8 6-7 9-8 12-2 14-11 17-3
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 6-7 9.9 12-4 15-1 17-6 6-2 9-0 11-5 13-11 16-2
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 5-0 7-4 94 11-5 13-2 4.3 6-10 8-8 10-6 12-3
Hem-Fir KR 6-7 10-4 3-8 17-5 21-2 6-7 10-4 13-8 17-5 20-5
Hem-Fir #1 6-5 10-2 12-10 15-8 18-2 6-5 9-5 11-11 14-6 16-10
Hem-Fir #2 6-2 9-7 12-2 14-10 17-3 6-1 8-11 11-3 13.9 15-11
Hem-Fir #3 5-0 7-4 9-4 11-5 13-2 4-8 6-10 8-8 10-6 12-3
6 Southemn Pine ss 6-10 10-9 14-2 18-1 22-0 6-10 10-9 14-2 18-1 2'192__1%
Southem Pine 81 69 103 B4 176 204 [ 103 3-8 162 104
67 104 | 13-5 | 159 | 188 ; &7 | 900 | 125 | 147 | 173
Southern Pine #2 67 02 B3 =3 B &7 -5 22 S Bt
61 | 92 | L7 ) 139 | 162 | 38 | 85 | 109 | 129 | 150
Southem Pine s 54 4 149+ H-E H2 41 -4 o4 H-b 2+
4-8 | 611 | 89 [ 107 | 12-6 | 44 | 65 | 8L | 940 | 117
Spruce-Pine-Fir 88 6-5 10-2 13-4 17-0 20-9 6-5 10-2 13-4 16-8 19-4
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 6-4 99 12-4 15-1 17-6 6-2 9.0 11-5 13-11 16-2
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 6-4 99 12-4 15-1 17-6 6-2 9.0 11-5 13-11 16-2
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 5-0 7-4 9-4 [1-5 13.2 4.8 ¢-10 8-8 10-6 12-3

(continued)
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TABLE 2308.10.3(6)—continued

RAFTER SPANS FOR COMMCN LUMBER SPECIES
{Ground Snow Load = 50 pounds per square foot, Ceiling Attached to Rafters, L/A = 240)

* DEAD LOAD = 10 pounds per square foot DEAD LOAD = 20 pounds per square foot
RAFTER 2x4 | 2x6 | 2x8 | 2x10 [ 2x12 | 2x4 | 2x6 | 2xa | 2x10 | 2x12
SPACING SPECIES AND GRADE
{inches} Maximum rafter spans
(ft.-in.) | (ff.-in) | {ft. -in) | (ft.-in) | {(ft.-in) | (f.-In) | (ft.-in) [ {ft-In) | {ft.-in) | {ft. -in)
Douglas Fir-Larch S8 6-7 10-4 13-7 17-4 20-6 6-7 10-4 13-5 16-5 19-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #1 6-4 0.6 12-0 [4-8 17-1 6-0 8-10 11-2 13-7 15-9
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 6-1 8-11 11-3 13-9 15-11 5-7 8-3 10-5 12-9 14-9
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 4.7 6-9 8-6 10-5 12-1 4.3 6-3 7-11 9-7 11-2
Henm-Fir 58 6-2 9-9 12-10 16-5 19-11 6-2 9.9 12-10 16-1 13-8
Hem-Fir #1 6-1 9-3 11-9 14-4 16-7 5-10 8-7 10-10 13-3 15-5
Hem-Fir #2 5-9 8-9 11-1 13-7 15-9 5-7 8-1 10-3 12-7 14-7
Hem-Fir #3 4-7 6-9 8-6 10-5 12-1 4-3 6-3 7-11 8-7 112
193 Southern Pine S8 6-5 10-2 13-4 17-0 20-9 6-5 10-2 13-4 16”-ﬁ igjg
. Southern Pine #1 &4 S+ B -0 N b4 N il Bt B
6-2 9-8 12-3 | 144 | 17-1 6-0 9-0 14 | 134 | 159
Southem Pine #2 &2 o4 20 | e &6 &2 2 B B
Southemn Pine #3 - 3 >3 ol Bl 46 6% &6 04 =0
4-3 64 8-0 9-8 11-5 4-0 5-1¢ 14 g1t | 10-7
Spruce-Pine-Fir sS 6-1 9-6 12-7 16-0 16-1 6-1 9-6 12-5 15-3 17-8
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 5-11 8-11 11-3 13-9 15-11 5-7 8-3 10-5 12-9 14-9
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 5-11 8-11 11-3 13-9 15-11 5-7 83 [0-5 12-9 14-9
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 4.7 6-9 8-6 10-5 12-1 4-3 6-3 7-11 9-7 11-2
Douglas Fir-Larch SS 6-1 9.7 12-7 15-10 18-4 6-1 9-6 12-0 14-8 17-0
Douglas Fir-Larch #l 5-10 8-6 10-9 13-2 15-3 5-5 7-10 10-0 12-2 14-1
Douglas Fir-Larch #2 5-5 7-1t 10-1 12-4 14-3 5-0 7-4 9-4 11-5 13-2
Douglas Fir-Larch #3 4-1 6-0 7-7 9-4 10-9 3-10 5-7 7-1 8-7 10-¢
Hem-Fir SS 5-9 -1 11-11 15-12 18-0 5-9 9-1 119 14-5 16-8
Hem-Fir #1 5-8 23 10-6 12-10 14-10 5-3 7-8 9.9 11-10 13-9
Hem-Fir #2 5-4 7-10 9-11 12-1 14-1 4-11 7-3 9-2 11-3 13-0
Hem-Fir #3 4-] 6-0 7-7 9-4 10-9 3-10 5-7 7-1 8-7 10-0
Southem Pine ss | 60 | 95 | 125 | s10 | 193 | 60 | o5 | 125 | o) 43
“ Southern Pine #1 s -3 =0 4 e 549 $30 2 33 58
59 8-8 -0 | 12-10 | 15-3 5-5 8-0 10-2 | 11-11 | 141
Southem Pine # 59 &4 189 1210 151 5-5 +9 100 H-H | B
5-0 15 95 11-3 | 132 4-7 6-11 89 | 185 | 123
Southetn Pine #3 44 &= 83 o5 H3 " &0 + 50 168
3-10 5-3 -1 8-3 10-3 3-8 3-3 6-7 &0 9-6
Spruce-Pine-Fir 38 5-8 §-10 11-8 14-§ 17-1 5-8 8-10 11-2 13-7 15-9
Spruce-Pine-Fir #1 5-5 7-11 10-1 12-4 14-3 5-0 7-4 9-4 11-5 13-2
Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 5-5 7-11 [0-1 12-4 14-3 5-0 7-4 9-4 11-5 13-2
Spruce-Pine-Fir #3 4-1 6-0 ey 9-4 10-9 3-10 5-7 7-1 8-7 10-0

For SI: 1 inch=25.4 mm, | foot = 304.8 mun, | pound per square foot = 47.9 N/m*
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one):  [Individual []Government Entity ~ [_]Company
Name: DHCD Piaceholder Representing:
Mailing Address:
Email Address: Telephone Number:

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s); Section 202

Proposed Change {including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

See attached 2015 code changes. USBC definition uses “main use” that appears problematic. Should

accessory use be used if 10% is used for dancing?

Supporting Statement {including intent, need, and impact of the proposal}:

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: 6/25/13

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DEBAR State Building Codes Office

600 East Main Street, Email Address: vernon.hodge @dhced.virginia.qov
Suite 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7150

" VIRGINIA

KA
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SRWG... agrees with Western Work Group’s suggestion but footnote
“a” should be changed to read “only applies to group A2 occupancies
with a dance floor, where alcohol is consumed and live or recorded
entertainment is provided”,

Committee: AS

WRWG: Revise proposal as follows, Better reflects the NIST recommendation.
Addresses concerns raised retrofitting sprinklers in restaurants and other non-
nightclub type A-2s. This retains sprinklering of A-2 portion only.

F222 - 13
1103.5.3 {New), Table 1103.1

Proponent: Adolf Zubia. Chairman IAFC Fire and Life Safety Section, representing ICC Fire Code Action
Committee (azubiamia@yahoo.com)

Revise as follows:
1103.5.3 Group A-2. An automatic sprinkler system shall be installed in accordance with Section

903.3.1.1 throughout existing nightclubs, bars or taverns buildings-orportions-thereofusedclassified as
Group A-2 occupancies with an occupant load of 300 or more.

Section Use QOccupancy Classification
A|\B|lE|F|H IH | H | H|[HI+{F]FI{I-|M|R|[R|R|RIS
1 2 3 4 511({2]13]4 1 2 3 4
10353 [ - | - Re )| - | -] - - - - - -l -l -1 - - -

a. Only applies to Group A-2 occupancies.

REASQN:

This requirement implements the Recommendation #1 included in the NIST Report of the Technical
Investigation of The Station Nightclub Fire (NIST NCSTAR 2: Vol. ). Recommendation 1 of the NIST
report states: “Model codes should require sprinkler systems for all new and existing nightclubs
regardless of size.”

There is a list of fires in Group A-2 occupancies. This list includes the Station Nightclub, Beverly Hill
Supper Club, the Coconut Grove and others. Each of these fires have resulted in a significant loss of
life.

Group A-2 occupancies involve conditions such as large occupant loads, high occupant density,
significant fuel loading and moveable furnishings and decorations. Group A-2 occupancies also include
the potential for reduced lighting levels, high noise levels, combustible decorations, strobe and flashing
lights, alcohol consumption, and confusing egress paths. Each of these alone can be a significant issue,
but when combined they lead to the inability of the occupants to promptly and safely exit the building
under fire conditions.

This proposal considers the arrangement of the IBC occupancy classifications and the inclusion of other
uses in addition fo nightclubs within the Group A-2 classification. Therefore, this proposal does not reach
as far as the recommendation from NIST. While the NIST proposal recommends fire sprinklers in ALL
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Rodgers, Emory (DHCD}

From: Bruce E. Johnson [bejohnson@iccsafe.org]
Sent: Wednesday, June 05, 2013 7:05 PM
To: Andy King; Bill Rehr; Bruce Swiecicki; Adolf Zubia; Chief Perdue Alan, Ret.; Daniel P.

Finnegan, CFPS ; Earl Valois; Rodgers, Emary (DHCD); Fire Chief Michael O"Brian, CFO;
Dean, Glenn (VDFP); Hopper Howard; J. Kendal Kraus; Jeff Hugo, CBO; Kenneth Bush;
Kevin Quinn; Marc Sampson, FPE

Subject: Fire-CAC: NJ Nightclub Definition

This e-mail is being sent to you at the request of Chairman Zubia.

Bruce E. Johnson
International Code Council
PO Box 655

Jamesport, New York 11947

Toli-free: 888-422-7233 Ext. 7276
Cell: 631-220-8135

Fax: 631-722-5656
BEJohnson@iccsafe.org

----- Forwarded Message ~----

From: Robert J Davidson <rid@davidsoncodeconcepts.com>

To: 'Bruce E. Johnson' <bejohnson@iccsafe.org>; "Hopper, Howard D." <Howard.D.Hopper@ul.com>; 'Adolf Zubig'
<azubiamia@yahoo.com>; Glenn.Dean@vdfp.virginia.gov

Sent: Wednesday, June 5, 2013 1.58 PM

Subject: NJ Nightclub Definition

For distribution

"Use Group A-2 (nightclubs)": This Use Group shall include all buildings and places of public assembly,
designed for use as dance halls, nightclubs, eating and/or drinking establishments, and similar occupancies, in
which the established maximum permitted occupant load exceeds the number of seats provided by more than 30
percent or which affords less than 12 square feet net area per occupant. For purposes of determining the net area
per occupant, only the actual public assembly room or rooms shall be considered. For purposes of applying the
requirements of this chapter, the nightclub shall include all rooms, lobbies and other spaces connected thereto
with a common means of egress and entrance. "

Robert J Davidson

Davidson Code Concepts, LLC
311 Camperdown Ct.

Easley, SC 29642

732-643-1799 Phone
732-982-1001 Fax
732-489-0264 Cell
www.davidsoncodeconcepts.com
rjid@davidsoncodeconcepts.com
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one):  [_]Individual [ _Government Entity ~ [_]Company
Name: Robby Dawson Representing: Fire Services Board Code Committee
Mailing Address:
Email Address: Dawsonj@chesterfield.gov Telephone Number: 804-717-6838

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): Table 5003.1.1(1)

Proposed Change {including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Revise as follows:

Table 5003.1.1(1)
Maximum Allowable Quantity Per Control Area of Hazardous Materials Posing a Physical Hazard

Group When Storage Use-Closed Systems Use-Open Systems
the Maximum Solid Liguld Gas Solld Liguid Gas Solid Liquid
Material Class Allowable Pounds Gallons Cubic feet Pounds Gallons Cubic feet Pounds gallons
Quantity is AtNTP AtNTP
Exceeded
Consumer 1.4G H-3 12gHn Not Not Not Not Mot Not Nat
firoworks Applicable Applicable Applicable Applicable Applicable Applicable Applicable

(Deletion of reference to footnote “d” - Remainder of table unchanged.)

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and cost impact of the proposal):

This is a replication of ICC/IFC Code Change F289-13 that was recommended for approval at the Dallas CAH with a 8-6
committee vote.

In an October 2007 report, the NFPA Standards Council has called into question the appropriateness and reasoning of
an increase based on sprinkler protection in the absence of test data justifying the increase. Because of the lack of test
data to determine at what level or quantity of consumer fireworks above 125 pounds (500 pounds gross} could or should
have the benefit of sprinkler protection, the Standards Council has ordered the issuance of a Tentative Interim
Amendment (TIA). This action effectively eliminated the option of an increase for sprinkler protection until such time as
acceptable test data is submitted to justify an increase and to what level of increase it could be. Therefore, due to the
TIA, the maximum amount of consumer fireworks in the NFPA standard for retail establishments is limited to 125 pounds
net (500 pounds gross). In addition, with the TIA the maximum size of consumer firework storage buildings will be limited
to 12,000ft2 in area. Full background information may be found at the document information tab at www.nfpa.org/1124

Code Change - F5003.1.1, FSBCC.docx

135



For the same reasons, until such time as testing is completed, or if ever completed, this change is to delete the
reference to footnote “d" that provided a 100% increase to the amount of consumer fireworks allowed if sprinkler
protection is provided, when it has been revealed that the criginal increase was not based on a credible, verifiable series
of tests to determine what the appropriate sptinkler design density should be for what may be typical of the quantities of
consumer fireworks present in retail establishments and still not become a Group H-3 building.

Additionally, there is movement in the General Assembly with tentative endorsement of the fire service in Virginia to
expand the types of consumer fireworks permitted under Virginia Title 27 which would increase the quantity and types of
consumer fireworks available for retail sale in Virginia.

Considering these developments — 1. The national standards organization eliminating sprinkler increases; 2. The
national model codes eliminating the sprinkler increases; and 3. The seemingly inevitable expansion of types of
consumer fireworks being offered for sale in Virginia, in the absence of the credible evidence these products do not
adversely impact the built in fire protection systems in non H use groups, it is wise to adopt the model code in Virginia as
soon as possible to ensure the safety of the public.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: 6/3/2013

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.

Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR SBCO (State Building Codes Office)

600 East Main Street Email Address: Vernon.hodge @dhcd.virginia.gov
Suite 300 Fax Number: {804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: {(804) 371-7150

" VIRGINIA

in

Code Change - F5003.1.1, FSBCC.docx
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one): [ ]Individual [ 1Government Entity ~ [_lCompany
Name: DHCD Placeholder Representing:
Mailing Address:
Email Address: Telephone Number:

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Sections (s): USBC IBC T307.1(1), IFC Section Table 2703.1.1(1)

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Add under each table cited after 1.4G a new category for permissible fireworks:

Consumer fireworks:

(Permissible fireworks) H-3 solid pounds cubic feet 250 (with footnotes ~ 1.4G remains at 125 pounds
and up to 230 if sprinkled unless Glen Dean code change is approved; then 125 pounds prevails) to 500

where sprinkled.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

There has been no demonstrated problem that the storage of permissible fireworks for retail sales in retail stores and at
outdoor stands, especially near the 4t of July, presents a fire hazard or would negatively impact the building
construction or fire safety systems required to M, A or B occupancies. Certainly, the 125 solid pounds for 1.4G fireworks
is appropriate before the H occupancy requirements are mandated. The Virginia laws that carved out permissible
fireworks did so appropriately because of the limit on the explosive/burning materials are highly restricted to .25 grams.
in fact, one could say there is not storage or display limit on permissible fireworks. However, it is also reasonable for
other reasons from supervision, security and display distances that a limit should be set that is reasonable and allows
the businesses and wholesalers to have the amounts and area to display or store on the premises adequate product of
permissible fireworks. The amount recommended for approval satisfies all aspects of building and fire safety and the
ability to display the product in a store for meeting customer’s demands that is general during a very short time frame of
several months per year. There are other requirements dealing with separation from other products, storage on or out of
the building on-site found in the USBC and the SFPC the amount recommended to be listed in the two IBC and IFC
tables is clearly a USBC occupancy, construction type and fire safety systems matter, The SFPC would then handle
maintenance of these requirements and operational issues in the SFPC.

Submittal Information
Date Submitted: 6/25/13

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand defivery.

Please submit the proposal to:
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent Information (Check one):  [individual XIGovernment Entity [_ICompany
Name: DHCD Staff Reprasenting:

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s):VCC, IBC Section 1203.6

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Add Section 1203.6 to the IBC to read:

1203.6 Smeking areas in restaurants. Smoking areas in restaurants, as defined in § 15.2-2820 of the Code of Virginia, shall comply
with the following:

1, The area where smoking may be permitied shall be structurally separated from the portion of the restaurant in which smoking is
prohibited. For the purposes of this section, structurally separated means a stud wall covered with drywall or other building material

or like barrier, which, when completed, extends from the floor to the ceiling, resulting in a physically separated room. Such wall or
battier may include portions that are qlass or other gas-impervious building material and shall be permitted to have a door leading
to areas in which smoking is prohibited, provided the door is capable of being closed at all fimes.

2. The area where smoking may be permitted shall be separately vented to prevent the recirculation of air from such area to the
area of the restaurant where smoking is prohibited.

Exception: The above requirements do not apply if a restaurant is exempt from, or meets any of the exceptions to, the Virginia
Indoor Clean Air Act {Chapter 28.2 of Title 15.2 {§ 15.2-2820 et seq.) of the Code of Virginia).

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and cost impact of the proposal):

This proposal is based on the Memorandum of Agreement between DHCD, VDH and VDACS which focuses on the
section of the Virginia Indoor Clean Air Act that addresses smoking in restaurants. The proposal adds the construction
requirements of the regulation to the IBC.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: June 20, 2013

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR SBCO (State Building Codes Office}

600 East Main Street Email Address: Vernon.hodge @dhcd.virginia.gov
Suite 300 Fax Number: {804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7150
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Memorandum of Agreement Between
The Virginia Department of Health The
Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development and
The Virginia Department of Agriculture Consumer Services
October 2009

Statutory Authority

This agreement is established with reference to the Virginia Indoor Clean
Air Act (Title 15.2 §2820-2833), Virginia Food Regulations (12 VAC 5-421),
Virginia Retail Food Establishment Regulations (2 VAC 5-585) and the Virginia
Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC), (13 VAC 5-63) regarding the policies
and procedures pursuant to these Acts and regulations.

Purpose

With the Governor's signing of House Bill 1703, smoking in restaurants will
be prohibited effective December 1, 2009, with limited exceptions. One of these
exceptions includes the construction of an area inside a restaurant where smoking
may occur provided it is:

“...(i} structurally separated from the poriion of the restaurant in which
smoking is prohibited and to which ingress and egress is through a door
and (ii) is separately vented o prevent the recirculation of air from such
area to the area of the restaurant where smoking is prohibited. At least one
public entrance to the restaurant shall be into an area of the restaurant
where smoking is prohibited.”

Statutory authority has been granted to the Virginia Department of Health to
inspect for compliance with this section. The Virginia Department of Health (VDH),
the Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development (VDHCD), and
the Virginia Department of Agriculture Consumer Services (VDACS) have
regulatory authority to review the construction and renovation of restaurants.
Additionally, VDACS and VDH share responsibility for inspecting certain types of
restaurants. To eliminate as much overlap, conflict, or duplication as possible, an
agreement between VDH, VDHCD, and VDACS s established by this
Memorandum of Agreement.

In order to assure this agreement can be implemented, VDH, VDHCD, and
VDACS recognize that there are major areas of regulatory responsibility with
respect to the review of construction and renovation in restaurants. These are
identified in Part | of this agreement and relate to the responsibilities that VDH,
VDHCD, and VDACS each have with respect fo this new law. Additionally, both
VDH and VDACS share responsibility for inspecting restaurants in Virginia. Gas
stations and convenience stores with fifteen or fewer seats are inspected by
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VDACS whereas all other restaurants are inspected by VDH. Responsibility for
compliance with this law at all restaurants across the state is described in Part Il of
this agreement. The following agreement outlines the responsibilities assigned to
each agency in accordance with these areas.

Restaurant Construction and Renovation
a.. Permits and Plan Review Services — Local Building Official

When a permit applicant for a new restaurant submits plans, which inciude
a separate area for smoking; or plans for the renovation of an existing
restaurant that include a separate area for smoking, to the local building
official for review and approval, the building official will evaluate the
restaurant design for:

i. Compliance with the USBC-Virginia Construction Code for
separately vented requirements applicable to smoking areas; for
separation of the smoking area from the non-smoking area with a
structural component of materials constructed from the floor to
the ceiling; for means of egress, accessibility and occupant load;
and, all other applicable USBC requirements to prevent
recirculation of air and the migration of smoke. The
ingressfegress door to the smoking area is required to be capable
of remaining in the closed position and is not required to be self-
closing. :

ii. Upon completion of the review, the building official will issue an
approved building permit to the permit applicant that verifies the
area designated a smoking area is in compliance with all
applicable provisions of the USBC.

b. Permits and FPlan Review Services — Local Health Department

When a permit applicant for a new restaurant submits plans, which include
a separate area for smoking: or plans for the renovation of an existing
restaurant that include a separate area for smoking, to the Local Health
Department (LHD) as required by 12 VAC 5-421-3600, the LHD, upon
receipt of written verification from the local building official that the area
designated as a smoking area is in compliance with the USBC, will evaluate
the restaurant plans for:

i. Ingress and egress into the area through a door that remains
closed when not being actively used for ingress or egress.

140



ii. Atleast one public enfrance to the restaurant in the area of the
restaurant where smoking is prohibited.

iii. Posted signs stating “No Smoking” or signs containing the
international “No Smoking” symbol, consisting of a pictorial
representation of a burning cigarette enclosed in a red circle with
a bar across it clearly and consplcuously in the restaurant where
smoking is prohibited.

c. Plan Review Services—\(DACS

When a new restaurant gas station or conveniénce store with fifteen or
fewer seats submits plans, which include a separate area for smoking: or
plans for the renovation of an existing restaurant gas station or convenience
store with fifteen or fewer seats that include a separate area for smoking, to
VDACS as required by 2 VAC 5-585-3600, VDACS, upon receipt of written
verification from the local building official that the area designated as a
smoking area is in compiiance with the USBC, will evaluate the restaurant
gas station or convenience store plans with fifteen or fewer seats for:

i.  Ingress and egress into the area through a door that remains
closed when not being actively used for ingress or egress.

ii. Atleast one public entrance fo the restaurant in the area of the
restaurant where smoking is prohibited.

ili. Posted signs stating “No Smoking” or signs containing the
international “No Smoking” symbol, consisting of a pictorial
representation of a burning cigarette enclosed in a red circle with
a bar across it clearly and conspicuously in the restaurant where
smoking is prohibited.

ll. Restaurant Inspections

Whereas VDACS has regulatory authority to inspect restaurant gas stations
and convenience stores with fifteen or fewer seats and VDH has regulatory
authority to inspect all other restaurants in Virginia, both agencies will inspect for
compliance with this law as follows:

i. Verify that the proprietor posts signs stating “No Smoking” or
containing the international “No Smoking” symbol, consisting of a
pictorial representation of a burning cigarette enclosed in a red
circle with a bar across it, clearly and conspicuocusly in every
restaurant where smoking is prohibited

il. Verify that the proprietor has removed all ashtrays and other
smoking paraphernalia from any area in the restaurant smoking is
prohibited
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If alleged non-compliance is observed during restaurant inspections
conducted by VDACS at gas stations or convenience stores with fifteen or fewer
seats, VDACS will notify the local health department of their observations after
informing the proprietor of the standards listed above.

lll. Agreement and Consent

This agreement shall be effective upon the signature of the State
Commissioner of Health, the Director of Housing and Community Development,
and the State Commissioner of Agriculture, and shall remain in effect until
modified or terminated by mutual agreement of the agency heads. Any agency
may terminate their participation in this agreement by notifying the other of their
intent thirty-days prior to such termination.

This memorandum of agreement is for the purpose of facilitating

cooperation between three agencies of the Commonwealih. It does not intend to
create, nor does it create any rights in any fourth party.

Kareh Remie{, MB), MBA, BAAP Bill Shelton
Commissioner Director
Virginia Department of Health Virginia Department of Housing

And Community Development

RN

Todd Haymora | ¥
Comimissioner
Virginia Department of Agriculture
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number; '
Proponent Information (Chack one): [ individual X Govemment Entity [CICompany
Name: Charles E, Gerber & Dale Powers - Representing: County of Henrico
Malling Address: P. 0. Box 90775 Heririco, VA 23273
Emall Address: gerﬂ.’l@co.hanrlco.va.u; ' Telephone Number; (804) 501.4369 (804) 501-5453 '

pow02@co.henrico.va,us

Proposgal Informaticn
Code(s) and Sectien(s): 2000 [PC 1003.4

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if my!tiple sections): C@ Pay em)

1003.4 Ol Separators Required, At repair garages, car-washing facilities, at factories where oily and
flammable liquid wastes are produced,-etid-in-hydranlio-elovatorpits; separators shall be installed into which
all oil-bearing, greasé-bearing or flammable wastes shall be discharged before emptying into the building

drainage system or other point of disposal.

1

-

Supporting Statement {including intent, need, and cast impact of the proposal): . :

The requirement for an elevator pit to discharge into an oll separator and the Exception were added fo the 2006 JPG,
The proponent's reason is to pravent il from discharging info the sanitary sewer. The problem is fhere Is no olf present
for this requirerent to kick in, The additlon of hydraulls elevators to this requirement was to contaln a leak In the system
If and when it happens. This Is a praventative requirement that should be a malntenance issue! If thete is a problem or
leak In the elevator’s hydraulic system, it needs to be taken care of immediately. Here are the problems; there is no ofl
present when the job Is complete and the required separalor Is Increasing the cost of construction. There ars other
requirements In the fire code and the elevator cade that are not compatible with each other, in fast when putting all of
these requirements together, Itis dysfunctionall Hers s an example; If there is a fire, the sprinklers required by section
903.3.1.1 in the 2009 Infernational Bullding Code at the fop and bottom of the elevator shaft is activated, the sump pump
pumping 50 gallons per minute as required by the 2008 ASME A17,1 section 2,2.2,5 starts pumping 60 gallons per
minute through the off separator required by the 2009 IPC section 1003:4 and away goes trouble down the drain, Hence
the problem. By deleting the ail separator requlrement, at least whataver is In the separator will not by fiushed down the
draln clroumventing the requirement. These three requirements do not work fogether! The eastest solutlon Is to delete
the oll separator requlrement as well as the Exception, The issue of any oll going down the draif Is the resgonsibllity of
the owner and thelr maintenance program. This deleted reqiiirament will not affect the fequirement for the sprinkler at
the tap and bottom of the shaft or the sump pump in the shatt, The cost impact will be a lowered cost of canstruction

C.E, Gerber
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Subrmlital Information

Dete Submifted: 7. .. (9 24,3

The proposal may be submitted by smail as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.

Please submit the proposaj to:

DHCD DBFR SBCO (State Building Codes Offica)
Email Address: Vemon.hodge@dhcd.virghnia,gov

600 East Main Street:
Fax Number: (804) 371-7092

Suite 300
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7150

fiiiitn

ke Gerboy,
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0y FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

[F] TABLE 903.2.11,8
ADDITIONAL REQUIRED BUPPRESSION SYSTEMS

5 I~ sEomon suBEeT
| 4020 Covered smalls

403.2,403.3 _{High-rise buildings
404.3 Atrinms
405.3 Undergroond structores
407.5 Group I-2
410.6 Stages
4114 Speclal amugcment bulldings

412'4:161‘&:‘)5'4‘5'1' Airoraft hangars
- 415.6.24 Group H-2
416.4 Flarmmable finishes
417.4 Drying rooms
507 Unlimited aren buildings
508.2.5 Incldental accessory oconpanciss
1028.6.2.3 Smoke-protected agsembly scating
Sprinkler systam tequiremeénts & sot forth in

13 gzt:gnn 903.2.11.6 of tha International Fire

[F] 903.3.1 Standards, Sprinkler systems shall bs designed
and instslled in accordance with Section 903,3.1.1,
003.3.1.2 or 903:3.1.3. '

[F] 903.3.1,1 NFEA. 13 sprinkler systems, Where the
provisions of this code require that a building ot partion
thereof be equipped throughout with an automatic sprin-
kler system in accordance with this section, sprinklers
shall be installed throughout in accordatice with NFPA
13 except as provided in Seetion 903.3.1.1.1.

[¥1903.3,1.1.1 Exempt locations, Automatic sprin-
klers shail not be required In the followitts rooms or
areas where such rooms or aress ars protected with an
approved automatic fire detection system in acoor-
dance with Section 907.2 that will respond to visible
or invisible particles of combustion. Sprinklers shall
not be omiited from any room merely because it 1s
damp, of firs-resigtance-rated construction or con-
tains electrical equipment,

1, Any room where the application of water, or
flame and water, constitutes 2 serious life orfire
hazard,

2. Anyxoom pr space where sprinklers are consid-
ered undesirable because of the naturs of the
contents, when approved by the fire code offi-
cial, )

3. Generator and transformer rooms separated

from the remainder of the building by walls and
floor/ceiling or rooffesiling assemblies having
& fire-resistance rating of notJexs than 2 hours,

2006 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING cope?®

4. Rooms or areas that ars of noncombustible con-
struction with wholly noncombustible cot-
tents.

5. Bire service accass elavator machine rooms and
machinery spaces.

[F] 803,3.1.2 NFPA 13R spriokler systems. Whers
allowed in buildings of Gronp R, up to and including four
storles in height, entomatic sprinkler systems shall be
{nstalled throughout in aceordance with NFPA. 13R.

[¥] 903.3.1:2.1 Balcondes and decks. Sprinkler pro-
tection shall be provided for extatior balconies, decks
#nd ground floor patios of dwelling units where the
building is of Type V consuorion, provided theraisa
roof or deck above, Sidewall sprinklers that are nsed
to protzet such areas sghall be permitted to be located
such that their deflectors ars within 1 inch (25 mm) to
G inches (152 mm) balow the structural members and
s maximum distance of 14 inches (356 mm) below the
deck of the exterior balconies and decks that ars con-
struoted of open woud joist construction,

[E1 503.3.1.3 NFPA 13D gprinkler systems. Where
allowed, aufomatic sprinkler systems installed in one-
and two-family dwellings and townhouses shall be
installed throughout in accordance with NEPA 13D,

[F] $03.3.2 Quick-response and residential sprinklers,
Whete automatic sprinkler syslems are requitsd by this
code, quick-tesponse or residentinl automatic sprivklers
ghall be ingtalled in the following areas in accordance with
Section 903,3,1 and their listings:

1. Throughont all spaces within a smoks compartment
containing patient sleeping units in Group 12 in
accordance with this code,

2. Dwelling units, and sleeping units in Gronp R and J-1
occupancies,

3, Light-hazard occupancies ag defined in NFPA 13,

¥} 903,3.3 Obstructed locations. Automatic sprinklers
shall be installed with due regard to obgtenetions that will
delay activation or obstruct the water distribution pattem.
Automatic sprinklers shell be installed in or under covered
Kiosks, displays, booths, concession stands, or equipment
thatexceeds 4 feei (1219 rm)in width, Not less than & 3-foot
(914 mm) cleatance shall ba maintained between automatio
sprinklers and the top of piles of combustible fibers,

Exception: Kitchen equipment under exhaust hoods
protected with o fire-extinguishing system in accordance
with Section 504.

[F1903.3.4 Acteatlon. Aulomatic sprinkler systems shall
be automatically actuated unless specifically provided forin
this code.

[F] 903.3,5 Water supples, Water sapplies for auromatic
sprinkler systems shell comply with this section and the
standards referenced in-Section $03.3.1. The potable water
supply shall be protected againat backflow in accordance
with the requirements of this section and the faternational
Plumbing Code.

C;ﬁ-', Gerke, : 187
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INSTALLATION OF SPRINELER SYSTEMS

in cach joist chinnel, on cach slde, adjacent to the heat-
producing device,

8,15.1.5 Locallzed Protaction of Exposed Combustible Con-
wiiuction ot Exposed Combustibles, In concealed spaces haw
ing exposed combustible construction, or containing exposcd
combustibles, in localized areas, the combustibles shall be pro-
tected as follows:

(1) If the exposcd combustibles are in the vertical partitlons
orwalls around all or a portion of the encloaure, & single
row of sprinklers spaced not over 12 £ (8.7 m) apart nor
more than 6 ft (1.8 m) from the inslde of the partition
shall be permitted to protect the purface, The fivst and last
sprinklers in such 2 row shall not be over 5 ft (15 m) from
the enids of the partitions,

(2) ¥the exposed combustibles are it the horizontal plane, the
arza, of the combustibles shall be parmitted to be protected
with sprinklers on a light hazard apacing, Additional sprin-
Kersshall be installed no more than 6 (1.8 m) outsida the
outling of the area and riot more than 12 £t (8.7 m) on cen-
ter along the cuiline, When the outline retums to 2 wali or
other obstruction, the last spainkler shall not be more than
&1t (1.8 m} from the wall or obsttuction,

8.15.1.8 Sprinklers used in horizontal combustible con-
cealed spaces (with a slope not excecding 2 in 12) with com-
bustlble wood truss ot wood joist construction having « com-
bustible upper surface and where the depth of the space i3 féas
than 36 in. (914 mum) from deck to deck or with double wood
Joist construction with a maximum of 86 in, (914 mm) be.
tween the top of the bottom jojst and the bottom of the upper
joist shall be listed for such use, .

8.15,1.7 Sprinklers specifically listed to provide protection of
combustible concealed spaces described in 8.15.1.6 shall ke
permited to protect composite wood joist construction with
taximum of 86 in, (914 mm) between the top of the bottom
Jjoist and the bottom of the upper joist.

8,18.2 Vertical ShaFis,

8.15.2.1 General. Unless the requitements of 8.15.2,1.1 or
8.15.2,1.2 are met, one tprinkler shall be Installed at the top of
shaits,

8.16.21.1 Noncombustible or lim{ted-combustible, nonacces-
sible vertical duct shafts shall not require sprinkler protection.

B.1B.2:1.2 Nopcombustible or Umited-combustible, nonac-
cessible vertical electrical or mechanical shafis shall not re
quire aprinkicr protection, ‘

8.15.2.2* Shafts with Gombustble Surfaces.

8.15.2.8.1 Where vertical shafts have combustible surfaces,
one sprinkler shall be installed at sach alterpate floor level.

8.15.2.2.2 Where 2 shaft having combustible surfaces is
trapped, an additional sprinkler shall be installed at the top of
each trapped section,

8.15.2.8 Aceepsible Shafty with Noncombustible Snrfaces.
‘Where actessible vertical shafie have noncombustible sum
faces, one sprinkler shall be installed near the bottom.

8.15.3 Stairways.

8,156.3.1 Combustible Construction. Sprioklers shall be in-
stalled beneath all stairways of combustible construction.

2007 Edifjon

C. E. Gerber

* Hoistway b{ 8.15.5.1 shall not be required for enclosed, non-

hydraglic fluids.

8.15.3.2 Noncombusiible Construction.

8,15.52.1 Innoncombustible stairshafts having noncombuag.
tible stairs with noncombustible or limited combustible fipim
Iohes, sprinklers shall be instalied at the tp of the shaft ap e
under the first landing above the bottom of the ghatt.

8.15,8,2.2 Where noncombustible stair shafts are divided by
walls or doory, sprinklers shall be provided on aach side of the
separation, )

8.16.8.28 Sprinklers shall be installed bencath Iandings or
staleways where the area beneath is used for storage.

8.15:3.2:¢ Sprinklers shall be permitied to be omitted from
exterior stadr towers when the exterior walls of the stalr tower
are at least 6O percent open and when the stair tower i3 en-
tirely of noncombustible construction,

8,15.8.3% Stuirs Serving Two or More Five Divislonw, Sprinklers
shall be installed in the stair shaft at each Hoer landing where
two ?r more doors open from that Janding Intp separate fire
divisions, .

8.15.4% Vertleal Openings.

8,154.1* Generxl, Unless the requiremeénts of 8.15.4.4 are
met, where moving stairways, staircases, or similar floor OpeR-
Ings are unonclored snd where sprinkler protection is serving
as the alterantive to cnclosure of the vertleal opening, the
flovr openlags involved shall be protected by closaly spaced
sprinklers in combiiation with draft stops in accordance with
§15.4.2 and 8,15.4.8.

8.15.4,2 Draft Stapy, Draft stops shall meet all of the following;

(1) The draft stops shall be located impediately adjacent to

the opening, .
(2) The draft stops shall be at least 18 in, (457 mm) deep,
(3) The draft stops shall bt of noncombuatible or Bmited-
combusiible material that will stay in place before and
duiing sprinkler operation,

8.15.4.3 Spriniclers,

B.1¥.4.8.1 Sprinklers shall be spaced not more than 6t {18m)
apart and placed 6 In, to 12 in. (152 mm to 805 ym) from the
draft stop on the alde away from the operilng,

B.15:4.8.2 Where aprinklers are closer than 61t {1.8m), cross
baffles shall ba provided in accordance with 8,6.8.4,%,

81544 Large Openings. Clossly spaced sprinklers and deafe
stops are not required around Jarge openings such as those
found in shopping malls, atrium buildings, and similar struc-
tures where all adjoining levels and spaces are protected by
automatic sprinklem in accordance with thia standard and
where the openings have all horizontal dimensions between
opposite edges of 20 ft (6m) or greater and zn area of 1000 fi2
{95 m®) or greates

B.155 Elevator Hoistways and Machine Rooms.

8.15.5.1% Sidewall spray sprinklers shall be Instalicd at the bot
tom of each elevator hoistway not more than 2 £ (0.61 m)
above the floor of the pit.

8.18.5:2 Thesprinkler requived at the bottom of the slevator

combustible elevator shafts that do not conwin combustible

ey
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INS CALLATION REQUIREMENTS ' 18-88%

8.15.5.3* Automatie sprinklers in clevator machine rooms or
at the tops of hoistways shall bt of ardinary- or intermediate-
ternperature rating.

8.16.5.4% Upright, pendent, or sidewall spray sprinklers shall
heinstalled at the top of elevatar holstways.

8.15.6.5 The sprinkler required at the top of the elevator
hoistway by 8,15,5,4 shall not be required where the hoistway
for passenger elevators is noncombusatible and the car enclo-
sure materials meet the requirennents of ASME A1%.1, Safsy
Code for Blsvators and Escalators,

15,6 Spaces Under Grovnd Floors, Exterlor Docks, and
Plaiforms.

8.15.6,1 Unless the requirements of 8.15.6.2 are met, sprin-
Klexs shall be installed in spaces undar all combustible ground
floors, exterior docks, and platforms.

8.15:6.2 Sprinklers shall be permisted to be omitied from
spacas under ground flocrs, exterior docks, and platiorms
where all of the following conditions prevail:

(1) The space is not accessible for storage purposcs and is
protacted againet accumulation of wind-born¢ debris,

{2} The spzct contzing no equipment such 89 conveyors or
fucl-fixed heating units.

(8) The foor over the space iy of tight construction,

(4) No combustible or flammable liquids or materials that
under fire ¢conditions would convert into combustible or
flammable liquids are processed, handird, or stored on
the floor above the space.

8.15./7% Extorlor Roofs, Canoples, or Porte-Cochere,

8.15.7,1% Unless the requirements of 8.15.7.2, 8,15.7.5, or
8,15./7.4 are mct, sprinklers shall be installed under exterior
roofs, canopies, or porte-cochares cxcedding 4 ft {1.2 m) In
width.

8.15,7.2* Sprinklers shall be permitied to be omitted where
the canupy, roof, or porte-cochere 1§ constructed with mater}-
als that are noncombustible, limited-combustble, or flee retar
dant treated wood as defined in NFPA 703, Standsrd for Fire
Retardani-Treated Woed and FiveRetardant Coatings for Building
Materials,

8.15.7.8 Sprinkicrs shall bepermitted to be omitted from below
the canopy, roof, of porte-cochere of combustible construction,
provided the exposed finish material on the roof, canopy, or
porte-cochere is noncombustible, limited-combustible, or Are re
tardant treated wood 35 defined in NFPA 708, Stendard for Fie
Retardant-Treaisd Viood and Fire-Relardant Coatings for Building Ma-
terialy, and the raof, canopy, or porte-cochere containg oxly sprine
lered concesled spaces or any of the following unsprinklered
combustible concealed spaces:

(1) Combuatible concealed spaces filled entirely with non-
combuatible {nsulation .

{2) Light or ordinary hazard occupancies where noncombus-
tibls or imited-combustible ceilings are diréctly attached
to the bottom of splid wood jolats 8o as to craats enclosed
Jjoist spaces 160 £® (4.6 nx™) or less in volume, inclhuding
space below insuladon that is laid directly on top orwithin
the ceiling joisu in an otherwise sprinklered attlc [Sss
11.25.1, 4{4)’(5!)].

(8) Concealed apaces over isoldted small xoofs, canopies, or
portecocheres not exceeding 55 £* (8.1 m®) in arca

CiE Gecher

81574 Sprinklers shall be permitted to be omitted from
exteror exit corridors when the exteriar walle of the corridor
are at beast 50 percent open and when the corridor is antirely

of nontombustible constructon,

8.15.7.5% Sprinklers shall be {nstalled under roofs, cancpies,
or porte-cochercs over areas where combustibles are stored

and handled,
8.15.8 Dwelling Urity.
8.15.8.1 Bathvwooms,

8.158.L1 Unless sprinklers arc required by 8.158.12 or
£.16,8,1.8, sprinkiers shall not be required in bathroorns that
are located within dwelling units, that do not exceed B8 £i*
(5.1 @®) in arsa, and that have walls and ceilings of noncom-
bustible or limited-combustible materials with a 15-mituee
thermal barrier rating, including the wallaand ceilings behind
any shower enclonirs oF tub,

8.16.8.1,4 Sprinklers shall be requited in bathrooms of lim-
ited care faciliies and nuning homes, as defined In NFEA 101,
Life Safely Code

B.16.8.1,3 Sprinklers shall be required in bathrooms opening
directly onto public corridors or exdtways.

8.1%.8,2% Cloyets amd Pontiles, Sprinklers ara not required in
clothes closets, linen closets, and pantries within dwelling
unitain hotels and motels where the area of the space doss not
exceed 24 f12 (2.2 m%), the least dimension doss not excesd
8 ft (0.5 m), and the walle and cetlings are surfaced with nor-
combusiibile or limited-combustibla materials, .

8.18.0% Library Stack Arcaz and Medicl Record Storage.
Where books or medical records are stored in fixed open
book shelves, sprinklers shall be installed in accordanee with
one of the following:

(1) Sprinklers shafl be permitted to be Installed without re-
gard to aisles where there is 18 in, (467 mm) or more
clearance between aprinkler deflectors and tops of stacks.

(2) Whers the 18 in, (467 mm) clearance between sprinkler
deflestors and tops of stacks cannot be maintained, aprin-
¥lars shall ba inetalled in evesy aisle and at cvéry Heér of
stacks with distance between sprinklers slong alstes not to
exceed 12 £t {3.7 m) in accordancs with Flgure 8.15,8(a),

(3) Whete the 18 in. (457 mm) clearance between sprinkler
deflectors and tops of stacks cannot be maintalned and
where vertical shelf dividers are incomplete and allow wa-
ter distribution to adjacent aisles, sprinklers shall be per-
mitted to ba omitted in alternste aisles on each fer, and
where ventilation openings are also provided In tler
floors, sprinklers shall be siaggered vertically in accor-
danee with Figure 8.15.9(h}.

8.15.10 Electrical Equipment.

815101 Unless the requirements of 8.15.10.8 wre met,
sprinkler protection shall be required in electrical equipment
roomas.’

8,15.10.2 Hoods or shiclds installed to protsct important
¢lecirical equipment from sprinkler discharge shall be non-
combustible, .

#.15.10.8 Sprinklers shall not be required in clectrical equip-
ment rooms where 21l of the following condltions are met

{1) Theroom is dedicated to alectrical equipment only.
(2) Only dry-type ¢lectrical equipment is nsed.

2007 Edltion
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ASME A17.22-2008/C5A Bida-tis

2.1.6 Projectlons, Recessas, and Satbacks In
Holstway Enclosuras
Honistway enclosures shall have flush surfaces on the
hoistway alde, subject 10 the requirements of 2,1.6.1 and
2162,
2161 Onsldes for loadittg and unloading, land-

ing sills, hofstway dooxs, door tracks, and hangers shall
be permitted to project inelde the holstway enclosure,

Sills shall be guarded as requited by 2.11,10.1,
%1,6,2 On sides not used for loading and
urdoading )

{7} beams, floor slabs, or cther building construction
making an angie less than 75 deg with the horizontal
shall not project more than 100 mm (4 in,} inside the
hojstway enclostire urdess the top surface of the projec-
tiont is beveled at an angle not less than 75 deg with the

horizontal
(%) separator beams between adjacent elevators are

- not required to have bevels

(¢) where recesses or setbacks exceeding 100 mm
(¢ in.) oeeur in the enclosutre wall, the top of the recess
or setback shall be beveled at an angle of not less than
78 deg with the horizontal

() bavels are not required If the projections, recesses,
and setbacks ate covered with materlal conforming to
the following:

(1) it shall be equal to or stronger than 1,110 mm
(0.0437 in.} wrire -

(2) it shall have openings not exceeding 25 mm
(1in.) .
(3) it shall be supported and braced such that it
will not deflect more than 25 mm (1 in.) when subjected
to a force of 4.79 kPa (100 Ibf/#) applied horizontally

at any point

SECTION 2.2
FITS

%.2.1 General
A pit shall be provided for evety elevator

2:2,2 Deslgn and Constritction of Pits

221  The constructior of the pit walls, the pit
floot, and any pit access doors (see 2.2.4) shall conform
ip 21.1 and 2.1,2.

2.22.2 The floor of the pit ghall be approximately
lgvel, except that .

(4) trenches or depressions shall be permitted for the
installation of buffers, compensating sheaves and
frames, and vertically sliding biparting hoistway doors,
where structural conditions make such trenches or
depressions necessary

() in existing buildings, where new elevators are
instailect or existing elevators are altered, existing foun-
dation footings extending above the general Jevel of the

C. 5 Garle,

pit flaoy shall be permitted o remain in place, provided
that the maximum encroachment of such faotings does
notexceed 15% of the cubic content of the pit, and furthes
provided that it is Impracticable to remove the footing

2:2.2.3 Permeanent provisiors shall be made to
prevent accumulation of gromnd water in the pit (see
21.2.2).

2224 Drains and sump pumps, where provided,
shall comply with the applicable plumbing code, and
they shall be provided with a positive means to prevent
watet, gases, and odots from entering the hoistway.

2225 In elevators provided with Firefighters’
Bmergency Operation, a drain or sump pump shell be
provided, The sump pump/drain shall have the capacity
to remove a minimum of 11.4 m%/h (3,000 gal/h) per

slevaton

2,26  Sumps and sump pumps in pits, where
provided, shall be covered. The cover shall be secured

and Jevel with the pit floor.
2227 DBLETED

- 22,3 Guards Betwaen Adjacent Plts

i9

2.4.3.1  Where there is a difference in level between
the floors of adjacent pits, a metal guard, unperforated,
or perforated with openings that will reject a ball 50 mm
(2 in,) in dametey; shall be installed for separating such
pits. Guarda shall exiend not less than 2 000 mm (79 in,)
above the level of the highex pit floor and a self-closing
access door' shall be petmitted.

2232 Whete the difference in level is 600 mm
(24 in.) or less, a standard railing conforming to 2.10,2
shall be perntitted to be installed in leu of the guard.

2,24 Plt Access _
Safe and convenient access shall be provided to all
pits, and shall conform to 2.2.4.1 through 2.24.6,

22,41  Access shall be by means of the Jowest
hoigtway doot or by means of a separate pit access doot.

2.2,4.2 ‘There shall be installed in the pit of each
elevator, where the pit extends more than 200 mm (35 in,)
below the sill of the pit access door (lowest hoistway
door or sepatate pit access doot), a fixed vertical Iaddey
of noncombustible material, located within xeach of the
access door. The ladder ie parmitted o be retractable or
nonretractable. Nonretractableladders, wheve provided,
shall conform to 2.2.4.2.1 through 2.24.2.6. Retractable
ladders, where provided, shall conform to 2.2.4.2.1
through 2.24.2.3 and 2.24.25 through 2.24.2.8. When
in the extended position, retractable ladders shall con-
form to 2.2.4.2.4.
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2012 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number:
Proponent [nformation (Check one):  [Individual XIGovernment Entity ~ [_]Company
Name: Ron Reynolds Representing: SFMO

Mailing Address: 1005 Technology Park Drive, Glen Allen, VA 23059

Email Address: ron.reynolds @vdfp.virginia.gov Telephone Number: 804-612-7268

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): SFPC 5001.3

Proposed Change (inciuding all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

5001.3 Performance-based design alternatives. When approved by the fire code official, buildings and facilities where
hazardous materials are stored, used or handled shall be permitted to comply with this-sestionNFPA 45 or Sections
5001.3.1 through 5001.3.3.17 as an alternative to compliance with the other requirements set forth in this chapter and
Chapters 51 through 67.

Add the following standard to Chapter 80, Referenced Standards:
NFPA 45-11, Standard on Fire Protection for Laboratories Using Chemicals

Supperting Statement (including intent, need, and cost impact of the proposal):

NFPA is a nationally recognized laboratory safety standard. Adding NFPA 45 gives laboratories a reliable means to
secure the safety of laboratories in buildings built before the building codes addressed the “control area” concept. NFPA
45 allows for greater use of upper level floors by not limiting the number of laboratories, but by limiting the amount of
combustible and flammable liquids on a per footage basis. NFPA 45 breaks down laboratories into four levels of “Fire
Hazard Classes”: A, B, C, or D. At higher level floors, the fire separation requirements become greater if the Fire Hazard
Class increases. The concept allows the firefighter or inspector to quickly evaluate the level of hazard in each

laboratory.

For example, a lab with an “A”" Fire Hazard Classification could not be greater than 10,000 sg. ft., with a two hour
separation on floors 1-3 only, and would not be allowed on higher floors. The maximum quantity of Class | liquids for
use and storage would be 20 (twenty) gallons per 100 sq. ft.

A lab with a “D" classification could be any size, of any number, on any floor, and would not require any fire separation.
The maximum gallons in use and storage of Class | liquids would be 2 (two) gallons per 100 sg. ft.

This proposal should result in lower costs to owners of research laboratories that are limited in fully utilizing their
buildings.
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Submittal Information

Date Submitted: 6-3-13

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.

Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR SBCO (State Building Codes Office)

600 East Main Street Email Address: Vernon.hodge @dhcd.virginia.gov
Suite 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7150

“VIRGINIA

HH
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45-10 FIRE PROTECTION FOR LABORATQRIES USING CHEMICALS

3.3.46 Open Plan Building. A building having rooms, spaces,
and cormidors delincated by tables, chairs, desks, bookcases,
counters, low-height partitions, floor patterns, or any similar fin-
ishes or Aunishings.

8.3.47 Organic Peroxide. Any organic compound having a
double oxygen or peroxy (-O-O-) group in its chemical structure.

$.3.48" Oxidizer. Any material that readily yields oxygen or
other oxidizing gas, or that readily reacts to promote or tni-
tiate combustion of combustible materials.

3.3.49 Pilot Plant. An experimental assembly of equipment
for exploring process variables or for producing semicommer-
cial quantities of materials.

3.3.50 Pressurized Liquid Dispensing Container (PLDC).

DO, United Nations- (UN-), or ASME-approved containers
which are designed for the pressure dispensing of liquidls at
the specified maximum allowable working pressure of the
container.

3.3.51 Pyrophoric Gas. Agas thatwill spontaneously ignite in
air at ot helow a temperature of 54.4°C (150°F).

3.3.52 Qualified Person, A person whae, by possession of a
recognized degree, certificate, professional standing, or skill,
and who, by knowledge, training, and experience, has demon-
strated the ability to deal with problems relating toa particular
subject matter, work, or praject.

3.3.5% Reactive Material. A material that, by itself, is readily
capable of detonation, explosive decomposition, or explosive
reaction at normal or elevated temperatures and pressures,
(See B.2.5 Jor definitions of Instability 2, 3, or 4.)

3.3.54 Refrigerating Equipment. Any mechanically operated
equipment used for storing materials below normal ambient
temperature. including refrigeraiors, freezers, and similar
equipment. (See [12.2.2 and A.12.2.2.2.)

3.3.55 Safety Can. Alisted container, of notmore than 18.9L
(5 gal) capacity, having a spring-closing lid and spout cover
and so designed that it witl safely relieve internal pressure
when subjected to fire exposure.

9.3.56 Sash. A movable pancl or panels set in the hood en-
wrance, (See C.5.1.)

3.3.57°* Storage Cabinet. Acabinet for the storage of flammable
and combustible liquids constructed in accordance with Section
9.5 of NFPA 30, Fammable and Combustible Liquids Code.

5.3.58 Street Floon A story or floor level accessible from the
street or from outside the building at ground level, with the floor
level at the main entrance located not more than three risers
above or below ground level, and arranged and utilized qualify
as the main floor. [101, 2009]

3.3.59% Unattended Laboratory Operation. A laboratory pro-
cecure or operation at which there is no person present who is
knowledgeable regarding the operation and emergency shut-
down procedures,

Chapter 4 Laboratory Unit Hazard Classification

4.1 General.

4.1.1 This chapter shall classify laboratory units based on the
amount of lammable and combustible liquids in use within the
unit.

2071 Edition

4.1.2 This chapter also shall define the existence ofan explo-
sion hazard in a laboratory unit or in a laboratory work area.

4.1.3 This chapter shall further define limitations on instruc-
tional laboratory units.

4.2 Laboratory Unit Fire Hazard Classification.
4.2.1# Classifications.

4.2.1.1 Laboratory units shall be classified as Class A (high fire
hazard), Class B (moderate fire hazard), Class C (low fire haz-
ard), or Class D {(minimal fire hazard), according to the quant-
ties of Aammable and combustible liquids specified in Table
10.1.1¢a) and Table 10.1.1(b}.

4,2.2 Additional Requirements for Educational and Instruc-
tional Laboratory Units.

4.2.2.1 Instructional laboratory units shall be classified as
Class C or Class D laboratory units.

4.9.2.9 Educational laboratory units shall be classified as
Class D or shall be limited to 50 percent of the flammable and
combustible liquids quantity for Class C laboratory units pre-
sented in Table 10.1.1(a) and Fable 10.1.1(b).

4.3 Laboratory Work Area and Laboratory Unit Explosion
Hazard Classification.

4.8.1% A laboratory work area shall be considered to contain
an explosion hazard if an explosion of quandities or concen-
trations of materials could result in serious or fatal injuries to
personnel within that laboratory work area. Such quantities or
concentrations include, but are not limited to, the following
(see Arinex C):

(1) Storage of greater than 0.45 kg (1 1b) of materials with an
instability hazard rating of 4 (see B.2.53)
(2} Usc or formation of greater than 0.11 kg (0.25 1b) of ma-
terials with an instability hazard rating o 4 (see 8.2.5)
($)*Presence of highly exothermic reactions in glass or open
reaction vessels involving more than 10 g {0.35 oz) of ma-
terials such as polymerizations, oxidations, nitrations, per-
oxidations, hydrogenations, or organo-metallic reactions

(4) Use or formation in glass or open reaction vessels involving
more than 10 g (0.35 0z) of inaterials whose chemical strue-
tures indicate a potential hazard, but whose propetties have
not been established, such as salts of alkenes, triple bonds,
epoxy radicals, nitro and nitroso compouncds, and peroxicdes

{(5) Presence of high-pressure reactions {see Figure CA4.3)

(6) Other explosion hazards as determined by a qualified
person

4.3.2 A laborvatory unit shall not be considered to contiin an

explosion hazard unless a laboratory work arca within that

unit contains an explosion hazard great enough to cause ma-

jor property damage or serious injury outside that laboratory

work area.

Chapter 5 Laboratory Unit Design and Construction

5.1 Laboratory Unit Enclosure.

5.1.1 The required construction of laboratory units shall be
in accordance with Tabte 3.1.1.

5.1.2 The construction requirements shalt be the minimum
permitted and shall not exclude the use of construction with
greater fire resistance.
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LABORATORY UNIT DESIGN AND CONSTRUGCTION

Table 5.1.1 Separation Requirements and Height Allowances
for Laboratory Units

Permitted
Stories
Laboratory  Area of Lab Fire Above
Unie® Unit Separation® Grade
A <929 m* 2 hours 1-5¢
(210,000 £e%)
>929 m? Not
(>10,000 ft*)  permitted®
B <929 m? 1 hour 1-5°
(£10,000 ft?)
<920 m* 2 hours 4-5¢
(S10,000 £1%)
>929 ;m? Not
{(>10,000 1% permirted!
C Any size Not required 1-3
Any size 1 hour 46
Any size 2 hours Over 6
b Any size Not required No limit

“Refer to Table 10.1.1 for laboratory unit classification,

"Separation in this table refers to separation from laboratory unit(s)
to noandaboratory areas and/or separations from laboratory unit(s) of
cqual or lower hazard classification.

‘Not allowed in structures below grade,

“Labs of this classification and size are not purmitted.

5.1.3 Regardless of the construction and fire protection re-
quirements for faboratory units that are specified in Table
5.1.1, laboratory units in educational occuepancies shall be
separated from non-laboratory areas by I-hour construction.

5.1.4 Table 5.1.1 shall pertain to laboratory units protected
by automatic sprinkler systems in accordance with NFPA 13,
Standard for the Instatlation of Sprinkler Systems. Wheve wa ter will
credte a serious fire or personnel hazard, a suitable nonwarer
attomatic extinguishing system shall be permitted to be an
acceptable substitute for sprinklers,

5.1.5  Pencirations through fire-rated {loor/ceiling, floor,
and wall assemblies shall be protected in accordance with
NFPA 101, Life Safety Code.

5.1.6 Floors shall be sealed to prevent liquid leakage to lower
floors,

5.1.7 Floor openings, floor Penetrations, and floor firestop
systems shall be sealed or curbed 1o prevent liquid leakage to
lower floors.

5.1.8 Door assemblies in required l-hourrated fire separa-
tions shall be %-hour rated. Door assemblies in required
2-hourrated fire separations shall be 1%-hour rated.

5.1.9 Window assemblies shall be permitted in fire-rated wall
assemblies having a required fire resistance rating of T hour or
less.

5.1.8.1 Window assemblies shall be of an approved type and
shall have a fire protection rating in accordance with NFpA
104, Life Safety Codb,

45-11

5.1.9.2 Fire window assemblies shal]l be installed in accor
dance with NFPA 80, Standard Jor Fire Doors and Other Oj)em'rzg
Profectives,

5.1.10% Openings in fire-rated roo:’/ceiling and wall assem-
blies for airhandling ductwork or aiy movement shall be pro-
tected in accordance with NFPA 90A, Standard Jor the Installa-
tion ofAir—C,‘maditianing and Yentilating Systems.

5.2 Maximum Area of Laboratory Units. The maximum area
of a laboratory unit shall be determined by the fire hazard
classification and the construction of the laboratory unit, as
shown in Table 5,1.1.

5.3 Requirements for Life Safety. Life safety features for labe.-
ratory buildings, laboratory units, and laboratory work areas
shall comply with NFpA ¢ 01, Life Safety Code, unless otherwise
modified by other Provisions of this standargd,

5.3.1 ClassA, B, and C laboratory units shall be classified as
industrial occupancies in accordance with NFPA 101, Life
Safety Code,

5.5.2 Educational laboratory units shall he classified as ecdu-
cational occupancies in accordance with NFPA /97, Life Sufery
Code.

5.5.3 Instructional laborutory units and Class D laboratories
shall be classified as business occupancies in accordance with
NFPA 101, Life Safety Code,

5.5.4 Life safely requirements for instructional lahoratory
units for past the 19t grade, and for Class D taboratories lo-
cated in facilities classified ag business occupancies, shall he in
accordance with the requirements for bhusiness accupancies of
NFPA 101, Life Safety Code.

5.4 Means of Access to an Exit,

5.4.1% A second means of access to an exit shall be provided
from a laboratory work arey ifany ol the following situations
CNist:

(1) A laboratory work area contains an explosion hazard o
cated so that an incident would block escape from or ge-
cess to the laboratory work area,

(2} A ]abora[or)' work area within a Class A lzlburatm)' unit
exceeds 46.5 m? (500 fr2),

{3) A Iaboratcn}' work ared within a Cluss B, Class €, or Class D
laboratory unit exceeds 93 m* (1000 fi®).

(4) Ahoodina [aboratory work area is located adjacent 1o the
primary means of exit access,

(5) A compressed gas cylinder larger than lecture bottle size
[appro.\:imatel)' 5cm % 33 cm (2 in. x 13 in.)] is located
such that it could prevent safe egress in the event of acci-
dental release of cylinder contents,

{6) A Cryogenic container is locatec stich that it could prevent
safe egress in the event of accidental release of container
contents,

5.4.2 The required exit access doors of all lahoz'atory work
areas within Class A or Glass B laboratory units shall swing in
the direction of exit travel.

5.4.3* The required exit access doors of alf laboratory work
areas within Class G or Class D taboratory units shalf he permit-
ted to swing against the direction of exit tavel or shall be
permitted to be a horizontal sliding door complving with
NFPA 101, Life Seafety Cade,
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5.4.4 Emergency lighting facilities shall be provided for any
laboratory work area requiring a second means of access to an
exit, in accordance with 5.4.1.

5.4.5 Emergency lighting in laboratory work areas and exits
shall be installed in accordance with Section 7.9, Emergency
Lighting, of NFPA 101, Life Safety Code.

5.5*% Furniture, Casework, and Equipment. Furniture, case-
work, and equipment in laboratory units shall be arranged so
that means of access to an exit can be reached easily from any
point.

5.6 Electrical Installation. All electrical installations, includ-
ing wiring and appurtenances, apparatus, lighting, signal sys-
tems, alarm systems, remote control systems, or parts thereof,
shall comply with NFF 70, National Electyical Code.

5.6.1 Electrical receptacles, switches, and controls shall be
located so as not to be subject 1o liquid spilis.

5.6.2 Laboratory work areas, laboratory units, and chemical
fume hood interiors shall be considered as unclassified elecui-
cally with respect to Article 500 of NFEPA 70, National Electrical Code,

Exception: Under some conditions of hazard, it could be necessary to
elaxsify a lnboratory work area, or a part thereof, as a hazardous loca-
tion, fur the prorpose of designating the electrical installations. [Ser
10.5.5 (electric motors) and 12.2.2.2 {refrigerators). ]

Chapter 6 Fire Protection

6.1 General.

6.1.1 Al laboratory unjts shall he provided with fire protee-
tion appropriate to the fire hazard, as folows:

(1) Portable fire extinguishers {sev Section 6.4)
(2} Fire alarm systems (see Section 6, 3)
(3) Evacuation and emergency plans (see 6. 6.3)

6.1.2 In addition to the fire protection specified in 6.1.1,
laboratory units under some conditions shall he provided with
automatic extinguishing systems (see Section 6.2) and inside
standpipe and hose systems (see Section 6.3),

6.2 Automatic Fire Extinguishing Systems.
6.2.1 Automatic Sprinkler Systems.

6.2.1.1 Automatic sprinkler system protection shall be required
for all new lahoratories in accordance with the following:

(1) Automatic sprinkler system protection for Class A and
Class B laborateries shall be in accordance with NFPA 13,
Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems, for ordinary
hazard (Group 2) occupancies.

(2) Automatic sprinkler system protection for Class C and
Class DD laboratories shall be in accordance with NFPA 13,
Standerd for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems, for ordinary
hazard (Group 1) occupancies.

6.2.1.2 Fire sprinklers in laboratory units shall be the quick-
response (QR) sprinkler type installed in accordance with
NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems.

6.2.1.3 Awomatic sprinkler systems shall be regularly in-
spected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25,
Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance of Water
Based Fire Protection Systems.
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6.2.2 Other Automatic Extinguishing Systems. Where re-
quired or used in place of automatic sprinkler systems, special
hazard extinguishing systems and nonwater automatic extin-
guishing systems shall be designed, installed, and maintained
in accordance with the following standards, as applicable:

(1) NFPA 11, Standard Jor Low, Mledium-, and iglh-Expansion
Foam

{2) NFPA12, Standard on Carben Dioxide Extinguishing Systems

(3) NFPA12A, Standard on Halon 1301 Fire Extinguishing Systems

(4) NFPA 15, Standard for Water Spray Fixed Systems for Fire Pro-
tection

(8) NFPA 17, Standard for Dry Chemical Extinguishing Systems

(8) NFPA 17A, Standard Sfor Wet Chemical Extinguishing Systems

(7) NFPA 69, Standard on Explosion Prevention Systems

(8) NFPA 750, Standard on Water Mist Fire Protection Systems

(9) NFPA 2001, Standard on Clean Agent Fire Extinguishing Systems

6.2.3* Discharge. The discharge of an automatic fire-
extinguishing system shall activate an audible fire atarmn systermn
on the premises,

6.3 Standpipe and Hose Systems,

6.3.1* In all laboratory buildings that are two or more staries
above or below the grade level (level of exit discharge), stand-
pipes shall be installed in accordance with NFPA 14, Standard
Jor the Installation of Standpipe and Hose Systens.

6.3.2 Standpipe systems shall be regularly inspected, tested,
and maintained in accordance with NFPA 23, Standad Sor the
Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance of Water-Bused Five Protection
Systems.

6.3.3 Mose lines shall be of an approved type and shall be
tested and maintained in accordance with NFPA 1962, Stan-
dard for ithe Inspection, Care, and Use of Iire Hose, Coupilings, and
Nozzles and the Service Testing of Fire Hose,

6.4 Portable Fire Extinguishers.

6.4.1 Portable fire extinguishers shall be installed, located,
and maintained in accordance with NFPA 10, Standard SJor Por
table Fire Extinguishers.

6.4.2 For purposes of sizing and placement of fire extinguish-
ers for Class B fires {see Tudle 6.3.1.1 of NFPA 10, Standard for
Portable Fire Extinguishers), Class A laboratory units shall be
rated as extra (high) hazard, and Class B, Class C, and Class D
laborartory units shall be rated as ordinary (moderate) hazard.

6.5 Fire Alarm Systems.

6.5.1 Fire alarm systemns, where provided, shall be installed
and maintained in accordance with ANFPA 72, Nutional Fir
Alarm and Signaling Cod.

6.5.2 ClassAand Class B laboratory units shall have a manual
fire alarm system installed and maintained in accordance with
NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code,

6.5.3 The fire alarm system, where provided, shall be de-
signed so that all personnel endangered by the fire condition
or a contingent condition shall be alerted.

6.5.4 The fire alarm system shall alert local emergency re-
sponders or the public fire department.

6.6 Fire Prevention.
6.6.1 Fire Prevention Procedures,

6.6.1.1 Fire prevention procedures shall be established.
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Firestone, Janice (DHCD)

From: Davis, Cindy {DHCD)

Sent: Wednesday, June 12, 2013 10:02 AM
To: Firestone, Janice (DHCD)

Subiject: FW: Energy Code Commissioning
Another one for #2241

From: Redgers, Emory (DHCD)

Sent: Saturday, February 23, 2013 11:05 AM
To: McCoy, Joseph (DHCD)

Cc: Davis, Cindy (DHCD); Hodge, Vernon (DHCD)
Subject: RE: Energy Code Commissioniing

Take a look at this one for possible deletion and sending onto Matt for their opinion, thanks.

From: McCoy, Joseph (DHCD)

Sent: Friday, February 22, 2013 3:06 PM
To: Rodgers, Emory (DHCD)

Cc: Davis, Cindy (DHCD)

Subject: Energy Code Commissioning

Emory,

It is 503.2.9 — HVAC System Completion in the 2009 IECC. In the 2012 [ECC it is changed to €403.2.9 — Mechanical
Systems Commissioning and Completion Requirements which directs readers to the more extensive C408.2 —
Mechanical Systems Commissioning and Completion Requirements.

Regards,

Joseph McCoy Jr., Ed.D.

Senior Training & Development Specialist

Virginia Department of Housing & Community Development
Main Street Centre

600 East Main Street, Suite 1100

Richmond, VA 23219

Phone: (804) 371-7185  Fax: (804) 371-7092

email: Joseph.McCoy@dhcd.virginia.gov www.dhcd.state. va.us
Online registration system: https://dmz1.dhcd.virginia.gow/ TASO/TASOTCO/Default.aspx
VBCA Knowledge Center: https://covke.virginia.gov/dhcd/vbca

Energy Event Registration: https://dmz1.dhcd.virginia.gov/dhcdevents/default.aspx
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Firestone, Janice (DHCD)

From: Davis, Cindy (DHCD)

Sent: Wednesday, June 12, 2013 10:02 AM
To: Firestone, Janice (DHCD)

Subject: FW: Energy Code Commissioning
Email for # 28,

From: Eggerton, Ellen N. [mailto:Ellen.Eggerton@fairfaxcounty.gov]

Sent: Monday, February 25, 2013 9:53 AM

To: Davis, Cindy (DHCD); 'mwest@williamsburgva.gov'; ‘jwhitten@carrollcountyva.org'; 'slater@chesterfield.gov’;
'knightj@ci.winchester.va.us'; 'hastills@co.hanover.va.us'; 'rebartell@co.hanover.va.us'; 'beornwall@culpepercounty.gov';
Turchen, Stephen; 'dick.meyer@gmail.com'; 'richard.fortner@norfolk.gov'; 'JZwelg@seealliance.org';
'rgreeson@seealliance.org’

Cc: Hodge, Vernon (DHCD); Reeves, Jennifer (DHCD)

Subject: RE: Energy Code Commissioning

There is a code change proposed already to move commissioning to the appendix. | will get a copy
and share it.

Ellen Eggerton, P.E., LEED Green Associate

Ornbudsman for Religious and Community Groups and Green Buildings
Department of Public Works and Environmental Services/Land Development Services
703-324-1861, TTY 711

County website www fairfaxcounty.gov

Ombudsman Web page

http://www fairfaxcounty.gov/dpwes/construction/ombudsman.htm

5% Please consider the envirenment before printing this email

From: Davis, Cindy (DHCD) [mailto:Cindy.Davis@dhcd.virginia.gov]

Sent: Monday, February 25, 2013 8:02 AM

To: mwest@willlamsburgva.gov; jwhitten@carrollcountyva.org; slater@chesterfield.qgov: knighti@ci.winchester.va.us:
hastills@co.hangver.va.us; rebartell@co.hanover.va.us; beornwall@cuipepercounty.gov; Eggerton, Ellen N.; Turchen,
Stephen; dick.meyer@gmail.com; richard.fortner@norfolk.gov; JZweig@seealliance.org; rareeson@seealiiance.org
Cc: Hodge, Vernon {DHCD); Reeves, Jennifer (DHCD)

Subject: FW: Energy Code Commissicning

Matt et al:

Please review the information below related to commissioning and let us know if you believe
a code change is in order to delete??

Thanks!

Cindy

Cindy L. Davis, C.B.0., State Building Codes Director
VA Dept. of Housing and Community Development
600 E. Main Street - Suite 1100
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Richmond, VA 23219

PH: 804-371-7161

FAX: 804-371-7092
Cindy.Davis @dhcd.virginia.gov

From: McCoy, Joseph (DHCD)

Sent: Friday, February 22, 2013 3:06 PM
To: Rodgers, Emory (DHCD)

Cc: Davis, Cindy (DHCD)

Subject: Energy Code Commissioning

Emory,

It is 503.2.9 — HVAC System Completion in the 2009 IECC. In the 2012 IECC it is changed to C403.2.9 — Mechanical
Systems Commissioning and Completion Requirements which directs readers to the more extensive C408.2 —
Mechanical Systems Commissioning and Completion Requirements.

Regards,

Joseph McCoy Ir., Ed.D.

Senior Training & Development Specialist

Virginia Department of Housing & Community Development

Main Street Centre

600 East Main Street, Suite 1100

Richmond, VA 23219

Phone: (804) 371-7185  Fax: (804) 371-7092

email: Joseph.McCoy@dhcd.virginia.gov www.dhecd. state, va.us

Online registration system: https://dmz1.dhed.virginia.gov/TASO/TASOTCO/Default.aspx
VBCA Knowledge Center: https://covkc.virginia.gov/dhed/vbea

Energy Event Registration: https://dmz1.dhcd.virginia.gov/dhcdevents/default.aspx
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2013 SESSION

13101094D
HOUSE BILL NO. 1511

Offered January 9, 2013

Prefiled January 3, 2013
A BILL to amend and reenact § 63.2-1732 of the Code of Virginia, relating to assisted living facilities; access
to temporary emergency electrical power source.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of Virginia:

1. That § 63.2-1732 of the Code of Virginia is amended and reenacted as follows:

§ 63.2-1732. Regulations for assisted living facilities.

A.. The Board shall have the authority to adopt and enforce regulations to carry out the provisions of this subtitle and to protect
the health, safety, welfare and individual rights of residents of assisted living facilities and to promote their highest level of
functioning. Such regulations shall take into consideration cost constraints of smaller operations in complying with such
regulations and shall provide a procedure whereby a licensee or applicant may request, and the Commissioner may grant, an
allowable variance to a regulation pursuant to § 63.2-1703.

B. Regulations shall include standards for staif qualifications and training; facility design, functional design and equipment;
services to be provided to residents; administration of medicine; allowable medical conditions for which care can be provided;
and medical procedures to be followed by staff, including provisions for physicians' services, restorative care, and specialized
rehabilitative services. The Board shall adopt regulations cn qualifications and training for employees of an assisted living
facility in a direct care position. "Direct care position" means supérvisors, assistants, aides, or other employees of a facility who

assist residents in their daily living activities.

C. Regulations for a Medication Management Plan in a licensed assisted living facility shall be developed by the Board, in
consultation with the Board of Nursing and the Board of Pharmacy. Such regulations shall (i) establish the elements to be
contained within a Medication Management Plan, including a demonstrated understanding of the responsibilities associated
with medication management by the facility; standard operating and record-keeping procedures; staff qualifications, training
and supervision; documentation of daily medication administration; and infernal monitoring of plan conformance by the
facility; (if) include a requirement that each assisted living facility shall establish and maintain a written Medication
Management Plan that has been approved by the Department; and (iii) provide that a facility's failure to conform to any
approved Medication Management Plan shall be subject to the sanctions set forth in § 63.2-1709 or 63.2-1709.2.

D. Regulations shall require all licensed assisted living facilities with six or more residents to-be-able-te-connestby Ruly 15

2007te have a temporary emergency elecirical power source available on-site and to be able to connect to and uiilize such
temporary emergency electrical power source for the provision of electricity during an interruption of the normal electric

power supply, in order to protect the health, safety, and welfare of residents and ensure the continued delivery of vital services Uj
Jor residents The-installation Such temporary emergency electrical power source shall be sufficient to provide power for T
continued operation of internal systems necessary for the safe operation of the facility including heating, veniilation and .
cooling systems; emergency lighting and fire protection systems; elevators; and refrigerarion and cold storage facilities for the
preservation of food. Installation of any teimporary emergency electrical power source by a licensed assisted living facility

shall be in compliance with the Uniform Statewide Building Code.

E. Regulations for medical procedures in assisted living facilities shall be developed in consultation with the State Board of
Heazlth and adopted by the Board, and compliance with these regulations shall be determined by Departrnent of Health or
Department inspectors as provided by an interagency agreement between the Department and the Department of Health,

F. In developing regulations to determine the number of assisted living facilities for which an assisted living facility
administrator may serve as administrator of record, the Board shall consider (i) the number of residents in each of the facilities,
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(if} the travel time between each of the facilities, and (iif} the qualifications of the on-site manager under the supervision of the
administrator of record.

G, Regulations shall require that each assisted living facility register with the Department of State Police to receive notice of
the registration or reregistration of any sex offender within the same or a contiguous zip code area in which the facility is

located, pursuant to § 9.1-914.

H. Regulations shall zequire that each assisted living facility ascertain, prior to admission, whether a potential resident is a
registered sex offender, if the facility anticipates the potential resident will have a length of stay greater than three days er in

fact stays longer than three days.
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Firestone, Janice (DHCD)

Subject: 2012 State fire code suggestion

From: Andrews, Willlam - Fire [mailto:William.Andrews@richmondgov.com]
Sent: Friday, May 24, 2013 2:04 PM

To: Davis, Cindy (DHCD)

Cc: Dyer, Earl E. - Fire

Subject; 2012 State fire code suggestion

Thanks for inviting suggestions for improving state fire code. Since Virginia has ICC publish Virginia
version of statewide fire code, please consider removing requirements which only are required for
new construction under the Virginia statewide building code. Helpful for fire officials to not need to
filter which requirements we can apply vs. requirements which only are applicable by building official
for new construction. Section 102.6 of the VSFPC limits fire code to not impose requirements that
exceed those of the USBC under which the building was constructed. If printed books are too
expensive to so modify, please consider edited internet edition, and customers able to buy CD, DVD,
or download revised state code.

Examples of fire code sections which should be deleted, due to construction features restricted to
authority of building official on new construction:

507.1: The fire official is not authorized to require installation of water supply (permanently plumbed
pipes, etc.).

508.1.2: Rating of fire separation of any construction is beyond fire official authority, since such is
under building code.

508.1.3: Size of any room is outside fire official authorize, since regulated by building code.
508.1.5: Many features in fire command center are built-in components of systems, which fire
officials are not allowed to require, since such systems are under building code.

604.2: Emergency power systems are under building code, thus beyond fire official to require
customer to provide. Fire code can only require maintenance and testing of existing systems.
605.11 If referenced conduits, wiring systems and raceways are not portable, such permanently
installed systems are under building official instead of fire official. Much of the fire code about
placement of equipment is under building code, thus fire official cannot enforce, but merely refer to
building official.

606.8: Refrigerant detector are up to building official, since doubt Virginia code intends fire official to
require such portable devices in all existing buildings.

606.9 How is fire official suppose to know if remote controls are required, since under Mechanical
code, and again section 102.6 would prevent fire official from requiring. Types of switches are not
within fire official authority. Emergency pressure control system, crossover valves, and automatic
emergency stop feature also beyond fire official authority.

606.12 Physical features of discharge pipes, approved treatment system, flaring system, and
construction to meet 606.16 Class [, Division 2 hazardous classifications of NFPA 70 are under
building code, beyond fire official to require.

607.1 Fire official cannot require elevators to be provided with recall operation, since such are
construction features instead of purely procedural activity.

609.2: Requirement to install type 1 hood under building code, not fire code.

803 & 804: Since interior finishes and trim are part of structure, such under building code instead of
fire code (which is limited to freely hung materials, such as curtains).
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Chapter 9: Localities coordinate with fire officials about compatible hose threads, but most of chapter
9 are building code requirements, thus suggest remove from Virginia fire code and have in building
code.

901.1: Fire code can not specify about fire protection system design nor installation, since such
under building code. Fire code covers maintenance, inspection, operation, and testing.

901.4.4: Fire official may not require physical, built-in systems such as automatic alarm nor
suppression.

901.5: Fire official is NOT authority having jurisdiction for acceptance of newly installed systems;
those are under building, electrical, or mechanical officials.

903: Where sprinklers are required is building code, beyond fire official to require installation,

904: ALL automatic fire-extinguishing systems which are built-in are under building code, thus
beyond fire official to apply.

905: Standpipe system are under building code, beyond fire official authority to require.

907: New or old buildings, installation of fire alarms are under building code. PLEASE have codes
allow fire officials to require single station battery smoke detectors in residences built prior to building
code requiring such. Since devices can be hung as simply as hanging a picture or ceiling hook for
plants or drapes, single station battery-only smoke detectors should not be restricted to building
official, but also allow fire official to require, especially in older rental residences.

907.2.11.3 Please alfow exception for older existing dwellings to not need inferconnected smoke
detectors. Single station smoke detectors should be minimum for residences built prior to code
requiring smoke detectors.

Chapter 10: Most of Means of Egress chapter specifies construction, thus beyond fire official
authority. Size of doors, number and placement of exits, etc. are construction, thus building code
instead of fire code details.

1003.2: Fire official is unable to increase ceiling height where as built and allowed by building code.
1003.5: Floor slope is beyond fire official to change such construction.

1004: The occupant load is determined by the building official. Fire official has responsibility to
preventing activity from exceeding capacity established by building official.

While information is helpful, code should clarify that capacities are set by building code.

1007.6.3: Built-in communication systems are building code features. | doubt code designers intend
for such systems to be portable, which could be fire official jurisdiction to require installing.

1008: Size of doors, swing direction, landing width, space between doors, and hardware are
construction, thus under building code instead of fire official ability to enforce installation, Helpful if
fire code clearly states keeping egress easy to escape.

1009: Stairways are constructed per building code, thus fire official cannot require built feature
differently (enclosed or open). Stair riser height and tread depth are as built, per building code;
beyond fire official authority to change.

1010: Construction feature of ramps are building code details, thus what’s in fire code should be
limited to informational and maintenance (since fire official is not legally able to enforce changing
construction).

1012 & 1013: Handrails’ & Guards’ physical features are under building code for dimensions, then
fire official job to mandate maintenance.

1014 While exit access is good for fire official to discuss with customer for evacuation procedures,
the construction of such is under building code.

1015 & 1016: Number and arrangement of exits (including travel distance) are under building code;
as is establishing occupancy loads.

1018: Dead end constructed corridors are under building code; beyond fire official authority to
shorten distance nor require installing additional exit.
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1021: Number of exits and exit configuration is as constructed under building code, thus beyond fire
official to change.

1024: Since attached to building, does Virginia authorize fire officials to require luminous egress path
marking in new or existing high-rises? If code only for new construction, then this should be for
building official to enforce instead of fire official (which usually is limited to maintenance requirement).
1026 & 1027: Up to building code if any exit or stairway is a required means of egress, and exterior
ground grading. Fire official may help customer with evacuation process, but physical features,
arrangements and construction of egress components are under building code official.

1028.6.2.1: Smoke control systems are typically “as built” features, thus more under building code,
since Virginia limits fire code to mostly maintenance and procedural activities.

1028.6.2.3: Fire official cannot require sprinkler installation, merely maintenance, inspection & tests.
1028: Fixed-seating situations (including floor steps or slope, and handrails) are more under building
official, while portable chairs & tables are fire official job to enforce adequate egress.

1029: Window sizes & permanently affixed ladders are under building code, beyond fire official to
change construction.

2108.2: Fire official cannot require installation of sprinklers, for dry-cleaning nor any use or reason.
Such construction is solely under building code.

2303, 2306.7, 2307.4, 2308.3, & 2309.3 : Fuel dispensing pumps are installed per mechanical,
plumbing, and building codes; beyond authority of fire official to specify construction location, nor
installation of switches. Fire official can regulate portable containers, but not construction of fixed
systems, which are under building code.

2311.2.3: Fire official cannot require existing floor drains in garages to change construction so will go
to oil separator or trap. Building and environmental codes address such construction features for new
vs. old buildings. Fire official can regulate customer’s procedures for proper disposal.

2404.4. Fire official cannot require automatic fire-extinguishing system; since code notes exhaust
ducts, etc., such spray booths should be considered as requiring building & mechanical permits, thus
installation details under those codes. Fire code regulates activities.

3103.8.2 Since tents or membrane structures are constructed via building permit, distances from
fixed points (lot line or building) should be building code; while fire code can address distance to
mobile concems, such as portable heaters or generators, vehicles, open flames, etc..

3103.12.2: Similar to buildings, details on exits in tents and membrane structures should be building
code issue; not for fire official to require changes in construction.

5003.8.4 Construction features of gas rooms are building code requirement, while fire official
regulates portable gear and procedures.
5704.2.8.9: |F vaults are permanently installed, connected electrically by electrical permit instead of
stand-alone units which plug into an electrical outlet, then ventilation and detection systems should
come under building, electrical, and mechanical codes, with fire code focusing of maintenance,
testing, and operational concermns.
5704.2.10: Since area surrounding fixed tanks are “built”, physical features of ground or barriers
should be regulated by building code, with fire code addressing maintenance and operational
activities.
Good if building & mechanical official were required to inform fire official when storage tanks are
installed, so firefighting crews aware, and records for fire code permits.
5704.3.8.4: Fire official cannot require sprinkler system; that is building code. 5704.3.8.5: Hard
rubber hand hoses don'’t help where no standpipe, which is beyond fire official authority to require
(that is building code issue).
5705.3.7.3: Fire official cannot require automatic fire-extinguishing system, however room or building
is classified by IBC; since such is building code regulated.
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The 2012 IFC has re-organized, leaving many chapters reserved for future. Maybe Virginia will also
consider keeping chapters in sequence, and encouraging ICC to revert back for 2015 edition. Instead
of code having up to a chapter 65, seems awkward when only 39 actual chapters (Virginia version
merely 38 since state deletes chapter on existing buildings, under construction or renovations).

Sincerely,

William Andrews, City of Richmond, Fire Prevention, desk phone 646-0621, e-mail:
William.Andrews @ RichmondGov.com
201 E. Franklin St., Richmond, VA 23219
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